
Appraisal Process
NEMRC has completed a reappraisal of all real property in
Vergennes as of April 1, 2025. Over the past two years we
have inspected the properties and entered the information
into a computer assisted mass appraisal (CAMA) system.
Many changes in property values have occurred since the
previous reappraisal, and many properties have undergone
substantial physical changes.

Please consider your appraisal to be at current market levels.
Previous assessments are statutorily required for reporting,
but have no bearing on the current assessments. Current Use
values and Veterans exemptions are not included in the listing.

The tax rate will be set after the completion of formal hearings
and after the State finalizes the statewide rates. Do not equate
a change in assessment with a change in tax amounts.

Every effort has been made to equitably assess property in
Vergennes. Please compare your property with similar
properties, and with properties that have sold over the past
three years.

Hearing Process
Informational hearings are an opportunity for a property
owner to review the data and new value with an assessor
from NEMRC. They will be conducted either by phone or in
person at the Vergennes Fire Department, 50 Green Street,
Vergennes, VT on the following days (by appointment only):

May 20 thru May 22, 2025,  9AM - 12PM / 1PM - 3PM

Please call Betsy or Sandy at 802-877-2841 for an
appointment. 

Formal grievance hearings will be held at the Vergennes Fire
Department on (by appointment only):

June 9 thru 11, 2025,  9AM - 12PM / 1PM - 3PM 

Hearings will be by appointment only and will last 15
minutes. Be prepared to present relevent evidence regarding
the appeal. All appeals must be in writing. An email is an
acceptable grievance request.  Please call 802-877-2841 for
an appointment. Letters must be received, and
appointments made on, or before, June 9, 2025. If unable to
attend, your appeal will be based on the information
provided in the letter.

Contact Information
Email correspondence should be sent to:
adminassistant@vergennes.org

Address:   City of Vergennes
                  PO Box 35
                  Vergennes, VT 05491

You can view and print your property data by going to the
NEMRC online web site at:  www.nemrc.info/Vergennes

If you do not have access to internet and require a printed
copy,  please contact the listers office at 802-877-2841.

Many Thanks
We would like to thank the people of Vergennes for their
kindness and assistance during the completion of this
important project.

Title 32, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Section
4111(G)
“A person who feels aggrieved by the action of the listers and
desires to be heard by them, shall, on or before the day of
the grievances meeting, file with them his objections in
writing and may appear at such grievance meetings in person
or by his agents or attorneys.  Upon hearing of such
grievances the parties thereto may submit such documentary
or sworn evidence as shall be pertinent thereto.”

The following briefly describes each of the columns
included in this notice.
Parcel Id                      The identifying parcel number.
Sub                               Suffix to the PID.
Owner Name              The owner(s) of the property.
Acres                            Land size of parcel.
Description                 A description of the property.
Prior Value                  The value of the property last year, 
                                     prior to reappraisal.
New Value                   The new value of the property as a 
                                     result of the reappraisal.
Homestead Value      Used for Homestead Declaration for 
                                     Vermont residents.       
Housesite Value         Value of Housesite used for Vermont 
                                     income sensitivity programs.   
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Reappraisal FAQ 
 
The following are examples of frequently asked questions (FAQ) that we typically answer for 
property owners after the completion of a reappraisal.   
 
1). My assessment changed substantially.  Does that mean my taxes will increase/decrease 
by the same amount? 
 No.  Even if your assessment doubled that does not mean your taxes would double.  
Remember the total grand list has changed as well.  The budget was passed at town meeting, and 
the amount of taxes to be raised is set.  The tax rate will adjust as a result of the reappraisal.  The 
education tax rate is set by the State sometime in July.  Your individual taxes may be adjusted 
depending on your income level if you are eligible for a Homestead deduction. 
 
2). I have not done any improvements to my house, how can the value go up or down? 
 That is because the market has changed since the last reappraisal.  The last reappraisal 
was completed in 2007.  At that time the assessment base was established and has not been 
changed since that time.   The purpose of the reappraisal is to bring the values established several 
years ago to current market values and to establish equity across parcels.   
 
3). How did you determine my value? 
 The property characteristics of each property were entered into a computerized 
assessment system.  Property sales in the Vergennes area, over the past three years, will be 
examined to develop a model used to predict the market value of the properties that have sold.  
After fine-tuning the model, it is applied to all property in the town to establish an updated value, 
which is used to generate an updated grand list. 
 
4). How come my property value went up or down more than other people I know? 
 The purpose of a reappraisal is not only to update the values to current market values, but 
also to equalize the values across town.  Some properties may have physically changed since the 
last reappraisal (bought or sold land, added or removed finished area).  Other properties may be 
located in areas where the market value has changed at a different rate relative to most properties 
(developments, commercial properties).  Still others may have been incorrectly assessed during 
the last reappraisal (wrong square footage, wrong land size, incorrect bath count, incorrect 
quality grades, and incorrect land values). Therefore, comparing percent changes in value across 
properties is not a measure of equity because of changes in properties and changes in the base 
due to actual sales. 
 
5). How is the market doing now? 
 The latest equalization report from Property Valuation and Review (PVR) has shown an 
increase in value for each of the past two studies. Vergennes has also seen an increase in values.  
The latest CLA (Common Level of Assessment) for Vergennes was 64.75 percent of market 
value based on the 2024 equalization study conducted by PVR.   The CLA is a three-year 
composite rating. Recent sales over the past  year have shown an assessment level of about 50% 
of market value.  



PID Sub Owner(s) Owner2 Acres Description New Value Prior Value Homestead Housesite
    290105 103 PANTON ROAD LLC 2.10 LAND AND BUILDING 914,200 637,800 0 0
    290104 105 PANTON ROAD LLC 5.78 LAND 260,400 140,200 0 0
    260209 106 MAIN STREET LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 425,300 242,400 425,300 425,300
    260207 114-116 MAIN STEET  LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 526,600 288,300 526,600 526,600
    300344 2 125 STICKNEY LLC 1.00 LAND 125,000 75,000 0 0
    300399 17 BOOTH WOODS LLC 0.28 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 357,700 206,700 357,700 357,700
    250232 17 WHITE LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 630,600 306,900 630,600 630,600
    260245 187 MAIN LLC 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 284,700 142,700 0 0
    220117 20 MAIN ST. INC 3.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,028,000 636,600 0 0
    260458 21 NEW HAVEN LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 263,800 173,500 263,800 263,800
    260233 253 MAIN STREET LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 288,900 122,700 0 0
    260232 257 YELLOW BRICK LLC 0.27 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 529,200 354,800 529,200 529,200
    260401 29 SHORT LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,800 253,700 419,800 419,800
    260547 345 EAST ST LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,200 193,800 292,200 292,200
    260241 3BD LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 549,900 254,800 0 0
    260133 40 DEGREE DAY LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,400 187,000 441,400 441,400
    250258 45 WEST MAIN LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 371,700 212,000 371,700 371,700
    260420 49-51 SOUTH MAPLE LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 405,200 215,000 405,200 405,200
    250202 5 STAR AUTO RE LLC 7.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 632,600 302,500 0 0
    260246 6 GREEN  LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 402,600 263,000 0 0
    260249 1 7 GREEN LLC 0.09 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 784,800 434,900 0 0
    240103 ACCT MOBILE HOME PARKS LLC 17.23 LAND 1,990,900 1,229,200 0 0
    220212 ADDISON ACRES LLC 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 415,800 210,900 415,800 415,800
    260229 ADDISON COUNTY COMMUNITY TRUST 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,200 233,500 419,200 419,200
    270106 ADDISON COUNTY EAGLES 5.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 922,400 599,900 0 0
    260239 ADDISON HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 342,100 252,600 342,100 342,100
    260304 ADDISON HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 437,300 271,900 437,300 437,300
    260540 ADDISON HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 273,600 180,300 273,600 273,600
    250140 ADREON RYAN R 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,100 171,400 292,100 292,100
    250238 1 AFTUCK ALEX E SCHULTE ALYSE E 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 671,100 360,000 671,100 671,100
    260570 ALDINGER FAMILY TRUST  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,900 212,400 347,900 347,900
    260344 ALESIA LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 475,200 247,600 475,200 475,200
    260221 AMBLO JAMES E 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 456,300 224,800 0 0
    250143 AMBLO JAMES E 0.42 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,400 98,700 396,400 396,400
    220221 AMBROSE NANCY MCNULLA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 465,300 267,200 465,300 465,300
    300328 AMBROSE RICHARD AND HEIDI 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 313,000 184,100 313,000 313,000
    290118 8D AMBROSE, KATHLEEN C 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 326,400 189,500 326,400 326,400
    300374 08 ANDERSON CARL R AND AMANDA B 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 206,400 114,600 206,400 206,400
    260576 ANDERSON JAMES & BLAISE-GLAUNSINGER S 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 450,000 228,100 450,000 450,000
    250211 ANDREWS GARY D AND SHIRLEY A 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 352,000 201,900 352,000 352,000
    300201 ANGIER MARK AND ELIZABETH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 235,700 139,100 235,700 235,700
    220122 ANGUISH RAYMOND S AND DOROTHY M 6.65 LAND AND BUILDINGS 573,400 349,400 573,400 558,900
    250210 APGAR DANA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,200 135,500 349,200 349,200
    260108 APODACA MICHAEL & JENNINGS KERRI-ANN 2.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 876,200 554,200 876,200 876,200
    300360 AREL ABBY BARRATT 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 282,700 187,400 282,700 282,700
    300331 ARMEL JOHATHAN M & CHASE NATALIE P 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 161,500 304,500 304,500
    290118 1D ARMELL JEANNETTE - LIFE ESTATE ARMELL ANTHONY ET AL 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 308,100 179,000 308,100 308,100
    220211 22 ARMISTICE APARTMENTS LLC 0.11 0.11A 161,000 0 0 0
    220207 1 ARMORY LANE HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 4.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 860,100 828,700 0 0
    290225 ASHLEY RICHARD ASHLEY JENNIFER 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 283,800 165,000 283,800 283,800
    240103 27 ASK STEPHEN H  2020 SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST 0.00 MOBILE HOME 62,400 41,200 62,400 62,400
    250269 ATHERTON JOEL E 0.20 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 250,600 158,500 250,600 250,600
    250212 AUBIN SHIRLEY P LIFE ESTATE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 350,900 193,100 350,900 350,900
    300207 AUSTIN DAVID C 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,900 222,100 336,900 336,900
    300226 AUSTIN RICHARD JR AND PENNY 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 369,700 217,700 369,700 369,700
    290226 B34 AYERS CHARLES J AND SARAH H 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 520,300 272,800 520,300 520,300
    290226 B33 BACHAND DANIEL W AND SUE E 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 541,800 303,700 541,800 541,800
    250213 BADGER JOHN W III 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 305,200 182,400 305,200 305,200
    260480 BADORE CHAD A AND TORRI A 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 476,200 287,700 476,200 476,200
    240103 67 BAGLEY DANIEL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 90,300 50,900 90,300 90,300
    240103 26 BAKER JOHN K 0.00 MOBILE HOME 49,100 31,400 49,100 49,100
    290226 B28 BALL ROBERT J, TRUSTEE 0.60 LAND & DWL 595,300 336,100 595,300 595,300
    300236 BALLARD CHRISTOPHER M 0.43 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 411,300 227,700 411,300 411,300
    260113 BARLOWE GEORGE C AND JANE P 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,000 144,700 281,000 281,000
    260351 BARR BRUCE J AND AMY B 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 449,400 257,500 449,400 449,400
    250142 2 BARRETT ANTHONY & ALISON 1.36 LAND 67,000 17,200 0 0
    250215 BARROWS DIANE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 296,800 176,100 296,800 296,800
    310102 6 BARRY KEVIN AND JORDAN 0.84 LAND AND BUILDINGS 464,100 265,900 464,100 464,100
    250133 BASSETT JUSTIN RUMBLE HEIDI 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 224,500 147,300 224,500 224,500
    290118 3B BASU RITUPARNA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 307,200 171,600 307,200 307,200
    260264 BAY LAUREL TRUST 12/2022 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 202,200 109,700 202,200 202,200
    220101 S BDE VERGENNES POQUETTE SOLAR LLC 0.00 SOLAR ARRAY 628,600 628,600 0 0
    220230 BEACH, CHERYL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 381,000 187,500 381,000 381,000
    300411 BEAROR CHRISTOPHER AND BETH 1.34 LAND & DWL'S (.93A + .41A) 620,200 264,200 620,200 524,700
    300412 20 BEAUCHEMIN JAMES C FOLEY AMY L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 529,800 288,300 529,800 529,800
    260562 BECHER JEFFREY AND JAMIE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 285,600 168,200 285,600 285,600
    300398 BECHER LOGAN H LAROSA BECHER, 

YHORDANNA
0.28 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 329,500 201,900 329,500 329,500

    260306 BECK L RIC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 238,600 149,500 238,600 238,600
    290118 6C BEECY WILLIAM AND BONNIE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 163,000 301,500 301,500
    260316 BEIL ELOISE 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,100 214,300 385,100 385,100
    260360 BELL MARGARET LIFE ESTATE BELL GENE M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 324,100 206,000 324,100 324,100
    250146 BENTON COMPANY LF 1.17 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 893,400 570,200 0 0
    260271 BENTON ELIZA C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,800 164,600 341,800 341,800
    290118 10B BENWAY JONATHAN N BENWAY MARLENE L 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 334,900 188,800 334,900 334,900
    250273 BERGLAND ELIZABETH ELOISE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 297,400 153,200 297,400 297,400
    250226 BERTRAND LOWELL E AND SHERRI L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 438,000 207,800 438,000 438,000
    260491 1 BESSETTE KATHERINE P 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 303,700 150,600 303,700 303,700
    300412 10 BESSETTE MICHAEL V & TRACY A  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 405,800 245,500 405,800 405,800
    220128 BESSETTE PAUL A 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 354,200 198,700 354,200 354,200



PID Sub Owner(s) Owner2 Acres Description New Value Prior Value Homestead Housesite
    220121 BEUHLER CHRISTOPHER CARRERA-BLY MARGARET 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 527,000 285,800 527,000 527,000
    260491 3 BHUIYAN MD YEASIN 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 327,800 163,900 327,800 327,800
    260112 1 BICKNELL ELIZABETH  TRUSTEE ELIZABETH BICKNELL 

REVOCABLE TRUST
1.04 LAND AND BUILDINGS 971,900 522,000 0 0

    260467 BIEGEN ROBERT AND MARY  LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,500 226,200 360,500 360,500
    260119 BIELLO EDWARD L AND BEVERLY A TRUSTEES THE BIELLO FAMILY TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 670,300 482,600 575,000 575,000
    300237 03 BILODEAU KEVIN BILODEAU JEFFREY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,400 183,600 310,400 310,400
    260439 BIRONG MATTHEW J  JR AND DANELLE L 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 316,800 192,800 316,800 316,800
    260438 BISHOP BRUCE E COOK LINDA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,700 177,500 334,700 334,700
    300309 BLACK  KEITH AND MELISSA  -  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 272,000 151,100 272,000 272,000
    240103 36 BLAISE DEBORAH M 0.00 MOBILE HOME 69,700 47,700 69,700 69,700
    300307 BLAISE DONNA - LIFE ESTATE 0.10 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 166,600 95,100 166,600 166,600
    300392 BLAISE PATRICK LOGAN 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 256,300 158,200 256,300 256,300
    260449 BLANCHARD JENNIFER 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 405,800 189,800 257,900 257,900
    260584 BLASBERG DEAN O'BRIEN KATHLEEN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 251,300 126,200 251,300 251,300
    290226 B24 BLUM NATHANIEL L & ABIGAIL E - TRUST 0.49 DWL & LAND 649,300 344,100 649,300 649,300
    290226 A5 BOATENG JENNING AND VIVIAN D 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 611,000 299,300 611,000 611,000
    290118 3C BOELENS KELLY A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 312,500 173,100 312,500 312,500
    290118 8A BOELENS THEODORE M - TRUSTEE TAB FAMILY TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 316,600 179,300 316,600 316,600
    300320 BONGES HENRY IV CHANTAWAN PORNSUDA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 327,700 195,700 327,700 327,700
    260423 BOOSKA EDWARD 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 330,600 202,900 330,600 330,600
    260426 BOOSKA-MOULTON TRACEY BOOSKA- MOULTON KATRINA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 282,500 163,100 282,500 282,500
    260489 BOSWORTH SIDNEY AND JANICE 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 474,800 285,400 474,800 474,800
    300387 BOTALA SR SCOTT AND JACQUELINE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 218,000 129,500 218,000 218,000
    280106 BOUCHEY BETTYJO & HART CHRISTOPHER 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 699,400 336,000 699,400 699,400
    250216 BOULAY RONALD AND PAULA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,900 170,900 304,900 304,900
    280103 BOURGEOIS CLAUDE C - LIFE ESTATE BOURGEOIS SANDRA J 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 368,400 212,300 368,400 368,400
    300336 BOURGON FAMILY TRUST 0.19 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 307,900 193,800 307,900 307,900
    300306 1 BOWERS WILLIAM AND HELEN 0.51 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 510,500 339,500 510,500 510,500
    260443 BOYCE KEVIN A LATHROP KIMM 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 214,400 131,000 214,400 214,400
    290214 BRACE FAMILY TRUST BRACE MYONA M - TRUSTEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 282,300 159,500 282,300 282,300
    240103 40 BRACE MALLORY & CHRISTINA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 50,100 32,700 50,100 50,100
    290210 BRACE SCOTT & LISA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 132,400 109,800 132,400 132,400
    260491 6 BRADFORD DOROTHY EILEEN 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 313,900 163,900 313,900 313,900
    250117 BRAGG RONALD M QUINLAN AMBER L 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 491,400 282,800 491,400 491,400
    290202 BRAGINTON PETER AND LINDA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,100 197,500 345,100 345,100
    260433 1 BRENEMAN JAMES E AND MARY  LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDINGS 482,300 280,000 482,300 482,300
    300337 BRENNAN LILLIAN J & EZEQUELLE WILSON R 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,700 198,400 355,700 355,700
    260520 BRESNICK ERIC 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 367,000 198,500 367,000 367,000
    260546 BREVDA WILLIAM I 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 741,000 391,800 741,000 741,000
    290118 1A BRICKNER-MCDONALD ROBERT J BRICKNER-MCDONALD 

LAUREN R
0.00 CONDOMINIUM 334,500 177,600 334,500 334,500

    240103 74 BRIGGS RANDY LIFE ESTATE BRIGGS SHELDON JR ET AL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,100 27,100 46,100 46,100
    260445 BRINKMAN DENNIS J 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,000 140,600 292,000 292,000
    240103 58 BRINKMAN HENRY R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 40,700 33,500 40,700 40,700
    260456 BRINKMAN IRENE LIFE ESTATE MURRAY JESSICA L 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 176,100 104,400 176,100 176,100
    260459 BRINKMAN LORI 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 288,900 197,600 288,900 288,900
    220108 BRODERICK CLAUDE 0.58 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 189,600 106,500 0 0
    260354 BROOKS DOUGLAS AND CATHERINE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 337,300 191,400 337,300 337,300
    220216 BROOKS JOSHUA G AND TARA L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,600 214,600 366,600 366,600
    300237 17 BROOKS THOMAS J JR AND LISA H 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 310,300 186,500 310,300 310,300
    220206 BROSSEAU DEBORAH & DWYER  DIANE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,700 175,500 294,700 294,700
    300235 BROWN KELLI E & VARELA ARMANDO J 0.43 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,300 217,600 359,300 359,300
    260333 BROWN MARIA L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 449,400 259,400 449,400 449,400
    260436 BROWN NANCY AND SALLY WASHBURN TRUSTEES MICHAEL AUSTIN SCF TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,500 179,400 294,500 294,500
    240104 BROWN WILLIAM & SHARON REVOCABLE TRUST BROWN WILLIAM H & 

SHARON L - TRUSTEES
1.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,900 280,900 493,900 493,900

    260208 BROWNE DEIRDRE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,800 176,600 299,800 299,800
    260317 BROWNELL JONATHON AND CHERYL 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,000 180,600 366,000 366,000
    220119 BRUNELL SHANE M & MICHELLE A 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 235,900 153,500 235,900 235,900
    250253 BRUSO DENNIS AND SANDRA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 234,000 151,700 234,000 234,000
    300404 BRYANT STEPHEN AND JAMIE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 290,300 197,800 290,300 290,300
    260491 I BUCKLEY CASEY EVAN AND KIMBERLY ANN 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 492,500 291,000 492,500 492,500
    290224 BULLEY TY 0.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 270,100 172,800 270,100 270,100
    210102 BUNDE ADAM N & JAMIE L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,600 215,100 310,600 310,600
    270107 BURDICK GREGORY & SUSAN  - LIFE ESTATE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 417,800 257,400 417,800 417,800
    300340 BURGOS NELSON & LARROW ALEXANDRA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,600 184,600 318,600 318,600
    250243 BURLOCK EVELYN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 518,400 273,700 518,400 518,400
    260524 BURLOCK SHEILA - LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 209,800 114,200 209,800 209,800
    300341 BURLOCK STEVEN M BURLOCK SHEILA M 0.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 303,300 176,500 303,300 303,300
    260473 BURT,JOAN 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 346,700 190,700 346,700 346,700
    260205 BUSHEY ALEXANDER 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 374,200 212,000 374,200 374,200
    250218 BUSHEY ANTHONY AND ELLEN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,800 175,900 308,800 308,800
    260572 BUSHEY DANIEL L AND BRITTANY M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 286,400 167,700 286,400 286,400
    240103 12 BUSHEY JEFFREY AND KAREN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 66,900 58,900 66,900 66,900
    250265 BUSHEY JIM 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 353,300 212,300 353,300 353,300
    300225 BUSHEY WAYNE M 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 346,300 201,700 346,300 346,300
    260542 BUSHEY, GABRIEL CORBETT, KERRI 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,800 204,100 359,800 359,800
    260335 BYNUM JENNIFER S BYNUM ANDREW L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 404,500 206,700 404,500 404,500
    260257 CALLAWAY SCOTT  & GIZINKSI MICHAL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,700 161,900 355,700 355,700
    300344 1 CAM INVESTMENTS LLC 0.80 LAND 115,000 102,400 0 0
    250256 CAMERON BLAKE IFILL ITHIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 365,700 213,200 365,700 365,700
    300326 CAMPONO PETER E AND MELISSA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 303,400 174,200 303,400 303,400
    250131 CANTARELLA RYAN A & MOLLY P 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 320,800 153,900 320,800 320,800
    250115 CARLTON GREGORY M AND HEATHER M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 592,100 310,200 592,100 592,100
    290226 B03 CARR ALLISON 0.46 LAND & DWL 569,800 321,800 569,800 569,800
    220127 CARRARA J P & SONS INC 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 145,000 75,300 0 0
    220131 CARRARA J P & SONS INC 5.30 LAND 102,400 68,300 0 0
    220132 CARRARA J P & SONS INC 3.50 LAND 95,600 63,800 0 0
    260433 2 CASEY LIAM D 0.62 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 423,300 241,800 423,300 423,300
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    250249 CASEY TIMOTHY AND MELISSA 3.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,400 217,800 387,400 384,000
    260550 CASTINE RICHARD AND DAWN E 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,600 189,600 308,600 308,600
    300346 CATCHAPAW RICHARD JR AND KIMBERLY 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 335,000 172,700 335,000 335,000
    300321 CAUM STEPHEN AND CATHERINE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 313,700 186,700 313,700 313,700
    260269 CHABOT MATHEW AND LYNNE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,600 211,800 358,600 358,600
    290118 2C CHAMBERLAIN BARBARA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,200 171,600 301,200 301,200
    260557 CHAMBERLAIN HAROLD FREDERICK JR TRUSTEE HAROLD FREDERICK 

CHAMBERLAIN JR TRUST
0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 119,600 66,900 0 0

    290118 7D CHAMBERLAIN MICHAEL 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 307,400 179,000 307,400 307,400
    300237 16 CHAMPINE LESLIE BUSHEY SALLY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 345,800 208,300 345,800 345,800
    310101 CHAMPLAIN VALLEY CHRISTIAN REF CHURCH 8.50 LAND 171,600 95,300 0 0
    300335 CHAPUT VICTOR R CHAPUT MELANIE S 0.19 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 278,900 162,200 278,900 278,900
    260505 CHARBONNEAU HAROLD AND THERESA 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,300 183,500 323,300 323,300
    240103 63 CHARBONNEAU JACQUELYN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,100 29,000 47,100 47,100
    240103 51 CHARLEBOIS CATHY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 76,300 44,700 76,300 76,300
    290118 4A CHARRON KAYLA L 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 303,000 162,700 303,000 303,000
    300305 CHASE CRAIG K AND JANTHONI M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,100 178,400 299,100 299,100
    300208 CHILDERS BARBARA M - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 301,600 180,900 301,600 301,600
    300407 CHRISTENSEN RORY S AND ERIKA E 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 386,800 176,200 386,800 386,800
    300237 13 CLARK ALAN LUTHER JEAN 0.62 LAND AND BUILDINGS 381,200 211,000 381,200 381,200
    290117 CLARK ELIZABETH A 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 285,700 160,200 285,700 285,700
    290116 CLARK HOLDINGS LLC 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 370,400 204,100 370,400 370,400
    290115 CLARK JR  DONALD B 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 412,500 240,600 412,500 412,500
    250138 CLARK PATRICIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 223,500 120,800 223,500 223,500
    250124 CLARK RACHEL B 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 239,600 112,900 239,600 239,600
    260447 CLARK STEPHEN T 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,600 244,800 387,600 387,600
    290110 CLARK TIMOTHY AND SUE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 391,100 235,800 391,100 391,100
    300202 CLAYTON KENNETH AND DONNA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,300 173,100 298,300 298,300
    300313 CLIFFORD KAREN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,100 179,900 276,100 276,100
    300221 2 CLOUTIER RICHARD AND MARGARET 0.69 LAND AND BUILDINGS 318,900 173,100 318,900 318,900
    300412 12 COAKLEY DENNIS & KATHLEEN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 435,000 222,400 435,000 435,000
    260310 COBURN JOHN P AND REBECCA J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,100 211,300 334,100 334,100
    250132 COBURN KEVIN AND KATHARINE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 447,100 269,800 447,100 447,100
    300217 COFFEY CORY J AND REBECCA R 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 329,400 180,900 329,400 329,400
    260346 COGGER JEFFREY AND JANET 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 458,200 263,500 458,200 458,200
    290206 COLLETTE PETER AND CHRISTINE TRUSTEES COLLETTE LIVING TRUST 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 406,900 220,600 406,900 406,900
    240105 COMEAU CLARA L FAMILY TRUST COMEAU FAMILY TRUST-C/O 

PETER DANYOW
4.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 389,600 217,000 389,600 380,200

    260122 4 COMITO LINDA  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 161,300 83,300 161,300 161,300
    260504 COMMUNITY BANK N.A. 1.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 651,900 497,100 0 0
    290118 6D CONDICT ROBINA - TRUSTEE ROBINA W CONDICT 

REVOCABLE TRUST
0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 162,700 301,500 301,500

    300206 COOK TIMOTHY E DONOVAN KATE E 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 329,700 188,600 329,700 329,700
    240108 COOLIDGE, BRITNEY L JOHNSON, COLBY R 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,700 169,200 319,700 319,700
    290226 B25 COOPER EVAN L COOPER KAREN E 0.47 SITE DWL 660,000 369,700 660,000 660,000
    260543 COPPENRATH EMILY R 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,600 157,000 294,600 294,600
    290118 10C COREY KENNETH 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 318,700 188,800 318,700 318,700
    250248 A10 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-

OUELLETTE
0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 342,600 112,376 342,600 342,600

    250248 A20 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 341,700 111,936 341,700 341,700

    250248 A30 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 341,700 111,936 341,700 341,700

    250248 A40 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 305,900 106,832 305,900 305,900

    250248 B10 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 328,600 121,400 328,600 328,600

    250248 B20 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 366,700 127,200 366,700 366,700

    250248 B30 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 366,700 127,200 366,700 366,700

    250248 B40 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 366,700 127,200 366,700 366,700

    250248 B50 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-
OUELLETTE

0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 367,700 127,200 367,700 367,700

    260341 COSGROVE THOMAS E AND RACHEL G 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,400 216,800 355,400 355,400
    260270 COTEL SIVAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,300 137,800 356,300 356,300
    300334 COURTOGLOUS NANCY 0.19 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,000 185,700 332,000 332,000
    290118 9D COUSINEAU CHRISTOPHER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 305,200 179,300 305,200 305,200
    300210 COUSINO GUY P JR AND PAMELA P 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 290,900 146,200 290,900 290,900
    300304 COUSINO KORY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,600 183,400 345,600 345,600
    260491 K COVEY MICHELINA 0.54 LAND AND BUILDINGS 474,500 296,600 474,500 474,500
    250145 COWAN TIMOTHY AND SARAH  TRUST 0.56 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,500 286,000 493,500 493,500
    250203 COYLE JENNIFER 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 390,800 158,600 390,800 390,800
    260134 CRAWFORD, MARC A 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,000 188,700 257,200 257,200
    290217 CREEKVIEW HOUSING LTD PARTNERSHIP 11.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,577,500 1,613,000 0 0
    290119 3 CROSSMAN BRIAN 0.57 LAND AND BUILDINGS 490,300 282,400 490,300 490,300
    290119 1 CROWELL RICHARD AND HILARY 0.41 LAND AND BUILDINGS 426,900 252,100 426,900 426,900
    300211 CROWL WILLIAM E III 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 384,900 249,800 384,900 384,900
    300357 CROWNINGSHIELD AMY B 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,700 195,300 356,700 356,700
    300366 CUCINOTTA JOANNE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 391,200 212,000 391,200 391,200
    270108 CUNNINGHAM CLARA C TRUSTEE CLARA C CUNNINGHAM 

TRUST
0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,900 240,800 396,900 396,900

    300377 CUNNINGHAM PATRICIA A - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,200 177,200 293,200 293,200
    260476 CUNNINGHAM RAGAN A & LEIGH 1.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 388,500 241,300 388,500 388,500
    240103 17 CURTIS ERICA L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 43,600 28,400 43,600 43,600
    260484 CURTIS JAY E & AMY S  TRUST 0.38 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 593,200 322,200 593,200 593,200
    300374 06 CURTIS KATLIN 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 200,900 122,500 200,900 200,900
    240103 52 CURTIS NICK 0.00 MOBILE HOME 39,800 28,800 39,800 39,800
    260126 CUSHING SHERRY CADORETTE JOSEPH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 302,200 182,300 302,200 302,200
    260302 D & E APARTMENTS LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 573,900 329,600 573,900 573,900
    260541 D&E APARTMENTS LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 449,900 251,800 449,900 449,900
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    290226 B29 D'AMICO MICHAEL & MICHELLE 0.53 LAND & DWL 651,600 364,800 651,600 651,600
    250251 D'ANDREA CHRISTIAN E AND HEIDI L 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,800 175,000 287,800 287,800
    250127 DANIELS MATTHEW II 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 569,200 353,600 351,200 351,200
    260569 DANIELS MICHAEL AND JUDITH LIFE ESTATE DANIELS KIRK M ET AL 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 416,400 226,200 416,400 416,400
    240103 11 DANYOW TRICIA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 36,000 25,600 36,000 36,000
    290118 7C DAUZ STEVEN J AND SHARON H 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 312,800 188,800 312,800 312,800
    250102 DAWUD SAMI 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,300 229,400 387,300 387,300
    260242 DEAR LOVER LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 512,700 252,900 512,700 512,700
    290118 5A DEBELLA RICHARD & DIANE Z. TRUSTEES 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 162,700 301,500 301,500
    260216 DEER TRAIL PARTNERS LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 694,700 399,800 0 0
    290226 B12 DELANEY EUGENIE S  - LIFE ESTATE 0.48 .48A & DWL 638,800 328,400 638,800 638,800
    290119 2 DELISLE MARK L AND PENELOPE M 0.51 LAND AND BUILDINGS 443,700 256,100 443,700 443,700
    240103 04 DELORME MERRILYNN DELORME MARILYN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 89,200 67,300 89,200 89,200
    240103 21 DELORME SCOTT J AND MARIE E 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,300 28,600 47,300 47,300
    250221 DELPHIA CHARLES AND ANNETTE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,700 176,500 300,700 300,700
    260336 DELPHIA DAVID M AND VALERIE D 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,800 189,000 322,800 322,800
    290118 4C DENSMAN GLENNA M - TRUSTEE GLENNA M DENSMAN 

REVOCABLE TRUST
0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,200 173,100 301,200 301,200

    260309 DENU DOUGLAS & VAN NOSTRAND SARAH 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 381,700 234,300 381,700 381,700
    260465 2 DEREK CIMLER LLC 0.82 LAND AND BUILDINGS 469,900 257,400 0 0
    300351 DESAUTELS PAULINE LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,500 187,200 300,500 300,500
    260222 DESJARDIN DONNA TRUSTEE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 362,100 205,400 362,100 362,100
    290213 DESJARDIN STEVEN R  AND JANET M TRUSTEES DESJARDIN FAMILY TRUST 

AGREEMENT
0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,600 178,300 311,600 311,600

    260485 DESROCHES ROBERT L AND RHEA A 0.35 LAND AND BUILDINGS 381,900 231,600 381,900 381,900
    260509 DEVINE JOAN T 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 384,100 218,800 384,100 384,100
    300374 09 DEVINE LORI A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 201,000 114,100 201,000 201,000
    240103 73 DEYETTE LEISA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 87,600 53,800 87,600 87,600
    300369 DEYETTE ROBERT P AND FRANCIE M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 277,700 181,800 277,700 277,700
    240103 28 DEYOUNG TRISTAN K 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,400 19,900 47,400 47,400
    260556 DIBIASE DAVID BAILEY RACHEL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,800 174,700 300,800 300,800
    250261 DIEHL-NOBLE CHRISTOPHER DIEHL-NOBLE ABIGAIL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 284,100 173,900 284,100 284,100
    260549 DILLENDER, JAMES &  MORALES-HERNAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 286,700 136,700 286,700 286,700
    300221 DION CHRISTOPHER P 0.51 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 274,900 163,700 274,900 274,900
    260219 DISTELBURGER BERT F  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 648,000 367,100 0 0
    250274 DODDS NATHAN M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 274,700 152,600 274,700 274,700
    300237 07 DODIN, MUHANNAD SEEGER, HILEIA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 349,100 190,800 349,100 349,100
    250242 DOLE, KEVIN T. DOLE, NADIA Q. 0.66 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 518,600 303,900 518,600 518,600
    290226 B04 DONAGHEY ROBERT AND MARGARET TRUSTEES DONAGHEY FAMILY 

REVOCABLE TRUST
0.48 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 588,900 334,400 588,900 588,900

    300409 DONNELLY MICHAEL C AND LYNN R TRUSTEES LYNN DONNELLY AND 
MICHAEL DONNELLY TRUST

0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 616,400 356,800 616,400 616,400

    290118 6B DONNELLY RYAN M BODINGTON ELYZABETH D 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 306,800 171,600 306,800 306,800
    260510 DONNER CHRISTOPHER AND WENDY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 372,400 230,700 372,400 372,400
    260424 DONOVAN DARREN RIPPNER BETSY JO 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,500 188,800 332,500 332,500
    260359 DOORSTOP LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,500 196,000 361,500 361,500
    290118 3A DORAN MICHAEL AND BELINDA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 224,000 113,890 224,000 224,000
    260421 DOUGLAS CLIFFORD ET AL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 495,500 308,900 495,500 495,500
    220214 DOUGLAS KATHLEEN  LIFE ESTATE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 406,700 252,500 406,700 406,700
    220213 DOWDY JEREMY J 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 275,000 166,600 275,000 275,000
    260491 J DOWNER DAVID R AND ERIN B 0.46 LAND AND BUILDINGS 495,200 309,100 495,200 495,200
    260326 DRAGON JAMES J AND KRYSTAL L 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,000 195,600 426,000 426,000
    260418 DRISCOLL WILLIAM J IV   ET AL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 351,000 169,000 351,000 351,000
    260348 DUBOIS JACOB & MADELINE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,900 238,500 376,900 376,900
    260412 DUE, JANAE N 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 224,700 110,500 224,700 224,700
    260466 DUGAN JOHN C & ALETA - LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 369,800 203,100 369,800 369,800
    260454 DUGAN, STELLA D  (LIFE ESTATE) STEARNS, ANJANETTE & 

STEARNS, EUGENE
0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 307,000 175,400 307,000 307,000

    250244 DUGGENTO ANDREW AND NINA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,200 165,500 281,200 281,200
    300204 DUKETTE MARC AND DENISE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 360,400 206,100 360,400 360,400
    270110 DULA JOHN AND SUSAN 0.65 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 461,000 257,500 461,000 461,000
    260432 DUNHAM NORMAN AND PAULINE TRUSTEES NORMAN AND PAULINE 

DUNHAM 2016 TRUST
0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 242,500 132,700 242,500 242,500

    240103 07 DUPOISE ALEXANDER 0.00 MOBILE HOME 62,000 40,800 62,000 62,000
    260491 G DUVAL MEGYN LEE DUVAL MATTHEW JAY 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 310,400 190,000 310,400 310,400
    250123 DWINELL ALLISON FALLON DEREK 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 328,000 174,200 328,000 328,000
    220223 DYE, SEAN RUSSETT, JENNY LEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,700 184,700 323,700 323,700
    260109 DYE, SEAN M & RUSSETT JENNY L GAMARRA, HUNTINGTON, 

JOSEPH TWO (3 LLCS)
0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 457,100 292,600 457,100 457,100

    240103 71 EASTMAN GLEN A AND MICHELLE S 0.00 MOBILE HOME 93,500 65,500 93,500 93,500
    260136 ECKELS WILLIAM E AND MICHELLE J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 289,300 179,500 289,300 289,300
    270109 EDDY RICHARD AND ROBIN 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 350,700 199,800 350,700 350,700
    260472 EDWARDS-ORR, MERLE T. AND JAMIE A. 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,800 213,800 375,800 375,800
    250247 EMERSON IV JOHN C AND DEBRA K 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 395,900 226,200 395,900 395,900
    290111 EMERSON JOHN IV AND DEBRA 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 423,200 250,000 423,200 423,200
    260461 EMILO JOHN A - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 236,700 163,100 236,700 236,700
    250110 ERIKSEN TIMOTHY AND NANCY 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,400 229,100 387,400 387,400
    300353 ESELTINE NATHAN CORBEIL JOSCELYNE 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,500 212,000 355,500 355,500
    300365 EVERGREEN MECHANICAL LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 378,100 177,600 378,100 378,100
    220209 F I C LLC 2.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 3,976,500 2,196,500 0 0
    300237 11 FABER  AARON & PIERCE MICHAEL & JODY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 345,200 159,900 345,200 345,200
    220226 FARNSWORTH TYLER LABRIE DANIELLE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,900 193,500 338,900 338,900
    260313 FARRELL JANE P 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,600 242,400 358,600 358,600
    300315 FARRELL JASON S ROSS BETHANY 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 436,400 238,500 436,400 436,400
    300405 FEARON RUTH  LIFE ESTATE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 343,600 189,100 343,600 343,600
    220104 2 FEED COMMODITIES INTERNATIONAL INC 1.82 BUILDING(S) 364,900 111,000 0 0
    260343 FENIMORE CAROL 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 523,400 295,200 523,400 523,400
    260482 FERLAND MICHAEL AND SUSAN 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 439,300 269,200 439,300 439,300
    290226 B08 FERRIS DONALD W 0.46 LAND & DWL 644,100 351,000 644,100 644,100
    240103 34 FIELD DAVID 0.00 MOBILE HOME 75,800 44,300 75,800 75,800
    260471 FIELD MICHAEL J 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 187,400 106,100 187,400 187,400
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    240103 72 FINCH LYNN A 0.00 MOBILE HOME 79,800 45,800 79,800 79,800
    290226 B30 FISCHER DAVID B WOODS ARLETTE A. 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 542,900 311,000 542,900 542,900
    260431 FISH WILLIAM L AND MICHELLE J 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 254,300 152,000 254,300 254,300
    260568 FITZPATRICK BARBARA A 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,300 206,500 341,300 341,300
    240103 16 FLANAGAN JUNE E LIFE ESTATE HURLBURT SHARON 0.00 MOBILE HOME 50,200 32,700 50,200 50,200
    300308 FLANAGAN JUNE LIFE ESTATE SHARON A HURLBURT 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,600 187,800 310,600 310,600
    300391 FLEMINGS SUKEY A 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 255,100 161,000 255,100 255,100
    260571 FLINT KAYLIE FLINT SAMANTHA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,400 164,000 322,400 322,400
    300237 32 FLINT LAURA M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 501,700 274,900 308,800 308,800
    260230 FLYNN ARLEN B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 233,900 145,100 233,900 233,900
    240103 15 FLYNN TIMOTHY AND ERICA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 58,400 37,700 58,400 58,400
    260529 FOGEL NIV & FOGEL CAITLYN 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,300 183,000 376,300 376,300
    290226 B31 FORSTER MICHAEL B AND KAREN L 0.47 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 609,500 347,500 609,500 609,500
    300205 FOUNTAIN-PROVOST LINDA AND THOMAS 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 296,300 166,500 296,300 296,300
    310104 FOX THOMAS TRUSTEE FOX DONNA TRUSTEE 2.33 LAND 28,600 13,900 0 0
    300368 FRANCIS JEREMY L AND SHANNON M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,600 192,300 308,600 308,600
    260339 FRANK ROBERT 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,400 276,600 426,400 426,400
    300386 FRASER BRIAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,500 177,100 298,500 298,500
    250137 FREEGARD ROGER AND JOAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 242,300 145,400 242,300 242,300
    260488 FREYER ALBERT W AND GAIL C 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 430,500 260,800 430,500 430,500
    260260 FRIED PETER D SMITH ANNELIESJE C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 236,900 131,000 236,900 236,900
    260106 FRITZ JEFFREY A AND ANDREW L 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,057,900 492,600 1,057,900 1,057,900
    260107 FRITZ JEFFREY A AND ANDREW L 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 665,800 414,800 578,500 578,500
    290227 1 FULLER CATHERINE O'DANIEL 5.04 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 702,400 383,200 702,400 692,900
    240103 56 GABORIAULT RANDALL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 37,500 24,300 37,500 37,500
    300394 GAGNON MATTHEW AND ANNA 0.45 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 296,500 183,100 296,500 296,500
    260104 GAINES SCOTT W AND MARY M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 587,800 360,300 587,800 587,800
    260329 GALLAGHER LOUISE  LIFE ESTATE WEDWALDT JEFFERY D  LIFE 

ESTATE
0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 408,700 253,300 408,700 408,700

    260355 GALLAS STEPHANIE K 0.33 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 321,100 193,900 321,100 321,100
    300237 09 GALLUP CHRISTOPHER AND LAURA 0.73 LAND AND BUILDINGS 354,100 211,800 354,100 354,100
    260544 GALVIN, JOEL A GALVIN, PAULA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,200 204,800 315,200 315,200
    260311 GANSON PATRICIA LIFE ESTATE SARAH JEROME AND RACHEL 

GILL
1.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 328,200 178,800 328,200 328,200

    300314 GARDNER GEORGE R 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 275,300 159,200 275,300 275,300
    260357 GARON PETER BRINKMAN CHERYL L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,000 206,400 361,000 361,000
    290226 A3 GARROW CHRISTINE M 0.52 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 579,700 300,600 579,700 579,700
    250130 GEBO ANGELA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 236,700 156,400 236,700 236,700
    300412 25 GEBO BRIAN A AND HEATHER L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 628,700 394,000 628,700 628,700
    300412 21 GEBO CHRISTOPHER AND CINDY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 466,300 282,200 466,300 466,300
    240107 GEBO EDWARD AND CECILE  TRUST 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,800 150,200 291,800 291,800
    250125 GEE HERBERT AND LOUISE 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 492,600 270,400 492,600 492,600
    290118 5D GENDREAU CLAIRE A - LIFE ESTATE GENDREAU DENNIS ET AL 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 162,700 301,500 301,500
    250239 GEORGE BERKELEY LLC 0.74 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 654,500 191,300 654,500 654,500
    260476 2 GERNANDER JAMES AND JENNIFER 0.40 LAND AND BUILDINGS 492,000 289,700 492,000 492,000
    290226 B11 GERVAIS, MARC & SUSAN 0.49 LAND & DWL 612,200 340,300 612,200 612,200
    290118 2A GILLOTTI ROY G GILLOTTI JOSEPH I 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,400 162,700 301,400 301,400
    240103 62 GIRON WENDY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 40,600 21,400 40,600 40,600
    300344 GLOVER CORY N & EMILY M 0.58 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 533,300 222,400 335,200 335,200
    260122 5 GODARD SHELLY 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 162,300 83,300 162,300 162,300
    300412 26 GODDETTE LORRAINE M LIFE ESTATE GODDETTE DAVID ET AL 0.55 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 513,600 311,300 513,600 513,600
    260211 GODFREY LISA C & EDWARD E III 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,000 162,500 0 0
    240103 48 GOODKOWSKY BRYAN P 0.00 MOBILE HOME 35,600 22,700 35,600 35,600
    250126 GRAHAM PRESTON ALEXANDER - TRUSTEE PRESTON ALEXANDER 

GRAHAM REV TRUST
0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 416,500 275,000 416,500 416,500

    250245 GRANT SHERM REYNOLDS KAREN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 263,000 151,700 263,000 263,000
    250220 1 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION ATTN: PROPERTY TAX 

ADMINISTRATION
4.30 LAND 886,800 530,900 0 0

    250220 5 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION ATTN: PROPERTY TAX ADMIN 1.50 LAND 110,000 63,000 0 0
    220104 1 GREEN MT FOSTER BIKES NC 0.91 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 420,600 251,800 0 0
    260231 GREENGRIER LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 686,700 364,400 0 0
    300212 GREENWOOD MICHAEL L BATTJES LIAM D 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 434,900 227,400 434,900 434,900
    260515 GREG HELEN L & JESSE P BUNDE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,800 306,500 493,800 493,800
    260502 GREG LUTTON LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 497,400 290,000 0 0
    250118 GREVEN DORA 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,100 213,400 366,100 366,100
    240103 08 GRIM STEVEN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 52,000 30,800 52,000 52,000
    300301 GRIMES ADAM 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,500 171,900 358,500 358,500
    270103 GRIPPIN DAVID B TRUSTEE DAVID B GRIPPIN REVOCABLE 

TRUST
0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 257,900 161,700 257,900 257,900

    260235 GROUP FIVE INVESTMENTS LLP 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 832,100 550,200 0 0
    290219 GUINNESS AMANDA M AND LISA K 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,300 202,200 334,300 334,300
    300389 18 GUTIERREZ, KAMERON THOMPSON, KEISHA A 0.34 LAND DWL 254,500 172,100 254,500 254,500
    300389 19 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF ADDISON CTY INC 0.59 LAND 83,600 30,000 0 0
    300237 15 HAGGETT SHANNON AND MELISSA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 337,500 199,100 337,500 337,500
    260129 HALE CHRISTOPHER P AND SARAH S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,600 136,200 344,600 344,600
    260522 HALLIDAY  MARC 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,800 176,000 336,800 336,800
    240103 25 HALLOCK JUNE L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 95,500 61,700 95,500 95,500
    300220 HALPIN J PETER AND JANET JOPPE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 348,300 214,000 348,300 348,300
    260446 HAMEL CHRISTOPHER J 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,700 167,400 358,700 358,700
    240103 68 HAMEL CONNIE 0.00 MOBILE HOME 52,700 28,200 52,700 52,700
    290226 B23 HAMMERL ABIGAIL L & CEGLARSKI JOHN 0.49 DWL 690,600 49,800 690,600 690,600
    260262 HARDER-HYDE CARSON & ALICIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 249,600 152,300 249,600 249,600
    210104 HARDY SCOTT 7.48 LAND @ MACINTOSH PARK (4 LOT 

SUB DIV)
276,400 187,500 0 0

    240103 30 HARRIS MARIA C 0.00 MOBILE HOME 57,000 40,900 57,000 57,000
    260254 HARRIS, LUCAS & ERICA C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 390,300 175,500 390,300 390,300
    260258 2 HARTWELL DOUGLAS 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 286,100 111,200 286,100 286,100
    290118 11B HASELTON JAMES & CAROLE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 326,300 179,300 326,300 326,300
    260318 HATCH BENJAMIN C SHANBACKER ELIZABETH E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 603,800 280,300 603,800 603,800
    300356 HATGEN KIMBERLY 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,000 199,800 375,000 375,000
    290226 HATHAWAY DAVID P AND CARRIE T 4.01 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 422,700 337,100 422,700 415,200
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    260491 C HATHAWAY GREGORY S CROSBY BETH D 0.00 LAND AND BUILDINGS 500,400 282,800 500,400 500,400
    260554 HAUTER SEAN M PATTEN RENEE M 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,200 153,600 308,200 308,200
    260567 HAWKINS KENNETH AND RACHEL 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,600 210,200 336,600 336,600
    260491 8 HAWKINS RANDY N AND BETTY J 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 318,800 148,800 318,800 318,800
    220130 HAWLEY DOUGLAS AND LINDA 1.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 500,900 278,700 500,900 500,900
    240102 HAWLEY MELVIN AND LAURIE 3.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 392,400 271,600 392,400 386,800
    240103 66 HAY PATRICIA J 0.00 MOBILE HOME 53,900 33,600 53,900 53,900
    260442 HAYES KEVIN AND JACQUELINE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 444,300 270,300 444,300 444,300
    240103 50 HAYES NANCY LYNN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,300 26,900 46,300 46,300
    260243 HAYES SUSAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 377,600 177,000 377,600 377,600
    250252 HAYYAT AMJAD 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,100 171,600 347,100 347,100
    220229 HAYYAT EMAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 372,700 204,600 372,700 372,700
    290118 8B HEARTHSTONE BONNIERITA J 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 297,900 189,000 297,900 297,900
    260469 HEBERT CLAUDE JR AND ROBERTA FAYE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,700 175,200 291,700 291,700
    260519 HEETER WALTER T AND IRMA P  TRUSTEES WALTER AND IRMA HEETER 

REVOCABLE TRUST
0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 377,500 227,300 377,500 377,500

    260451 HEKKERS MARK 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,000 157,100 294,000 294,000
    290118 6A HELLYER, BRADLEY GEORGE & CYNTHIA TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 309,100 162,700 309,100 309,100
    260114 HENDRICK JUNE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 379,300 223,300 379,300 379,300
    300237 30 HENDRICKSON ERIK 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,400 181,900 319,400 319,400
    260258 1 HERNANDEZ -HENDERSON BRETT TICHANSKY LEAH 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 405,000 173,700 405,000 405,000
    260434 HERRINGTON BILL AND CHERYL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,700 182,000 319,700 319,700
    260353 HIGHTER BARBARA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 232,800 139,600 232,800 232,800
    300327 HOFFMAN AMY E 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,000 176,300 287,000 287,000
    260407 HOLLOWAY JOHN AND PATRICIA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 364,700 212,700 364,700 364,700
    260319 HUCKABAY WILLIAM AND LUCIE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 333,000 191,600 333,000 333,000
    250122 HUSKINSON SIDNEY AND PAULINE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,700 153,300 298,700 298,700
    260583 HUTCHISON FAMILY TRUST HUTCHISON ANDREW B & 

LUCINDA B - TRUSTEE
0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 264,500 150,200 264,500 264,500

    260110 JABLONSKI DAVID KORRODI AMANDA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,400 248,800 426,400 426,400
    220103 JACKMAN FUELS INC 0.90 BUILDING 305,600 89,400 0 0
    290102 JACKMAN FUELS INC 7.65 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,500 130,900 0 0
    290114 JACKMAN FUELS INC 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 137,500 74,400 0 0
    260135 JACKMAN, MICHAEL AND MARCIA (TRUSTEES) MICHAEL AND MARCIA 

JACKMANS TRUSTS
1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 837,700 406,800 837,700 837,700

    290118 4B JACKSON STEPHEN AND DIANNE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 302,400 171,600 302,400 302,400
    290209 JACOBSON ERIC & SHANNON 0.50 LAND & DWL (.23A + .27A LOT #2) 384,800 182,000 384,800 296,300
    300412 24 JAMES ELYSABETHE ANN REVOCABLE TRUST JAMES ELYSABETHE ANN - 

TRUSTEE
0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 488,600 293,200 488,600 488,600

    260578 JAMIESON DAVID AND PAULA J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 295,300 174,800 295,300 295,300
    300381 JARVIS MICHAEL AND LISA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,100 169,600 292,100 292,100
    260329 1 JENSEN PETER R LIFE ESTATE JENSEN RYAN S ET AL 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,200 201,500 361,200 361,200
    300367 JENSEN, CHRISTOPHER M SLEDGE, JANE E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 351,500 187,800 351,500 351,500
    240103 57 JEROME CHRISTOPHER R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 58,800 33,000 58,800 58,800
    300364 1 JEROME DONALD R II   TRUST 0.34 LAND 409,200 211,600 409,200 409,200
    300234 2 JEROME DONALD R II  TRUST 1.00 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 480,700 302,200 480,700 480,700
    260470 JEROME NORBERT AND SUSAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,400 209,700 359,400 359,400
    300234 1 JEROME STEVEN L AND HEATHER M 1.00 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 236,200 144,800 236,200 236,200
    240103 29 JERRY, AMANDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 67,800 43,900 67,800 67,800
    290221 JEWELL HOWARD AND LAUREL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 204,500 130,600 204,500 204,500
    250234 JEWELL JOHN TODD LINDA 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 417,500 240,500 417,500 417,500
    240103 49 JEWELL JOYCE - LIFE ESTATE 0.00 MOBILE HOME 57,300 35,800 57,300 57,300
    300237 10 JEWETT ROBERT W AND TAMMY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 347,400 203,600 347,400 347,400
    260422 JOHN W GRAHAM EMERGENCY SHELTER  SERVICE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 556,500 296,600 556,500 556,500
    290205 JOHNSON PHILIP AND JENNIFER 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 431,000 222,300 431,000 431,000
    260345 JOHNSON PHILLIP BIELUCZYK LAURA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 461,100 244,900 378,100 378,100
    260124 JOHNSON SAMUEL J 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 540,400 282,400 540,400 540,400
    300237 29 JOHNSTONE CHRISTOPHER W AND SARAH J 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 331,000 180,900 331,000 331,000
    260315 JONES ROBERT W AND JULIE R 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 510,400 294,400 510,400 510,400
    300322 JOYAL STEVEN M AND PAULA JEAN 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,400 169,400 318,400 318,400
    260228 JULY 17TH LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 244,900 132,900 0 0
    260403 K PALMER PROPERTY LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 192,400 62,600 0 0
    300349 KADAR KENNETH M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 340,500 208,300 340,500 340,500
    290222 KADRIC GABRIEL W & MUMIN & DOREEN R 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,700 175,900 221,900 221,900
    250103 KADRIC MUMIN & DOREEN & GABRIEL W 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,900 191,400 334,900 334,900
    220107 KADRIC SAMIR & DOREEN KADRIC MUMIN 0.97 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,400 138,800 366,400 366,400
    260587 KAMMAN NEIL MAYO CARLA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 397,000 234,900 397,000 397,000
    240103 46 KANDZIOR JAIME LYNNE 0.00 MOBILE HOME 28,100 22,800 28,100 28,100
    260337 KANE MICHAEL AND JESSICA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,500 192,400 291,500 291,500
    260330 KARECKAS KEVIN & REHM ANNA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,200 176,800 323,200 323,200
    250217 KAYHART KIMBERLY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,000 168,200 311,000 311,000
    290226 B16 KAYHART SHANNON M  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.48 .48A DWL 664,600 343,300 664,600 664,600
    220215 KEAGLE MATTHEW B  AND MIRANDA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 395,400 253,300 395,400 395,400
    290226 A6 KEIMER JEFFREY C DAUZ ALEXANDRA R 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 665,200 330,200 665,200 665,200
    260538 KEITH ROBERT L & LANGLOIS EDWARD R 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 428,200 247,000 428,200 428,200
    300237 22 KELLOGG ROBERT W & PATRICIA J - TRUSTEES 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 348,200 211,900 348,200 348,200
    260256 KEMON EDWIN H 0.06 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 432,600 300,000 432,600 432,600
    220203 KENNEDY BROS INC 6.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,617,200 708,400 0 0
    220204 KENNEDY BROS INC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 251,200 169,400 251,200 251,200
    300316 KENNEDY JEFFREY AND DENISE 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,500 183,300 323,500 323,500
    250255 KENNEDY JONATHAN MUMFORD ANNA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 312,700 183,300 312,700 312,700
    250257 KENNEDY MICHAEL D AND ALYSON J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 513,200 266,700 513,200 513,200
    260238 KIDDE JONATHAN L AND HEATHER B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 509,300 251,300 217,800 217,800
    260462 KIFF LLC 1.09 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 557,300 295,200 0 0
    300397 KILBOURNE KATHLEEN 0.29 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 471,600 275,900 471,600 471,600
    220220 KILBURN PAULA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 353,100 191,100 353,100 353,100
    300412 09 KILBURN SHAWN AND REBECCA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 457,700 258,500 457,700 457,700
    220111 KILLINGTON NORDIC LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,900 128,000 0 0
    260548 KILLON BILL J MURRAY-KILLON JILL R 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,200 166,300 315,200 315,200
    240103 23 KIMBALL JASON GERMAINE SABRINA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 50,700 31,200 50,700 50,700
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    300374 10 KINGSLEY JASON AND JENNIFER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 208,100 130,600 208,100 208,100
    300237 06 KITTREDGE SETH AND MORGAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,500 201,200 332,500 332,500
    260404 KITTREDGE VALERIE  LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 626,000 365,600 626,000 626,000
    250236 KNAUBER JOSEF & SIKKEMA KATIE  TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 440,800 278,000 440,800 440,800
    260314 KOENIG MARK R & ERIN M  -  TRUST 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 445,900 223,000 445,900 445,900
    290118 9A KOLACZEWSKI, GERRY  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 331,700 179,300 331,700 331,700
    290224 1 KOSHT AARON S 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 371,500 231,800 371,500 371,500
    220123 KRAHN GERD-RUDIGER AND LAURA 1.15 LAND AND BUILDINGS 601,200 366,700 601,200 601,200
    260444 KRECHEL JOSHUA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 429,100 209,400 429,100 429,100
    270105 1 KRESS WILLIAM AND CAROL 0.55 LAND & BUILDING(S) 587,200 285,200 587,200 587,200
    290226 A4 KRUSE CHRISTIAN A AND JOANNA CICHA 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 582,900 310,500 582,900 582,900
    290226 B02 KUNKEL WILLIAM AND ANGELA 0.47 LAND & DWL 605,700 337,900 605,700 605,700
    250142 1 L & B PROPERTIES LLC 0.77 LAND AND BUILDINGS 559,900 311,800 559,900 559,900
    260347 L & C PROPERTIES LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 505,200 269,700 0 0
    300330 LABERGE SHELLEY & PAQUIN ERIN LIFE ESTAT 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,400 194,300 355,400 355,400
    300396 LABERGE SUSAN 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 394,000 282,800 394,000 394,000
    260321 LABOMBARD ROBERT J - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 267,800 164,700 267,800 267,800
    250116 LABOMBARD YVETTE LIFE ESTATE PATRICIA A CLARK ET AL 1.28 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,600 225,000 356,600 356,600
    260526 LADUKE PAUL S & EILEEN M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,100 146,200 281,100 281,100
    290226 B01 LAFLECHE REJEAN J JR AND ANGELA L 1.04 LAND AND (BUILDINGS) 577,100 318,800 577,100 577,100
    240103 01 LAFOUNTAIN LINDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 44,000 31,100 44,000 44,000
    260517 LAMOTHE CHRISTINE D 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 279,100 173,500 279,100 279,100
    250114 LANE ROBERT 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 256,500 124,700 256,500 256,500
    300361 LANGER JOHN AND MARY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,700 152,600 299,700 299,700
    300231 LANPHER JAMES - LIFE ESTATE LANPHER DIANE M 1.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 458,300 267,100 458,300 458,300
    290215 LAPELL LEE  E AND LORRIE C 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,800 204,900 361,800 361,800
    240101 LAPIERRE CHRISTOPHER M 2.09 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 511,300 258,300 511,300 510,700
    260131 LARKSPUR SARAH J T & MATTY C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,500 175,500 322,500 322,500
    250121 LARRABEE MAE LIFE RIGHTS SARGENT JUNE 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 442,500 244,100 442,500 442,500
    300237 19 LARROW  PRISCILLA  LIFE ESTATE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 309,600 176,200 309,600 309,600
    240103 38 LARROW ADAM 0.00 MOBILE HOME 35,600 25,000 35,600 35,600
    240103 22 LARROW DAVID AND MARCHELLA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 76,600 49,000 76,600 76,600
    290103 LARROW JAMES AND NANCY 2.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 960,000 5,460,000 0 0
    240103 20 LARROW TONYA L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 72,700 45,100 72,700 72,700
    220124 LAWSON DAVID E & BETTY J 3.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,700 285,700 493,700 489,300
    240103 42 LAWYER DONALD D LAWYER DEANNA L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,400 26,400 47,400 47,400
    220106 LEACH JR HAROLD AND EILEEN 0.35 MOBILE HOME W/LAND 402,600 203,000 402,600 402,600
    260409 LEACH PAUL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 126,300 76,200 126,300 126,300
    290201 LEACH WILLIAM T 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 324,600 164,600 324,600 324,600
    300339 LEAVSTROM KIRSTEN 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 427,400 188,100 427,400 427,400
    260588 LEBEAU ERIC D CASEY LISA M 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 379,300 237,500 379,300 379,300
    300412 13 LEBLANC ALBERT L & ROBIN L  LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 477,400 276,900 477,400 477,400
    260589 LEBOEUF NORMAN ET AL LEBOEUF LEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,700 213,400 347,700 347,700
    260564 LECLAIR ROBERT D AND LYNNE F 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,800 260,000 395,000 395,000
    250270 LEDOUX BENSON & ROSEANNE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 326,300 187,300 326,300 326,300
    220114 LEE ZHEN TING AND LING 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 570,700 250,000 0 0
    260513 LEE ZHEN TING AND LING 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,300 182,200 310,300 310,300
    290226 B27 LENNOX JAMES T & SERRA DAWN N 0.46 SITE DWL 665,300 359,400 665,300 665,300
    260332 LEONE JULIE A 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 339,400 196,000 339,400 339,400
    290118 11D LEONE STEPHEN & PATRICA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 323,300 179,300 323,300 323,300
    290118 2B LEONE STEPHEN L AND PATRICIA A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,200 171,600 301,200 301,200
    300332 LETENDRE ERIC J LETENDRE AMANDA M 0.53 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,500 207,200 356,500 356,500
    300390 LEVINSON BARBARA S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 465,000 284,400 465,000 465,000
    300388 LEVINSON ROBERT AND ARLEEN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 273,500 170,900 273,500 273,500
    250222 LEVISA FORK LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,100 128,600 318,100 318,100
    260491 E LEWIS  STEPHANIE P & NANCY 0.56 LAND AND BUILDINGS 501,900 345,400 501,900 501,900
    260539 LEWISBURG LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 532,300 293,800 532,300 532,300
    300224 LIEBHABER SAMUEL AND MABROUKA 0.41 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,200 226,100 376,200 376,200
    300224 2 LIEBHABER SAMUEL AND MABROUKA 1.56 LAND AND BUILDINGS 502,900 306,900 502,900 502,900
    260263 LINCOLN GERONIMO LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 688,700 487,500 0 0
    260253 LINCOLN GERONIMO LLC 0.27 PARKING LOT 110,600 71,300 0 0
    290118 10A LOFTUS PATRICIA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 373,300 179,000 373,300 373,300
    300216 LOGEE BRENDA E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 392,000 235,900 392,000 392,000
    260441 LOMBARD MICHAEL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 230,200 133,100 230,200 230,200
    310102 7 LONGE ROGER AND SUSAN 0.52 LAND AND BUILDINGS 414,000 245,000 414,000 414,000
    260435 LOTZ PATRICIA  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 331,500 190,400 331,500 331,500
    300237 28 LOVEN DAVID A AND WANDA F 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 357,400 216,700 357,400 357,400
    240103 65 LOVEN LEE E MAHRT AMBER R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 54,400 34,900 54,400 54,400
    260127 LOVEN LYLE AND ELIZABETH 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 245,700 137,100 245,700 245,700
    300311 LOWE STEPHEN L AND MARGARET JEAN 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 550,700 330,500 550,700 550,700
    290203 LOWMAN CHARLES D AND MARY JANE TRUSTEES 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 269,400 154,000 269,400 269,400
    300237 25 LUCIA STEPHEN AND SHARON 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 356,400 202,400 356,400 356,400
    310102 4 LUMBRA CORY AND TAMMIE 0.84 LAND AND BUILDINGS 515,400 310,900 515,400 515,400
    300403 LUNCZ STANLEY 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,500 191,900 306,500 306,500
    240103 54 LYONS JENNIFER S 0.00 MOBILE HOME 41,200 27,200 41,200 41,200
    300350 MABLE MILLER  LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 307,000 185,400 307,000 307,000
    220217 MACINTIRE BRUCE AND DAWN 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 534,000 264,000 534,000 534,000
    260137 MACK DOUGLAS J HARMON LINDA K 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 352,600 211,500 352,600 352,600
    260491 5 MACLEOD ANNE G  TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 290,800 150,600 290,800 290,800
    260322 MAGILL RAY AND SUSAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 283,600 186,400 283,600 283,600
    250220 2 MAHAIWE LLC 0.05 LAND AND BUILDINGS 1,113,800 543,800 1,113,800 1,113,800
    260125 MAILLOUX PAUL AND LU-ANNE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,500 123,200 306,500 306,500
    260244 MAINLINE RE LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,200 283,600 0 0
    250237 MANEEN TINA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 270,200 162,700 214,200 214,200
    300318 MANKEDICK WINGS M 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 350,000 196,400 350,000 350,000
    260561 MAPLE ZACHARIAH J 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 409,000 229,000 409,000 409,000
    300237 23 MARDIN DERRICK 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 241,200 151,400 241,200 241,200
    270102 MARDIN DONALD AND APRIL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,800 197,500 314,800 314,800
    260349 MARGOLIS JEFFREY MACFARLANE CARRIE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,000 192,900 349,000 349,000
    260427 MARR BETH B POWELL H VAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,700 195,100 349,700 349,700



PID Sub Owner(s) Owner2 Acres Description New Value Prior Value Homestead Housesite
    260476 1 MARSCHKE NICOLE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 383,000 223,200 383,000 383,000
    290118 1C MARSH MEGAN A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 307,600 178,000 307,600 307,600
    250260 MARSHALL TINA MARSHALL  CHRISTOPHER 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,700 174,600 281,700 281,700
    240103 33 MARTELL MARTIN AND KATHALEEN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 32,900 27,900 32,900 32,900
    290226 B26 MARVIN, DAVID & VANDERRYN JUDITH  TRUST 0.46 SITE DWL 681,900 357,400 681,900 681,900
    260582 MATTHEWS DONALD AND KATRINA 0.32 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 167,800 304,500 304,500
    260531 MAZZA JANET 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,100 175,200 281,100 281,100
    260573 MCCAFFREY SEAN P CASTANEDA FORESTA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,100 181,700 304,100 304,100
    260506 MCCARRICK JAMES O AND CAITLIN E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,700 172,000 294,700 294,700
    300383 MCCARTHY JAMES 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 238,400 151,800 238,400 238,400
    290226 B07 MCCARTY SUSAN & JOHN F 0.47 LAND & DWL 633,700 320,900 633,700 633,700
    300372 MCCONNELL RONALD A AND AMY L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 381,200 225,100 381,200 381,200
    220105 MCGOVERN KARYN 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 389,800 234,800 389,800 389,800
    290204 MCGUIRE JOHN C AND ALEXANDRIA S 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 295,100 176,100 295,100 295,100
    300384 MCGUIRE P. ALEX 0.37 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 290,500 183,700 290,500 290,500
    290118 11C MCKENNA MONICA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 310,800 179,300 310,800 310,800
    260128 MCKINLEY WILLA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 278,900 117,400 278,900 278,900
    260326 1 MCKINNON GLYNDA R  TRUST 0.17 LAND & DWL 447,700 234,800 447,700 447,700
    260429 MCKIRRYHER SARA A MCKIRRYHER CHRISTOPHER B 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,300 172,400 314,300 314,300

    300234 3 MCKNIGHT LANE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.14 LAND - SLIVER FROM PRCL IN 
WALTHAM - NCV

0 0 0 0

    250266 MCLEAN ORNAN W BURMEISTER ANNE L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,300 158,500 281,300 281,300
    300385 MEADER PAULETTE L  LIFE ESTATE 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 239,100 156,200 239,100 239,100
    260118 MEANS MARCIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,700 188,100 349,700 349,700
    260551 MEEHAN DANIEL H BROUILLETTE JENNIFER L 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 279,600 176,900 279,600 279,600
    290106 MELNICK JOEL AND BONNIE 1.78 LAND AND BUILDINGS 704,400 527,100 0 0
    300218 MESSINGER ANNE E 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 471,000 286,700 471,000 471,000
    260559 MESSINGER THERESE H LIFE ESTATE AUSTIN JENNIFER J 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 465,200 265,300 465,200 465,200
    290107 MEYER NICHOLAS P AND BRIDGET D 1.76 LAND 180,000 65,300 0 0
    300345 MG HOUSE, LLC 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 389,000 195,200 389,000 389,000
    260218 MICAWBER LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 365,500 253,300 0 0
    220115 MILLER HOWARD TRUSTEE HOWARD MILLER TRUST 1.68 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 479,700 378,200 0 0
    300203 MILLER, MICHELLE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,000 175,900 304,000 304,000
    300358 MINER CRAIG AND SUSAN 0.37 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,500 221,800 361,500 361,500
    250107 MINNS JENNIFER 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 195,200 133,100 195,200 195,200
    220219 MITCHELL WILLIAM J AND KARA E. 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,200 185,400 311,200 311,200
    300215 MOCCIA EMALEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 414,000 207,100 414,000 414,000
    260402 MONTGOMERY JOHN C II AND ALLISON 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 254,100 143,900 254,100 254,100
    240103 32 MONTY JAIMIE LYNN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 45,500 31,300 45,500 45,500
    300412 15 MORRILL KEITH J AND DEVON 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 521,100 302,800 521,100 521,100
    300223 MORRIS CAROL J LIFE ESTATE JOHN C MORRIS 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,300 178,600 319,300 319,300
    250271 MORRIS DANIELLE & GIRARD JOSHUA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 424,000 202,100 424,000 424,000
    260512 MORSE ANTHONY S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 302,000 174,500 302,000 302,000
    300355 MORSE LENORE LIFE ESTATE BOSLEY KATHARINE ET AL 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,400 207,300 385,400 385,400
    220225 MORSE TIMOTHY PLANKEY AMANDA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,700 196,200 338,700 338,700
    300389 16 MUIR JAMES & AMY 0.56 LAND & BLDG 271,800 30,000 271,800 271,800
    290226 A2 MULLIN JASON BOLDUC TANIA D 0.52 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 549,000 291,900 549,000 549,000
    300209 MURAT DIDIER 2.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 510,100 284,300 510,100 509,200
    250233 MURPHY ALEXANDRA L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 208,600 135,400 208,600 208,600
    300364 MURRAY JANICE M 0.69 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 417,800 242,900 417,800 417,800
    240103 09 MUSHTARE RANDY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 58,800 54,600 58,800 58,800
    300401 MUZZY LOUIS AND SHERRI LIFE ESTATE WOTANOWSKI BRANDI ET AL 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,500 198,300 341,500 341,500
    260475 NARY CODY 0.53 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,900 187,400 318,900 318,900
    260252 NATIONAL BANK OF MIDDLEBURY 0.23 LAND AND BUILDINGS 777,600 641,100 0 0
    260585 NILL EDWARD F AND RENE D 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 247,400 151,500 247,400 247,400
    260491 4 NILSSON MARK TRUSTEE MARK NILLSON REVOCABLE 

TRUST
0.00 CONDOMINIUM 304,700 150,600 304,700 304,700

    260132 NIMBLETT NATHAN W AND RENEE H 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 258,300 135,700 258,300 258,300
    270101 NORTON JR SPENCER AND SABINA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 181,100 304,500 304,500
    240103 06 NORTON JULIE ANN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,100 23,500 46,100 46,100
    240103 35 NORTON KEVIN M AND KAREN L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 56,900 36,100 56,900 56,900
    220228 NORTON ROGER LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 325,800 178,600 325,800 325,800
    280105 NUTTALL ROBERT AND LILLIANE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 326,600 194,100 326,600 326,600
    260350 O'CONNOR CARROLL M AND JEAN  LIFE ESTATE O'CONNER SHAUN R AND 

STACY A
0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 401,300 206,100 401,300 401,300

    290227 O'DANIEL MICHAEL L TRUSTEE MICHAEL L O'DANIEL 
REVOCABLE TRUST

83.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,063,300 675,300 1,002,300 908,800

    300393 O'DONNELL APRIL 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,700 181,200 287,700 287,700
    260511 1 O'DONNELL JENNIFER M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 297,100 180,200 297,100 297,100
    260425 O'DONNELL JOHN W II 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 272,500 170,100 272,500 272,500
    260553 OLIVER DONNA L  LIFE ESTATE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 265,200 156,400 265,200 265,200
    260558 OLSEN RODNEY AND MEGHAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,900 215,500 347,900 347,900
    290118 7B O'MEARA TIERNEY A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 211,000 132,160 211,000 211,000
    260268 ONE CREDIT UNION 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,295,700 622,000 0 0
    260491 2 OOSTERMAN HOWARD & JANET - TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 329,900 163,900 329,900 329,900
    300325 OOSTERMAN JOHN AND ERIN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,200 204,700 355,200 355,200
    260491 7 ORVIS SUZANNE M 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 311,900 163,900 311,900 311,900
    260103 OTTER CREEK REALTY LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 461,000 179,200 0 0
    260101 OTTER VALLEY EQUIPMENT INC 12.50 LAND 142,200 85,000 0 0
    240103 39 OUELLETTE BILLI-JO 0.00 MODULAR HOME 65,700 40,600 65,700 65,700
    260460 OUELLETTE RANDALL S AND MARCIA E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,300 160,900 306,300 306,300
    240103 60 OWEN BRENDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 27,700 19,300 27,700 27,700
    260586 OXHOLM THELMA  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,600 274,400 441,600 441,600
    260581 OXLEY ALYSSA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,000 196,000 228,400 228,400
    300412 23 PAGE RANDAL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 437,800 270,800 437,800 437,800
    300323 PAIGE PATTI ANN 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,900 167,600 276,900 276,900
    220218 PALIN MARY L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,700 213,000 344,700 344,700
    260414 PALMER KIMBERLY 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 515,100 283,400 515,100 515,100
    250259 PANCISIN LADISLAV C/O FOUR CORNERS OF THE 

EARTH LLC
0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 263,400 184,800 263,400 263,400



PID Sub Owner(s) Owner2 Acres Description New Value Prior Value Homestead Housesite
    300237 12 PANDARAKUTTY EMAYAVARAN EMAYAVARAN ARCHANA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 363,100 194,800 363,100 363,100
    310102 PAQUETTE, MICHAELENE M ZINSMEISTER, DENNIS R 2.18 LAND AND BUILDINGS 613,000 315,300 613,000 611,900
    300376 PAQUIN ADAM 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,700 193,500 311,700 311,700
    290118 8C PAQUIN HEATHER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 211,000 132,300 211,000 211,000
    240103 14 PAQUIN JANET LIFE ESTATE PAQUIN MICHAEL ET AL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 55,000 33,400 55,000 55,000
    260464 PARADEE KRISTINE LISA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 268,700 148,900 268,700 268,700
    260111 PARINI PROPERTIES, LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 249,600 126,400 249,600 249,600
    250109 PARTINGTON, MARYBETH E. 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,500 223,700 375,500 375,500
    290226 B05 PAUL MATTHEW D & WHITNEY M 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 633,300 355,300 633,300 633,300
    300237 21 PAYNE LEE JR. HAWKINS CYNTHIA 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 370,500 207,200 370,500 370,500
    260117 PEDDIE DONALD AND JULIANNE LIFE ESTATE RENNIE PEDDIE AND 

HEATHER PEDDIE
0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,200 272,400 419,200 419,200

    260224 PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK C/O M&T BANK 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 854,300 570,800 0 0
    290226 B09 PERKINS CLAYTON A PERKINS MELODY L 0.47 LAND & DWL 569,800 319,300 569,800 569,800
    290118 3D PERKINS HARRIET - TRUSTEE THE PERKINS REVOCABLE 

TRUST
0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,400 162,700 301,400 301,400

    260560 PERKINS HARRIET J TRUSTEE THE PERKINS REVOCABLE 
TRUST

0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 408,700 242,500 408,700 408,700

    240103 19 PERKNS,  KRISTOPHER & DAVIS, ALBERT 0.00 MOBILE HOME 66,300 43,800 66,300 66,300
    260116 PERRY REYNOLD & MARILYNNE L  REV TRUST 1.02 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 418,400 282,200 418,400 418,400
    240103 70 PERYEA BILLIE-JO 0.00 MOBILE HOME 100,700 71,800 100,700 100,700
    250205 PETERS VICTOR E SAGE ANN M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 309,000 189,200 309,000 309,000
    300237 14 PETERSEN ERIC AND TAMARA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 331,500 170,600 331,500 331,500
    290118 2D PETRIE, MICHAEL V & LUCY B (LIFE ESTATE) PETRIE, EVAN B. 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 334,600 176,900 334,600 334,600
    260307 PETTIBON T CHRISTOPHER AND LAURA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 413,700 209,700 413,700 413,700
    240103 03 PETTIS JOHN AND PAULA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 59,500 35,900 59,500 59,500
    260234 PIERRE LEGRAND LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 434,500 298,200 0 0
    300303 PIPER NICHOLAS D AND KOREEN E 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 289,200 183,700 289,200 289,200
    250219 PLANKEY DAVID PLANKEY CHELSEA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,600 161,000 332,600 332,600
    300374 07 PLOOF, JARED C 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 207,600 120,500 207,600 207,600
    260112 2 POCAHONTAS LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDINGS 540,900 292,100 540,900 540,900
    290108 POP THE TRUNK LLC 1.06 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 521,500 281,500 521,500 521,500
    300389 17 POQUETTE ELIZABETH & BRUNET JANET 0.34 LAND & DWL (INCLUDES #16) 245,200 142,200 245,200 245,200
    220101 3 POQUETTE PROPERTIES, LLC 45.00 LAND AND BUILDINGS 586,800 347,700 586,800 493,000
    220101 2 POQUETTE WILLIAM C - LIFE ESTATE POQUETTE LINETTE C 5.17 LAND AND BUILDINGS 626,700 322,500 626,700 616,800
    290118 9B PORTER RANDY & POLLANDER JESSICA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 179,300 301,500 301,500
    250119 PORTER ROBERT 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 149,800 81,100 149,800 149,800
    300237 26 PRATT AVERY W BERGERON JAMIE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 343,200 198,700 343,200 343,200
    220224 PRATT CYNTHIA C 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 266,800 164,900 266,800 266,800
    250120 PRICE ELIZABETH A 1.00 LAND 87,500 32,500 0 0
    250136 PRICE ELIZABETH A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 275,900 154,300 275,900 275,900
    250228 PRICE, MARY & CAITLIN & FORNAL, ANDREW 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 327,500 155,800 327,500 327,500
    300348 PRIOR SR DAVID R AND JOANNE A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,200 209,100 363,200 363,200
    300222 QUESNEL JENNIFER B 1.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 432,000 241,600 432,000 432,000
    290119 4 QUIET DIANE 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 343,000 201,200 343,000 343,000
    300317 QUIGLEY MICHAEL W AND KAREN L 0.41 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 514,400 291,000 514,400 514,400
    250111 QUINN CHRISTOPHER AND KARA 0.64 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 605,100 316,200 605,100 605,100
    260303 R.L. VALLEE, INC. 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,573,900 463,700 0 0
    260356 RAINVILLLE JILL M  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,800 150,700 314,800 314,800
    300214 RAKOWSKI BRENT AND SUSAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 352,700 200,700 352,700 352,700
    300375 RAMSDEN DAVID AND ROBIN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,100 159,700 306,100 306,100
    260428 RAPHAEL JORDAN AND STACY 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 420,000 210,000 420,000 420,000
    260545 RAPOPORT STEVEN AND LYNNE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 492,900 251,200 492,900 492,900
    260523 RAQUET CHRISTIAN MARLATT KIMBERLY 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,100 184,700 318,100 318,100
    300354 RAYMOND MICHAEL & LYDIA 0.31 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,000 178,100 338,000 338,000
    240103 24 RAYMOND ROGER R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 32,700 20,900 32,700 32,700
    300347 RECK CHRISTOPHER AND SANDRA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 305,300 162,300 305,300 305,300
    260474 REGNAUD ROGER AND TINA 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 367,800 207,100 367,800 367,800
    260491 A REHM ROBERT E & NANCY E  TRUST 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 519,000 292,200 519,000 519,000
    240103 31 REID PATRICIA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 49,000 27,400 49,000 49,000
    260405 REID-ST. JOHN MICHAEL E AND SUSAN Y 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,500 218,400 396,500 396,500
    250238 REIGHLEY STEPHEN W 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 431,300 221,000 431,300 431,300
    260227 REIL SHAN J & SNEED JONI D 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,700 207,100 396,700 396,700
    290226 A1 REILLY WILLIAM P MCCABE DOREEN A 0.65 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 583,200 304,700 583,200 583,200
    260338 RELE NIAL V KASLOW ZOE H 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 509,000 249,200 509,000 509,000
    300342 RELYEA DENNIS L JR AND AMANDA L 0.93 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 467,700 191,200 467,700 467,700
    260491 H REMSEN KENNETH A AND NANCY S 0.35 LAND AND BUILDINGS 520,300 298,800 520,300 520,300
    260563 RENOUF  CHRISTOPHER AND JORDAN 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,600 196,700 315,600 315,600
    290226 B13 REYNOLDS RICHARD G. & KELSO & JANEY 0.65 SITE & DWL 605,100 317,000 605,100 605,100
    250207 RHEAUME ANDRE AND KIMBERLY LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 213,800 109,200 213,800 213,800
    290218 RHEAUME CHELSEA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,200 209,100 356,200 356,200
    260105 RICE AMY 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 675,700 330,100 675,700 675,700
    290208 RICHARDSON DOUGLAS 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,400 231,800 366,400 366,400
    310102 2 RICHER KENNETH A AND DIANE J 0.54 LAND AND BUILDINGS 463,500 285,700 463,500 463,500
    260352 RICUPERO STARRIN R CANIYO CHRISTINA S 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 335,500 195,400 335,500 335,500
    260328 RIMMER ALLISON 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 462,000 243,400 391,400 347,500
    220129 RINGER B GEORGE AND JOANNE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 538,000 296,100 538,000 538,000
    260490 RINGER CHARLES B AND ABIGAIL I 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,800 253,500 419,800 419,800
    250135 RINGER MARLENE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 233,400 113,100 233,400 233,400
    220126 RINGER RALPH AND CYNTHIA  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 383,300 202,100 383,300 383,300
    220125 RINGER WENDY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 400,000 223,400 400,000 400,000
    290118 9C RINGLEE JANE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 179,300 301,500 301,500
    250262 RIVAIT SUSAN A & MARK A 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,900 181,400 314,900 314,900
    290226 B RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 75.36 LAND (SUBDIVISON) 390,000 228,400 0 0
    290226 B17 RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 0.46 .46A DWL 757,600 49,000 757,600 757,600
    290226 B18 RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 0.46 .46A DWL 203,800 49,000 203,800 203,800
    290226 B22 RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 0.46 .46A DWL 623,200 49,000 623,200 623,200
    250108 RIVERS KATHLEEN 5.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 486,100 293,400 486,100 481,400
    300412 14 ROBBINS MAXWELL & EMILY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 385,200 219,700 385,200 385,200
    240103 43 ROBERTS JOHN AND JEAN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 86,000 58,800 86,000 86,000



PID Sub Owner(s) Owner2 Acres Description New Value Prior Value Homestead Housesite
    300237 05 ROBERTS LEO LIFE ESTATE ROBERTS GERALD AND 

SUZANNE
0.73 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 446,900 256,700 446,900 446,900

    260237 ROBINSON ASHLEY J 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 373,900 190,400 258,300 258,300
    250268 ROBINSON CHRISTOPHER & SHANNON  - L/E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 337,200 181,400 337,200 337,200
    250235 ROBINSON MAGGIE L ANDERSON ELIZABETH K 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 348,400 209,100 348,400 348,400
    300237 02 ROBINSON SUZANNE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,100 174,500 304,100 304,100
    260536 ROCK CASEY & ARIN LUSTBERG 0.82 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 442,300 271,700 442,300 442,300
    220116 ROCKFIRE14 LLC 1.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 473,800 305,800 0 0
    260265 RODGERS CURTIS J G 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,500 167,900 375,500 375,500
    260491 L ROFFE, III ROBERT & MARGARET 0.37 LAND AND BUILDINGS 480,900 285,500 480,900 480,900
    300312 ROOD RICHARD AND SUZANNE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 413,600 234,800 413,600 413,600
    260527 ROSE ARTHUR A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 237,100 120,800 237,100 237,100
    300237 01 ROSSIER EMILY M 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 358,900 195,900 358,900 358,900
    260440 ROSSIER ERIC B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 295,000 172,600 295,000 295,000
    300227 1 ROSSIER GLENN E AND KATHY S 0.92 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 703,400 435,400 703,400 703,400
    290118 4D ROUGIER JENNIFER A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 318,300 184,200 318,300 318,300
    300379 ROY KIMBERLEE M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,700 165,200 293,700 293,700
    290118 5B RUECKERT RYAN M 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 302,700 178,200 302,700 302,700
    300237 33 RULE BENJAMIN T SANTA MARIA JENA E 0.47 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,300 249,600 426,300 426,300
    240103 61 RUSHFORD LAWRENCE O 0.00 MOBILE HOME 65,100 43,600 65,100 65,100
    260479 RUSSELL JASON H AND PAMELA B 0.99 LAND AND BUILDINGS 434,900 262,600 434,900 434,900
    260452 RUSSELL JENNIFER L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 251,600 144,000 251,600 251,600
    260518 RUSSELL, GARY & ELAINE (TRUSTEES) RUSSELL FAMILY TRUST 11/22 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 436,600 227,500 436,600 436,600
    300352 RUSSETT ANDREW S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,500 195,600 345,500 345,500
    260212 RYAN BLOCK  LLC 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,287,800 678,100 0 0
    260115 RYAN BLOCK LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 87,500 49,400 0 0
    280107 S D IRELAND CONCRETE CONST CORP 14.37 LAND 189,000 110,900 0 0
    250142 SABICK CHRISTOPHER AND JESSICA 1.71 LAND AND BUILDINGS 444,400 273,400 444,400 444,400
    300395 SAFFORD II MICHAEL AND CHRISTINA 0.74 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 378,400 262,900 378,400 378,400
    240103 59 SALLEY AVERI 0.00 MOBILE HOME 55,500 34,800 55,500 55,500
    260575 SALTUS THOMAS AND JAYNE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 268,700 137,500 268,700 268,700
    300306 SAMARITONI JOSEPH AND ALICE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,000 220,600 376,000 376,000
    250204 SAMPSON JASON B & BRUNET BRITTANY L 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,000 192,800 347,000 347,000
    260406 SANBORN JOHN R AND MARTHA L A 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 433,600 242,400 322,600 322,600
    290226 B06 SANSONE ERIC L SANSONE CAROLYN J 0.49 LAND & DWL 572,700 319,900 572,700 572,700
    300237 18 SAWYER MICHAEL AND ZOE 0.52 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 414,600 246,800 414,600 414,600
    260574 SAWYER STEPHEN F  -  TRUST SHADROUI MARGARET A  -  

TRUST
0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,800 212,000 349,800 349,800

    300363 SCHMIDT WILLIAM AND CANDACE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 346,700 197,200 346,700 346,700
    290207 SCHONDUBE AARON AND JULIE G 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 325,700 204,400 325,700 325,700
    300237 08 SCHOONMAKER WILLIAM AND LORI 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 342,700 199,500 342,700 342,700
    250112 SCHYGULLA ULRIKA RUBAUD JULIE 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,000 172,500 276,000 276,000
    300229 SCOTT BEVERLY LIFE ESTATE SCOTT JEFFREY A ET AL 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 259,600 150,400 259,600 259,600
    300228 SCOTT JAMES G AND DIANNE C 1.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 439,500 254,500 439,500 439,500
    300406 SCOTT JEFFREY A AND BONNIE L 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,000 197,500 344,000 344,000
    240103 41 SCOTT MISTY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 25,900 17,400 25,900 25,900
    290120 SCRIBNER TRAVIS J AND LESLIE L 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 456,600 269,600 456,600 456,600
    300359 SENESAC HAYDEN BEZON SARAH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 551,500 354,800 551,500 551,500
    220231 SESTOKAS JAMES AND MELANIE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,200 207,500 363,200 363,200
    250147 SETTLERS PARK APARTMENTS LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,300 242,500 361,300 361,300
    300412 22 SEVEE ANN GORDON 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 408,500 240,100 408,500 408,500
    290226 B32 SEYLER PAUL D 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 523,900 295,300 523,900 523,900
    290220 SHACKETT, MICHELLE (LIFE ESTATE) SHACKETT, TODD M. & 

CURTIS, AMY
0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,900 196,900 338,900 338,900

    290118 10D SHANBACKER KIAMIL O'MEARA NOREEN C 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 330,900 179,000 330,900 330,900
    300338 SHEEHAN MATTHEW 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 301,600 173,300 301,600 301,600
    250220 3 SHENANDOAH LLC C/O BURCHFIELD 

MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
0.80 LAND AND BUILDINGS 214,700 137,200 0 0

    300412 11 SHORE, MICHAEL & HORN, KAREN (TRUSTEES) HORN-SHORE FAMILY TRUST 
06/18

0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 450,900 260,300 450,900 450,900

    260491 F SHUGART JASON M 0.48 LAND AND BUILDINGS 512,300 289,600 512,300 512,300
    310102 5 SICKLES STEVEN W 0.84 LAND AND BUILDINGS 474,600 269,100 474,600 474,600
    220211 2 SIENNA APARTMENTS LLC 0.11 LAND & 10 UNIT 1,609,700 45,000 0 0
    220211 23 SIENNA APARTMENTS LLC 0.04 .04A 154,000 0 0 0
    240103 53 SILKWORTH, LINDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,600 27,600 46,600 46,600
    250254 SILMAN EMILY 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,500 179,900 292,500 292,500
    300302 SIMISON BRETT J YUEN AMY T 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 444,500 187,900 444,500 444,500
    250208 SIMMONDS AEROCESSORIES INC RAYTHEON TECHNOLOGIES 26.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 6,865,600 5,225,000 0 0
    260255 SIMONS BRENT AND HEATHER 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 252,700 165,000 252,700 252,700
    240103 69 SINCLAIR MICHAEL J 0.00 MOBILE HOME 69,300 51,000 69,300 69,300
    250113 SISE SALLY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,900 185,100 341,900 341,900
    270104 SISTERS CATHERINE E 0.44 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,000 268,700 426,000 426,000
    260511 2 SKELDON JULIA E 0.30 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 189,400 109,900 189,400 189,400
    260478 SLEEPER JEFFREY AND JEANNETTE TRUSTEES SLEEPER REVOCABLE LIVING 

TRUST
0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,900 200,200 345,900 345,900

    260342 SMALL DAVID 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 428,500 257,300 428,500 428,500
    260220 SMALLEST CITY HOUSING LP 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 280,500 328,400 0 0
    260223 SMALLEST CITY HOUSING LP 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 451,400 368,200 0 0
    300333 SMITH GRANT AND JURNAK MEGAN 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,800 152,100 294,800 294,800
    260491 0 SMITH LARRY TRUST 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 453,600 272,700 453,600 453,600
    250272 SMITH-TUCKER DIANE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,400 203,300 344,400 344,400
    260491 B SNELLING RANDY AND JODI 0.00 LAND AND BUILDINGS 470,300 297,600 470,300 470,300
    300402 SNYDER PAUL 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,600 221,200 363,600 363,600
    260122 1 SOSA DAISY 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 162,300 83,300 162,300 162,300
    260340 SPENCER CHRISTOPHER A 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 508,300 269,700 508,300 508,300
    240103 05 SPRINGTHORPE WILLIAM JOHN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 36,600 22,100 36,600 36,600
    300378 ST CYR  CHESTER  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 252,300 157,400 252,300 252,300
    300213 ST GEORGE YVEN AND JULIA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 438,000 245,100 438,000 438,000
    260487 STAGG GERALD AND BONNIE LIFE ESTATE STAGG CRAIG ET AL 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 417,600 252,700 417,600 417,600
    300237 20 STAPLEFORD PETER AND LIGIA 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,800 202,100 332,800 332,800



PID Sub Owner(s) Owner2 Acres Description New Value Prior Value Homestead Housesite
    300370 STEADMAN DEANNA LIFE ESTATE STEADMAN BRIAN L ET AL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,000 199,800 349,000 349,000
    260481 STEADMAN GARY E BUSH EMILY 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,900 212,500 359,900 359,900
    310102 3 STEADMAN JEFFREY L AND JAMIE L 0.82 LAND AND BUILDINGS 508,000 290,300 508,000 508,000
    240103 37 STEARNS BEVERLY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 79,700 55,800 79,700 79,700
    240103 64 STEARNS BRIAN AND LISA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 86,400 48,300 86,400 86,400
    260450 STEEN KARL W HAMMOND LEAH B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 353,600 223,200 353,600 353,600
    250275 STEPHENS ACRES LLC 11.12 LAND 120,800 61,500 0 0
    260457 STEVENS FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC 5.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 787,700 352,600 0 0
    260491 D STEVENS PETER 0.35 LAND AND BUILDINGS 498,300 305,300 498,300 498,300
    290226 B15 STICKEL GREGORY & ERIN 0.46 .46A DWL 769,100 417,300 769,100 769,100
    300237 24 STINCHFIELD CHRISTOPHER AND FELICIA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 321,900 178,800 321,900 321,900
    240103 13 STOKES MICHAEL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 53,300 36,200 53,300 53,300
    260240 STONE BLOCK PARTNERS LLP C/O ERIN JACKMAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,107,100 641,100 0 0
    260525 STONE FAMILY TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 309,900 164,300 309,900 309,900
    300237 31 STRADA MICHAEL AND NAOMI TRUSTEES STRADA FAMILY REVOCABLE 

TRUST
0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 339,000 198,300 339,000 339,000

    290109 STRONG HORSE HOSPITALITY INC 4.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,653,600 999,900 1,653,600 1,635,500
    300237 27 STRONG, JR. MICHAEL J. 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 347,600 204,100 347,600 347,600
    260415 STROUP JOHN T AND SARAH S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 480,100 265,600 480,100 480,100
    290118 5C STRUBE JILL A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 312,800 171,600 312,800 312,800
    300233 SULLIVAN JOHN AND MARION  LIFE ESTATE 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 369,400 199,000 369,400 369,400
    260577 SULLIVAN JR LAWRENCE AND PATRICIA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 434,700 250,200 434,700 434,700
    260491 M SULLIVAN KEEGAN J SHEEHAN SHELBY L 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 459,000 283,000 459,000 459,000
    300227 SULLIVAN MARY J 0.96 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 509,300 307,800 509,300 509,300
    260331 SWATKINS PAMELA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 244,200 139,700 244,200 244,200
    260248 SWAYGEN LLC C/O BURCHFIELD 

MANAGEMENT CO LLC
0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 501,400 330,200 0 0

    260122 3 SWENOR JOHN PAMELA GARDNER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 161,300 83,300 161,300 161,300
    260453 SWENOR NEIL S SWENOR HELEN A 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 453,000 268,500 453,000 453,000
    250241 SWINHART BARRETT ARRANZ-FERNAN MARIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,600 153,200 310,600 310,600
    250267 SWINTON CONSTANCE R   LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,000 197,300 347,000 347,000
    300408 TARALLO BETH C & PERRY AMEDDIA 0.50 LAND AND BUILDINGS 572,100 368,800 572,100 572,100
    260486 TARTE JEFFREY R AND CARIE A TRUSTEES JEFFREY R AND CARIE A 

FAMILY TRUSTS
0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 487,800 279,300 487,800 487,800

    300319 TAYLOR BRUCE A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 262,800 151,400 262,800 262,800
    220211 TAYLOR GARY AND FRANCINE 0.81 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 420,700 230,200 420,700 420,700
    260413 TELLING GORDON & GALLAGHER ADRIANA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,000 230,000 308,600 308,600
    300232 TEMBREULL MARK A AND TRACY J 1.48 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 391,600 230,800 391,600 391,600
    260507 TERRY JEFFREY AND JACQUELIN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,900 180,800 300,900 300,900
    260410 THAL, RAY C & MARY H, TRUSTEES RAY AND MARY THAL TRUST 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 383,100 216,000 383,100 383,100
    260226 THE HERRESCHOFF HOUSE, LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 372,100 252,600 372,100 372,100
    260305 THE HERRESHOFF HOUSE LLC 0.58 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 706,300 292,000 706,300 706,300
    260411 THE HERRESHOFF HOUSE LLC C/O BENJAMINE M LESSARD 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 719,000 345,500 719,000 719,000
    300329 THERRIEN NICOLE LYNN THERRIEN JESSE ARTHUR 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,100 177,800 311,100 311,100
    250105 THERRIEN SHAWN P AND SUSAN M 1.45 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 377,900 186,200 377,900 377,900
    250214 THIBAULT, BENJAMIN J. 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 198,700 121,400 198,700 198,700
    260565 THIESS THOMAS A - LIFE ESTATE THIESS KEVIN C 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 602,200 340,200 602,200 602,200
    260120 THIRTY FOUR NORTH LLC 1.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 8,554,300 420,500 0 0
    250206 THOMAS MICHAEL AND CHERYL 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 423,600 252,200 423,600 423,600
    260532 THOMPSON CAROLYN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 462,000 207,800 462,000 462,000
    260463 THOMPSON MICHAEL HELENE SEARS 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,800 174,600 293,800 293,800
    240103 47 THOMSON JOYCE L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 59,100 40,200 59,100 59,100
    300371 TORREY MARY ANNE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,200 180,900 299,200 299,200
    300229 2 TORREY PAUL MOULTON JENNIFER 0.92 LAND & DWL 744,500 442,100 744,500 744,500
    250220 4 TREETOP HOMES LLC C/O BURCHFIELD 

MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
0.70 LAND 497,400 290,700 497,400 497,400

    300362 TREPANIER ROBERT AND RENA TRUSTEES 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,800 166,100 291,800 291,800
    260503 TUCKER DARRELL AND VICKY L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 337,700 187,100 337,700 337,700
    250223 TUG FORK LLC C/O BURCHFIELD 

MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,400 188,800 323,400 323,400

    260537 TUPPER EMILY C 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 686,400 290,000 502,600 502,600
    280104 TURPIN SHEILA  -  LIIFE ESTATE C/O ANGELA BISSONETTE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 475,300 278,100 475,300 475,300
    260213 TWO CREEK LLC C/O VAUGHN COLLINS 0.03 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 321,700 220,500 0 0
    250240 TYLER RICHARD & CLARK PENNY KEEL BRITTANY RAE BOWEN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,700 117,800 315,700 315,700
    260312 VACHON PAUL AND CHERYL 1.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 373,000 228,300 373,000 373,000
    270111 VADEBONCOEUR ARIEL V 0.55 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,100 228,000 419,100 419,100
    240103 45 VALIQUETTE NICOLE C/O JASON LAPP 0.00 MOBILE HOME 53,900 17,700 53,900 53,900
    260534 VALLEY VIEW APARTMENTS LLC C/O PETER HOLMBERG 3.06 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,343,900 1,026,100 0 0
    300230 VAN AUKEN DENNIS H AND HELEN A 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 362,700 194,600 362,700 362,700
    260334 VAN GULDEN FISCHER W AND NICHOLE B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 392,800 201,700 392,800 392,800
    220101 1 VANDERWEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 30.78 LAND 48,600 167,100 0 0
    290212 VANDEWEERT AMANDA F 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 388,600 227,500 388,600 388,600
    260122 2 VANDEWEERT PAMELA A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 161,300 83,300 161,300 161,300
    260455 VANDUSEN ROY 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 229,200 159,200 229,200 229,200
    260416 VANSANT LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,300 128,500 385,300 385,300
    260491 N VANVOORST MATTHEW R AND HELENA D 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 585,900 330,000 585,900 585,900
    290226 A7 VASILIOU, WILLIAM II & ELYA (TRUSTEES) VASILIOU FAMILY LIVING 

TRUST
0.47 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 661,700 338,200 661,700 661,700

    300374 05 VEILLEUX NICOLE M 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 212,200 113,600 212,200 212,200
    260468 VERBURG JAMES M AND KATIE E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,800 225,700 341,800 341,800
    220110 VERGENNES 50LLC 1.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 615,400 205,500 0 0
    250209 VERGENNES AREA RESCUE SQUAD INC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 250,000 250,000 0 0
    220207 2 VERGENNES COMMUNITY HOUSING LP 6.51 LAND & APARTMENT BLDG 1,053,900 828,700 0 0
    260247 VERGENNES MASONIC ASSOCIATION INC. C/O RANDY HAWKINS 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 400,800 197,100 0 0
    210101 S VERMONT ALLSUN SOLAR VI LLC 0.00 SOLAR ARRAY 814,200 814,200 0 0
    220201 VERMONT INDUSTRIAL PARKS LLC 18.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 4,330,400 2,161,900 0 0
    220112 VERMONT INDUSTRIAL PARKS LLC 14.40 LAND 308,300 220,000 0 0
    280101 VERMONT INDUSTRIAL PARKS LLC 37.56 LAND 351,700 211,100 0 0
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    220109 VERMONT RAILWAY INC C/O FEED COMMODITIES 

INTERNATIONAL INC
0.80 LAND & BUILDINGS 172,100 235,800 0 0

    240103 10 VERMONT STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 86,600 15,500 86,600 86,600
    240103 18 VERMONT STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 89,300 19,300 89,300 89,300
    220102 1 VERMONT TRANSCO LLC 7.00 LAND 377,800 234,100 0 0
    250250 VICTORY BAPTIST CHURCH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 148,200 304,500 304,500
    290118 1B VIGNE CATHERINE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 335,200 180,600 335,200 335,200
    260483 VINCENT WYATT AND CHRISTINE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 353,300 215,100 353,300 353,300
    250225 VON TRAPP CHRISTOPHER 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 333,400 184,900 333,400 333,400
    260266 VORSTEVELD WENDY F 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 365,700 226,500 365,700 365,700
    220205 VREDEEM PROPERTIES LLC 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 453,800 260,900 0 0
    260535 VV II HOUSING ASSOCIATES LP C/O VERMONT STATE 

HOUSING AUTHORITY
1.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 656,700 459,000 0 0

    290216 WAGNER JOHN AND MARY TRUSTEES WAGNER 2015 FAMILY TRUST 9.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 479,800 259,500 479,800 448,300
    290223 WAGNER ROBERT 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 289,100 171,500 289,100 289,100
    260358 WALES RAMON J. STEARNS SARAH W. 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 328,000 208,700 328,000 328,000
    260408 WELCH PETER CONANT NANCY 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 570,900 304,500 570,900 570,900
    260552 WELCH PETER CONANT NANCY 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 343,400 199,100 343,400 343,400
    260417 WELCH PETER J CONANT NANCY J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 399,200 200,100 399,200 399,200
    250134 WENDEL EDLA LIFE ESTATE WENDEL HAROLD ET AL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 313,000 142,400 313,000 313,000
    290211 WENZEL JR RALPH AND ROSE  LIFE ESTATE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 316,600 185,100 316,600 316,600
    260501 WESCO INC 0.66 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,291,300 395,300 0 0
    260261 WEST MELISSA L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 535,600 287,600 535,600 535,600
    260516 WEST TOD A AND JANET L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 330,600 191,000 330,600 330,600
    260325 WHITE KAREN MANSFIELD 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,200 199,900 347,200 347,200
    260214 WHITE SULPHUR LLC C/O BURCHFIELD 

MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 324,200 232,500 0 0

    260215 WHITE SULPHUR LLC 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 382,000 226,900 0 0
    260580 WHITTEMORE  DELIA LIFE ESTATE ALAN WHITTEMORE ET AL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 260,800 158,300 260,800 260,800
    250227 WILBIRN VENTURES LLC 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 442,800 238,300 442,800 442,800
    240103 44 WILDASIN EDWARD 0.00 MOBILE HOME 40,900 24,400 40,900 40,900
    300219 WILK KRISTEN M CANTERBURY SHELBY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,200 209,400 349,200 349,200
    260430 WILKINSON LAURA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 312,300 185,600 312,300 312,300
    250263 WILLARD SAMANTHA AND ROCHON JACOB 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 198,200 119,600 198,200 198,200
    250104 WILLENBAKER EDWARD M 1.11 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,500 229,800 363,500 363,500
    260521 WILLIAMS DALE E 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 297,100 180,800 297,100 297,100
    300380 WILLIAMS MORRIS AND PAMELA 0.60 LAND AND BUILDINGS 413,300 228,900 413,300 413,300
    220227 WILLIAMS RUTH A AND GRACE Y 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 326,900 195,100 326,900 326,900
    260419 WILLIAMSON BRUCE L AND LINDA J TRUSTEES THE B & L WILLIAMSON 

FAMILY TRUST
0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 408,300 213,100 408,300 408,300

    260123 WILLIAMSTOWN HEALTHCARE COMPANY, LLC 3.91 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,725,600 970,800 0 0
    260533 WILLOW APARTMENTS LLC C/O PETER HOLMBERG 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 846,200 633,800 0 0
    260528 WILSON THOMAS 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,700 158,000 298,700 298,700
    260579 WIMMER, DAVID A 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 422,400 182,100 422,400 422,400
    260327 WINSLOW MICHAEL JR AND KIRA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,200 155,200 287,200 287,200
    240106 WINTERS SUSAN D 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 383,100 221,600 383,100 383,100
    310102 8 WISELL, KAREN H   LIFE ESTATE 5.57 LAND AND BUILDINGS 810,500 491,800 810,500 799,300
    260320 WISTERIA LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 702,100 349,000 702,100 702,100
    260217 WITHERBEE LLC C/O BURCHFIELD 

MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 824,300 590,000 0 0

    240103 55 WOLCOTT MELINDA L. 0.00 MOBILE HOME 56,400 34,800 56,400 56,400
    290118 11A WOODS BRYAN AND CHERISE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 356,500 179,300 356,500 356,500
    220120 WORTHINGTON SALLY M WORTHINGTON COURTNEY M 1.18 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 599,600 301,400 599,600 599,600
    260102 WRIGHT RICHARD O MCKINNON MARY 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 424,800 263,100 424,800 424,800
    290226 B14 WULLSCHLEGER PHILIP WULLSCHLEGER EILEEN 0.54 LAND & DWL 631,100 349,700 631,100 631,100
    250224 WYHOWANEC BETTY L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,500 189,700 336,500 336,500
    300324 WYMAN MATTHEW E AND JENNIFER M 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,200 169,500 293,200 293,200
    260236 YOUNG BENJAMIN R AND AMBERLYNN V 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,100 170,300 334,100 334,100
    290226 B10 ZAK JEFFREY ZAK TAYLOR 0.49 LAND & DWL 640,800 361,000 640,800 640,800
    300237 04 ZHAI ZU WEI 0.38 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,800 182,900 345,800 345,800
    290118 7A ZICKLER GERALD A  LIFE ESTATE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 316,600 179,000 316,600 316,600
    260465 1 ZOE AND SCOUT  LLC 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 485,700 240,200 0 0



Applicant Signature  ________________________________________________  Date ___________________   
 

GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM 

All grievance appeals must be submitted in writing. Return this form to the Vergennes Listers, P.O Box 35, Vergennes, VT 05491 or email to 
adminassistant@vergennes.org 

LISTERS CONTACT INFORMATION  

 Phone: 802-877-2481 Email: adminassistant@vergennes.org 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Property Owner(s) ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant Name  
(if different) 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
Note: If you are NOT the property owner, provide written authorization of representation signed by the owner 

Mailing Address ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone  _____________________________ Email ____________________________________ 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Property Address ________________________________________________________________________ 

Parcel ID ________________________ SPAN  ______________ 

NEW Value ________________________ Your Estimated Value _______________________ 

REASON FOR GRIEVANCE  

Please explain the reason for your appeal here. You can attach additional pages if needed. 
For example, are there errors in the physical data of your property? Considerations from recent sales of similar properties?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPARABLE PROPERTIES (Properties you believe are of similar value to your own.) 

Parcel ID & Sub Owner Address NEW Value 

______________________ ______________________ ______________________ ______________________ 

______________________ ______________________ ______________________ ______________________ 

______________________ ______________________ ______________________ ______________________ 

 





PID Sub Owner(s) Owner2 Acres Description New Value Prior Value HomesteadHousesite
    290105 103 PANTON ROAD LLC 2.10 LAND AND BUILDING 914,200 637,800 0 0
    290104 105 PANTON ROAD LLC 5.78 LAND 260,400 140,200 0 0
    260209 106 MAIN STREET LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 425,300 242,400 425,300 425,300
    260207 114-116 MAIN STEET  LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 526,600 288,300 526,600 526,600
    300344 2 125 STICKNEY LLC 1.00 LAND 125,000 75,000 0 0
    300399 17 BOOTH WOODS LLC 0.28 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 357,700 206,700 357,700 357,700
    250232 17 WHITE LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 630,600 306,900 630,600 630,600
    260245 187 MAIN LLC 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 284,700 142,700 0 0
    220117 20 MAIN ST. INC 3.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,028,000 636,600 0 0
    260458 21 NEW HAVEN LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 263,800 173,500 263,800 263,800
    260233 253 MAIN STREET LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 288,900 122,700 0 0
    260232 257 YELLOW BRICK LLC 0.27 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 529,200 354,800 529,200 529,200
    260401 29 SHORT LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,800 253,700 419,800 419,800
    260547 345 EAST ST LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,200 193,800 292,200 292,200
    260241 3BD LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 549,900 254,800 0 0
    260133 40 DEGREE DAY LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,400 187,000 441,400 441,400
    250258 45 WEST MAIN LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 371,700 212,000 371,700 371,700
    260420 49-51 SOUTH MAPLE LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 405,200 215,000 405,200 405,200
    250202 5 STAR AUTO RE LLC 7.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 632,600 302,500 0 0
    260246 6 GREEN  LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 402,600 263,000 0 0
    260249 1 7 GREEN LLC 0.09 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 784,800 434,900 0 0
    240103 ACCT MOBILE HOME PARKS LLC 17.23 LAND 1,990,900 1,229,200 0 0
    220212 ADDISON ACRES LLC 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 415,800 210,900 415,800 415,800
    260229 ADDISON COUNTY COMMUNITY TRUST 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,200 233,500 419,200 419,200
    270106 ADDISON COUNTY EAGLES 5.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 922,400 599,900 0 0
    260239 ADDISON HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 342,100 252,600 342,100 342,100
    260304 ADDISON HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 437,300 271,900 437,300 437,300
    260540 ADDISON HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 273,600 180,300 273,600 273,600
    250140 ADREON RYAN R 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,100 171,400 292,100 292,100
    250238 1 AFTUCK ALEX E SCHULTE ALYSE E 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 671,100 360,000 671,100 671,100
    260570 ALDINGER FAMILY TRUST  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,900 212,400 347,900 347,900
    260344 ALESIA LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 475,200 247,600 475,200 475,200
    260221 AMBLO JAMES E 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 456,300 224,800 0 0
    250143 AMBLO JAMES E 0.42 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,400 98,700 396,400 396,400
    220221 AMBROSE NANCY MCNULLA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 465,300 267,200 465,300 465,300
    300328 AMBROSE RICHARD AND HEIDI 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 313,000 184,100 313,000 313,000
    290118 8D AMBROSE, KATHLEEN C 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 326,400 189,500 326,400 326,400
    300374 08 ANDERSON CARL R AND AMANDA B 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 206,400 114,600 206,400 206,400
    260576 ANDERSON JAMES & BLAISE-GLAUNSINGER S 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 450,000 228,100 450,000 450,000
    250211 ANDREWS GARY D AND SHIRLEY A 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 352,000 201,900 352,000 352,000
    300201 ANGIER MARK AND ELIZABETH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 235,700 139,100 235,700 235,700
    220122 ANGUISH RAYMOND S AND DOROTHY M 6.65 LAND AND BUILDINGS 573,400 349,400 573,400 558,900
    250210 APGAR DANA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,200 135,500 349,200 349,200
    260108 APODACA MICHAEL & JENNINGS KERRI-ANN 2.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 876,200 554,200 876,200 876,200
    300360 AREL ABBY BARRATT 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 282,700 187,400 282,700 282,700
    300331 ARMEL JOHATHAN M & CHASE NATALIE P 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 161,500 304,500 304,500
    290118 1D ARMELL JEANNETTE - LIFE ESTATE ARMELL ANTHONY ET AL 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 308,100 179,000 308,100 308,100
    220211 22 ARMISTICE APARTMENTS LLC 0.11 0.11A 161,000 0 0 0
    220207 1 ARMORY LANE HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 4.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 860,100 828,700 0 0
    290225 ASHLEY RICHARD ASHLEY JENNIFER 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 283,800 165,000 283,800 283,800
    240103 27 ASK STEPHEN H  2020 SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST 0.00 MOBILE HOME 62,400 41,200 62,400 62,400
    250269 ATHERTON JOEL E 0.20 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 250,600 158,500 250,600 250,600
    250212 AUBIN SHIRLEY P LIFE ESTATE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 350,900 193,100 350,900 350,900
    300207 AUSTIN DAVID C 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,900 222,100 336,900 336,900
    300226 AUSTIN RICHARD JR AND PENNY 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 369,700 217,700 369,700 369,700
    290226 B34 AYERS CHARLES J AND SARAH H 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 520,300 272,800 520,300 520,300
    290226 B33 BACHAND DANIEL W AND SUE E 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 541,800 303,700 541,800 541,800
    250213 BADGER JOHN W III 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 305,200 182,400 305,200 305,200
    260480 BADORE CHAD A AND TORRI A 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 476,200 287,700 476,200 476,200
    240103 67 BAGLEY DANIEL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 90,300 50,900 90,300 90,300
    240103 26 BAKER JOHN K 0.00 MOBILE HOME 49,100 31,400 49,100 49,100
    290226 B28 BALL ROBERT J, TRUSTEE 0.60 LAND & DWL 595,300 336,100 595,300 595,300
    300236 BALLARD CHRISTOPHER M 0.43 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 411,300 227,700 411,300 411,300
    260113 BARLOWE GEORGE C AND JANE P 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,000 144,700 281,000 281,000
    260351 BARR BRUCE J AND AMY B 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 449,400 257,500 449,400 449,400
    250142 2 BARRETT ANTHONY & ALISON 1.36 LAND 67,000 17,200 0 0
    250215 BARROWS DIANE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 296,800 176,100 296,800 296,800
    310102 6 BARRY KEVIN AND JORDAN 0.84 LAND AND BUILDINGS 464,100 265,900 464,100 464,100
    250133 BASSETT JUSTIN RUMBLE HEIDI 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 224,500 147,300 224,500 224,500
    290118 3B BASU RITUPARNA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 307,200 171,600 307,200 307,200
    260264 BAY LAUREL TRUST 12/2022 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 202,200 109,700 202,200 202,200
    220101 S BDE VERGENNES POQUETTE SOLAR LLC 0.00 SOLAR ARRAY 628,600 628,600 0 0
    220230 BEACH, CHERYL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 381,000 187,500 381,000 381,000
    300411 BEAROR CHRISTOPHER AND BETH 1.34 LAND & DWL'S (.93A + .41A) 620,200 264,200 620,200 524,700
    300412 20 BEAUCHEMIN JAMES C FOLEY AMY L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 529,800 288,300 529,800 529,800
    260562 BECHER JEFFREY AND JAMIE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 285,600 168,200 285,600 285,600
    300398 BECHER LOGAN H LAROSA BECHER, YHORDANNA 0.28 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 329,500 201,900 329,500 329,500
    260306 BECK L RIC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 238,600 149,500 238,600 238,600
    290118 6C BEECY WILLIAM AND BONNIE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 163,000 301,500 301,500
    260316 BEIL ELOISE 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,100 214,300 385,100 385,100
    260360 BELL MARGARET LIFE ESTATE BELL GENE M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 324,100 206,000 324,100 324,100
    250146 BENTON COMPANY LF 1.17 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 893,400 570,200 0 0
    260271 BENTON ELIZA C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,800 164,600 341,800 341,800
    290118 10B BENWAY JONATHAN N BENWAY MARLENE L 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 334,900 188,800 334,900 334,900
    250273 BERGLAND ELIZABETH ELOISE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 297,400 153,200 297,400 297,400
    250226 BERTRAND LOWELL E AND SHERRI L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 438,000 207,800 438,000 438,000
    260491 1 BESSETTE KATHERINE P 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 303,700 150,600 303,700 303,700
    300412 10 BESSETTE MICHAEL V & TRACY A  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 405,800 245,500 405,800 405,800
    220128 BESSETTE PAUL A 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 354,200 198,700 354,200 354,200
    220121 BEUHLER CHRISTOPHER CARRERA-BLY MARGARET 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 527,000 285,800 527,000 527,000
    260491 3 BHUIYAN MD YEASIN 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 327,800 163,900 327,800 327,800



    260112 1 BICKNELL ELIZABETH  TRUSTEE ELIZABETH BICKNELL REVOCABLE TRUST 1.04 LAND AND BUILDINGS 971,900 522,000 0 0
    260467 BIEGEN ROBERT AND MARY  LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,500 226,200 360,500 360,500
    260119 BIELLO EDWARD L AND BEVERLY A TRUSTEES THE BIELLO FAMILY TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 670,300 482,600 575,000 575,000
    300237 03 BILODEAU KEVIN BILODEAU JEFFREY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,400 183,600 310,400 310,400
    260439 BIRONG MATTHEW J  JR AND DANELLE L 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 316,800 192,800 316,800 316,800
    260438 BISHOP BRUCE E COOK LINDA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,700 177,500 334,700 334,700
    300309 BLACK  KEITH AND MELISSA  -  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 272,000 151,100 272,000 272,000
    240103 36 BLAISE DEBORAH M 0.00 MOBILE HOME 69,700 47,700 69,700 69,700
    300307 BLAISE DONNA - LIFE ESTATE 0.10 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 166,600 95,100 166,600 166,600
    300392 BLAISE PATRICK LOGAN 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 256,300 158,200 256,300 256,300
    260449 BLANCHARD JENNIFER 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 405,800 189,800 257,900 257,900
    260584 BLASBERG DEAN O'BRIEN KATHLEEN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 251,300 126,200 251,300 251,300
    290226 B24 BLUM NATHANIEL L & ABIGAIL E - TRUST 0.49 DWL & LAND 649,300 344,100 649,300 649,300
    290226 A5 BOATENG JENNING AND VIVIAN D 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 611,000 299,300 611,000 611,000
    290118 3C BOELENS KELLY A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 312,500 173,100 312,500 312,500
    290118 8A BOELENS THEODORE M - TRUSTEE TAB FAMILY TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 316,600 179,300 316,600 316,600
    300320 BONGES HENRY IV CHANTAWAN PORNSUDA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 327,700 195,700 327,700 327,700
    260423 BOOSKA EDWARD 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 330,600 202,900 330,600 330,600
    260426 BOOSKA-MOULTON TRACEY BOOSKA- MOULTON KATRINA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 282,500 163,100 282,500 282,500
    260489 BOSWORTH SIDNEY AND JANICE 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 474,800 285,400 474,800 474,800
    300387 BOTALA SR SCOTT AND JACQUELINE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 218,000 129,500 218,000 218,000
    280106 BOUCHEY BETTYJO & HART CHRISTOPHER 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 699,400 336,000 699,400 699,400
    250216 BOULAY RONALD AND PAULA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,900 170,900 304,900 304,900
    280103 BOURGEOIS CLAUDE C - LIFE ESTATE BOURGEOIS SANDRA J 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 368,400 212,300 368,400 368,400
    300336 BOURGON FAMILY TRUST 0.19 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 307,900 193,800 307,900 307,900
    300306 1 BOWERS WILLIAM AND HELEN 0.51 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 510,500 339,500 510,500 510,500
    260443 BOYCE KEVIN A LATHROP KIMM 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 214,400 131,000 214,400 214,400
    290214 BRACE FAMILY TRUST BRACE MYONA M - TRUSTEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 282,300 159,500 282,300 282,300
    240103 40 BRACE MALLORY & CHRISTINA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 50,100 32,700 50,100 50,100
    290210 BRACE SCOTT & LISA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 132,400 109,800 132,400 132,400
    260491 6 BRADFORD DOROTHY EILEEN 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 313,900 163,900 313,900 313,900
    250117 BRAGG RONALD M QUINLAN AMBER L 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 491,400 282,800 491,400 491,400
    290202 BRAGINTON PETER AND LINDA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,100 197,500 345,100 345,100
    260433 1 BRENEMAN JAMES E AND MARY  LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDINGS 482,300 280,000 482,300 482,300
    300337 BRENNAN LILLIAN J & EZEQUELLE WILSON R 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,700 198,400 355,700 355,700
    260520 BRESNICK ERIC 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 367,000 198,500 367,000 367,000
    260546 BREVDA WILLIAM I 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 741,000 391,800 741,000 741,000
    290118 1A BRICKNER-MCDONALD ROBERT J BRICKNER-MCDONALD LAUREN R 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 334,500 177,600 334,500 334,500
    240103 74 BRIGGS RANDY LIFE ESTATE BRIGGS SHELDON JR ET AL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,100 27,100 46,100 46,100
    260445 BRINKMAN DENNIS J 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,000 140,600 292,000 292,000
    240103 58 BRINKMAN HENRY R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 40,700 33,500 40,700 40,700
    260456 BRINKMAN IRENE LIFE ESTATE MURRAY JESSICA L 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 176,100 104,400 176,100 176,100
    260459 BRINKMAN LORI 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 288,900 197,600 288,900 288,900
    220108 BRODERICK CLAUDE 0.58 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 189,600 106,500 0 0
    260354 BROOKS DOUGLAS AND CATHERINE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 337,300 191,400 337,300 337,300
    220216 BROOKS JOSHUA G AND TARA L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,600 214,600 366,600 366,600
    300237 17 BROOKS THOMAS J JR AND LISA H 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 310,300 186,500 310,300 310,300
    220206 BROSSEAU DEBORAH & DWYER  DIANE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,700 175,500 294,700 294,700
    300235 BROWN KELLI E & VARELA ARMANDO J 0.43 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,300 217,600 359,300 359,300
    260333 BROWN MARIA L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 449,400 259,400 449,400 449,400
    260436 BROWN NANCY AND SALLY WASHBURN TRUSTEES MICHAEL AUSTIN SCF TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,500 179,400 294,500 294,500
    240104 BROWN WILLIAM & SHARON REVOCABLE TRUST BROWN WILLIAM H & SHARON L - TRUSTEES 1.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,900 280,900 493,900 493,900
    260208 BROWNE DEIRDRE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,800 176,600 299,800 299,800
    260317 BROWNELL JONATHON AND CHERYL 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,000 180,600 366,000 366,000
    220119 BRUNELL SHANE M & MICHELLE A 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 235,900 153,500 235,900 235,900
    250253 BRUSO DENNIS AND SANDRA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 234,000 151,700 234,000 234,000
    300404 BRYANT STEPHEN AND JAMIE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 290,300 197,800 290,300 290,300
    260491 I BUCKLEY CASEY EVAN AND KIMBERLY ANN 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 492,500 291,000 492,500 492,500
    290224 BULLEY TY 0.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 270,100 172,800 270,100 270,100
    210102 BUNDE ADAM N & JAMIE L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,600 215,100 310,600 310,600
    270107 BURDICK GREGORY & SUSAN  - LIFE ESTATE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 417,800 257,400 417,800 417,800
    300340 BURGOS NELSON & LARROW ALEXANDRA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,600 184,600 318,600 318,600
    250243 BURLOCK EVELYN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 518,400 273,700 518,400 518,400
    260524 BURLOCK SHEILA - LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 209,800 114,200 209,800 209,800
    300341 BURLOCK STEVEN M BURLOCK SHEILA M 0.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 303,300 176,500 303,300 303,300
    260473 BURT,JOAN 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 346,700 190,700 346,700 346,700
    260205 BUSHEY ALEXANDER 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 374,200 212,000 374,200 374,200
    250218 BUSHEY ANTHONY AND ELLEN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,800 175,900 308,800 308,800
    260572 BUSHEY DANIEL L AND BRITTANY M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 286,400 167,700 286,400 286,400
    240103 12 BUSHEY JEFFREY AND KAREN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 66,900 58,900 66,900 66,900
    250265 BUSHEY JIM 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 353,300 212,300 353,300 353,300
    300225 BUSHEY WAYNE M 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 346,300 201,700 346,300 346,300
    260542 BUSHEY, GABRIEL CORBETT, KERRI 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,800 204,100 359,800 359,800
    260335 BYNUM JENNIFER S BYNUM ANDREW L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 404,500 206,700 404,500 404,500
    260257 CALLAWAY SCOTT  & GIZINKSI MICHAL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,700 161,900 355,700 355,700
    300344 1 CAM INVESTMENTS LLC 0.80 LAND 115,000 102,400 0 0
    250256 CAMERON BLAKE IFILL ITHIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 365,700 213,200 365,700 365,700
    300326 CAMPONO PETER E AND MELISSA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 303,400 174,200 303,400 303,400
    250131 CANTARELLA RYAN A & MOLLY P 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 320,800 153,900 320,800 320,800
    250115 CARLTON GREGORY M AND HEATHER M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 592,100 310,200 592,100 592,100
    290226 B03 CARR ALLISON 0.46 LAND & DWL 569,800 321,800 569,800 569,800
    220127 CARRARA J P & SONS INC 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 145,000 75,300 0 0
    220131 CARRARA J P & SONS INC 5.30 LAND 102,400 68,300 0 0
    220132 CARRARA J P & SONS INC 3.50 LAND 95,600 63,800 0 0
    260433 2 CASEY LIAM D 0.62 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 423,300 241,800 423,300 423,300
    250249 CASEY TIMOTHY AND MELISSA 3.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,400 217,800 387,400 384,000
    260550 CASTINE RICHARD AND DAWN E 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,600 189,600 308,600 308,600
    300346 CATCHAPAW RICHARD JR AND KIMBERLY 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 335,000 172,700 335,000 335,000
    300321 CAUM STEPHEN AND CATHERINE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 313,700 186,700 313,700 313,700
    260269 CHABOT MATHEW AND LYNNE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,600 211,800 358,600 358,600
    290118 2C CHAMBERLAIN BARBARA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,200 171,600 301,200 301,200
    260557 CHAMBERLAIN HAROLD FREDERICK JR TRUSTEE HAROLD FREDERICK CHAMBERLAIN JR TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 119,600 66,900 0 0



    290118 7D CHAMBERLAIN MICHAEL 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 307,400 179,000 307,400 307,400
    300237 16 CHAMPINE LESLIE BUSHEY SALLY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 345,800 208,300 345,800 345,800
    310101 CHAMPLAIN VALLEY CHRISTIAN REF CHURCH 8.50 LAND 171,600 95,300 0 0
    300335 CHAPUT VICTOR R CHAPUT MELANIE S 0.19 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 278,900 162,200 278,900 278,900
    260505 CHARBONNEAU HAROLD AND THERESA 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,300 183,500 323,300 323,300
    240103 63 CHARBONNEAU JACQUELYN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,100 29,000 47,100 47,100
    240103 51 CHARLEBOIS CATHY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 76,300 44,700 76,300 76,300
    290118 4A CHARRON KAYLA L 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 303,000 162,700 303,000 303,000
    300305 CHASE CRAIG K AND JANTHONI M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,100 178,400 299,100 299,100
    300208 CHILDERS BARBARA M - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 301,600 180,900 301,600 301,600
    300407 CHRISTENSEN RORY S AND ERIKA E 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 386,800 176,200 386,800 386,800
    300237 13 CLARK ALAN LUTHER JEAN 0.62 LAND AND BUILDINGS 381,200 211,000 381,200 381,200
    290117 CLARK ELIZABETH A 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 285,700 160,200 285,700 285,700
    290116 CLARK HOLDINGS LLC 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 370,400 204,100 370,400 370,400
    290115 CLARK JR  DONALD B 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 412,500 240,600 412,500 412,500
    250138 CLARK PATRICIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 223,500 120,800 223,500 223,500
    250124 CLARK RACHEL B 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 239,600 112,900 239,600 239,600
    260447 CLARK STEPHEN T 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,600 244,800 387,600 387,600
    290110 CLARK TIMOTHY AND SUE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 391,100 235,800 391,100 391,100
    300202 CLAYTON KENNETH AND DONNA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,300 173,100 298,300 298,300
    300313 CLIFFORD KAREN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,100 179,900 276,100 276,100
    300221 2 CLOUTIER RICHARD AND MARGARET 0.69 LAND AND BUILDINGS 318,900 173,100 318,900 318,900
    300412 12 COAKLEY DENNIS & KATHLEEN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 435,000 222,400 435,000 435,000
    260310 COBURN JOHN P AND REBECCA J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,100 211,300 334,100 334,100
    250132 COBURN KEVIN AND KATHARINE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 447,100 269,800 447,100 447,100
    300217 COFFEY CORY J AND REBECCA R 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 329,400 180,900 329,400 329,400
    260346 COGGER JEFFREY AND JANET 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 458,200 263,500 458,200 458,200
    290206 COLLETTE PETER AND CHRISTINE TRUSTEES COLLETTE LIVING TRUST 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 406,900 220,600 406,900 406,900
    240105 COMEAU CLARA L FAMILY TRUST COMEAU FAMILY TRUST-C/O PETER DANYOW 4.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 389,600 217,000 389,600 380,200
    260122 4 COMITO LINDA  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 161,300 83,300 161,300 161,300
    260504 COMMUNITY BANK N.A. 1.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 651,900 497,100 0 0
    290118 6D CONDICT ROBINA - TRUSTEE ROBINA W CONDICT REVOCABLE TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 162,700 301,500 301,500
    300206 COOK TIMOTHY E DONOVAN KATE E 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 329,700 188,600 329,700 329,700
    240108 COOLIDGE, BRITNEY L JOHNSON, COLBY R 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,700 169,200 319,700 319,700
    290226 B25 COOPER EVAN L COOPER KAREN E 0.47 SITE DWL 660,000 369,700 660,000 660,000
    260543 COPPENRATH EMILY R 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,600 157,000 294,600 294,600
    290118 10C COREY KENNETH 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 318,700 188,800 318,700 318,700
    250248 A10 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 342,600 112,376 342,600 342,600
    250248 A20 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 341,700 111,936 341,700 341,700
    250248 A30 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 341,700 111,936 341,700 341,700
    250248 A40 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 305,900 106,832 305,900 305,900
    250248 B10 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 328,600 121,400 328,600 328,600
    250248 B20 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 366,700 127,200 366,700 366,700
    250248 B30 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 366,700 127,200 366,700 366,700
    250248 B40 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 366,700 127,200 366,700 366,700
    250248 B50 CORNERSTONE PORTAGE LLC C/O ANNA CHARLEBOIS-OUELLETTE 0.00 CONDO - ON 250248 367,700 127,200 367,700 367,700
    260341 COSGROVE THOMAS E AND RACHEL G 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,400 216,800 355,400 355,400
    260270 COTEL SIVAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,300 137,800 356,300 356,300
    300334 COURTOGLOUS NANCY 0.19 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,000 185,700 332,000 332,000
    290118 9D COUSINEAU CHRISTOPHER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 305,200 179,300 305,200 305,200
    300210 COUSINO GUY P JR AND PAMELA P 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 290,900 146,200 290,900 290,900
    300304 COUSINO KORY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,600 183,400 345,600 345,600
    260491 K COVEY MICHELINA 0.54 LAND AND BUILDINGS 474,500 296,600 474,500 474,500
    250145 COWAN TIMOTHY AND SARAH  TRUST 0.56 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,500 286,000 493,500 493,500
    250203 COYLE JENNIFER 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 390,800 158,600 390,800 390,800
    260134 CRAWFORD, MARC A 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,000 188,700 257,200 257,200
    290217 CREEKVIEW HOUSING LTD PARTNERSHIP 11.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,577,500 1,613,000 0 0
    290119 3 CROSSMAN BRIAN 0.57 LAND AND BUILDINGS 490,300 282,400 490,300 490,300
    290119 1 CROWELL RICHARD AND HILARY 0.41 LAND AND BUILDINGS 426,900 252,100 426,900 426,900
    300211 CROWL WILLIAM E III 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 384,900 249,800 384,900 384,900
    300357 CROWNINGSHIELD AMY B 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,700 195,300 356,700 356,700
    300366 CUCINOTTA JOANNE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 391,200 212,000 391,200 391,200
    270108 CUNNINGHAM CLARA C TRUSTEE CLARA C CUNNINGHAM TRUST 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,900 240,800 396,900 396,900
    300377 CUNNINGHAM PATRICIA A - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,200 177,200 293,200 293,200
    260476 CUNNINGHAM RAGAN A & LEIGH 1.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 388,500 241,300 388,500 388,500
    240103 17 CURTIS ERICA L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 43,600 28,400 43,600 43,600
    260484 CURTIS JAY E & AMY S  TRUST 0.38 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 593,200 322,200 593,200 593,200
    300374 06 CURTIS KATLIN 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 200,900 122,500 200,900 200,900
    240103 52 CURTIS NICK 0.00 MOBILE HOME 39,800 28,800 39,800 39,800
    260126 CUSHING SHERRY CADORETTE JOSEPH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 302,200 182,300 302,200 302,200
    260302 D & E APARTMENTS LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 573,900 329,600 573,900 573,900
    260541 D&E APARTMENTS LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 449,900 251,800 449,900 449,900
    290226 B29 D'AMICO MICHAEL & MICHELLE 0.53 LAND & DWL 651,600 364,800 651,600 651,600
    250251 D'ANDREA CHRISTIAN E AND HEIDI L 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,800 175,000 287,800 287,800
    250127 DANIELS MATTHEW II 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 569,200 353,600 351,200 351,200
    260569 DANIELS MICHAEL AND JUDITH LIFE ESTATE DANIELS KIRK M ET AL 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 416,400 226,200 416,400 416,400
    240103 11 DANYOW TRICIA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 36,000 25,600 36,000 36,000
    290118 7C DAUZ STEVEN J AND SHARON H 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 312,800 188,800 312,800 312,800
    250102 DAWUD SAMI 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,300 229,400 387,300 387,300
    260242 DEAR LOVER LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 512,700 252,900 512,700 512,700
    290118 5A DEBELLA RICHARD & DIANE Z. TRUSTEES 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 162,700 301,500 301,500
    260216 DEER TRAIL PARTNERS LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 694,700 399,800 0 0
    290226 B12 DELANEY EUGENIE S  - LIFE ESTATE 0.48 .48A & DWL 638,800 328,400 638,800 638,800
    290119 2 DELISLE MARK L AND PENELOPE M 0.51 LAND AND BUILDINGS 443,700 256,100 443,700 443,700
    240103 04 DELORME MERRILYNN DELORME MARILYN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 89,200 67,300 89,200 89,200
    240103 21 DELORME SCOTT J AND MARIE E 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,300 28,600 47,300 47,300
    250221 DELPHIA CHARLES AND ANNETTE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,700 176,500 300,700 300,700
    260336 DELPHIA DAVID M AND VALERIE D 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,800 189,000 322,800 322,800
    290118 4C DENSMAN GLENNA M - TRUSTEE GLENNA M DENSMAN REVOCABLE TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,200 173,100 301,200 301,200
    260309 DENU DOUGLAS & VAN NOSTRAND SARAH 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 381,700 234,300 381,700 381,700
    260465 2 DEREK CIMLER LLC 0.82 LAND AND BUILDINGS 469,900 257,400 0 0
    300351 DESAUTELS PAULINE LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,500 187,200 300,500 300,500



    260222 DESJARDIN DONNA TRUSTEE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 362,100 205,400 362,100 362,100
    290213 DESJARDIN STEVEN R  AND JANET M TRUSTEES DESJARDIN FAMILY TRUST AGREEMENT 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,600 178,300 311,600 311,600
    260485 DESROCHES ROBERT L AND RHEA A 0.35 LAND AND BUILDINGS 381,900 231,600 381,900 381,900
    260509 DEVINE JOAN T 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 384,100 218,800 384,100 384,100
    300374 09 DEVINE LORI A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 201,000 114,100 201,000 201,000
    240103 73 DEYETTE LEISA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 87,600 53,800 87,600 87,600
    300369 DEYETTE ROBERT P AND FRANCIE M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 277,700 181,800 277,700 277,700
    240103 28 DEYOUNG TRISTAN K 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,400 19,900 47,400 47,400
    260556 DIBIASE DAVID BAILEY RACHEL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,800 174,700 300,800 300,800
    250261 DIEHL-NOBLE CHRISTOPHER DIEHL-NOBLE ABIGAIL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 284,100 173,900 284,100 284,100
    260549 DILLENDER, JAMES &  MORALES-HERNAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 286,700 136,700 286,700 286,700
    300221 DION CHRISTOPHER P 0.51 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 274,900 163,700 274,900 274,900
    260219 DISTELBURGER BERT F  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 648,000 367,100 0 0
    250274 DODDS NATHAN M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 274,700 152,600 274,700 274,700
    300237 07 DODIN, MUHANNAD SEEGER, HILEIA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 349,100 190,800 349,100 349,100
    250242 DOLE, KEVIN T. DOLE, NADIA Q. 0.66 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 518,600 303,900 518,600 518,600
    290226 B04 DONAGHEY ROBERT AND MARGARET TRUSTEES DONAGHEY FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 0.48 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 588,900 334,400 588,900 588,900
    300409 DONNELLY MICHAEL C AND LYNN R TRUSTEES LYNN DONNELLY AND MICHAEL DONNELLY TRUST 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 616,400 356,800 616,400 616,400
    290118 6B DONNELLY RYAN M BODINGTON ELYZABETH D 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 306,800 171,600 306,800 306,800
    260510 DONNER CHRISTOPHER AND WENDY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 372,400 230,700 372,400 372,400
    260424 DONOVAN DARREN RIPPNER BETSY JO 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,500 188,800 332,500 332,500
    260359 DOORSTOP LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,500 196,000 361,500 361,500
    290118 3A DORAN MICHAEL AND BELINDA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 224,000 113,890 224,000 224,000
    260421 DOUGLAS CLIFFORD ET AL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 495,500 308,900 495,500 495,500
    220214 DOUGLAS KATHLEEN  LIFE ESTATE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 406,700 252,500 406,700 406,700
    220213 DOWDY JEREMY J 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 275,000 166,600 275,000 275,000
    260491 J DOWNER DAVID R AND ERIN B 0.46 LAND AND BUILDINGS 495,200 309,100 495,200 495,200
    260326 DRAGON JAMES J AND KRYSTAL L 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,000 195,600 426,000 426,000
    260418 DRISCOLL WILLIAM J IV   ET AL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 351,000 169,000 351,000 351,000
    260348 DUBOIS JACOB & MADELINE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,900 238,500 376,900 376,900
    260412 DUE, JANAE N 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 224,700 110,500 224,700 224,700
    260466 DUGAN JOHN C & ALETA - LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 369,800 203,100 369,800 369,800
    260454 DUGAN, STELLA D  (LIFE ESTATE) STEARNS, ANJANETTE & STEARNS, EUGENE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 307,000 175,400 307,000 307,000
    250244 DUGGENTO ANDREW AND NINA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,200 165,500 281,200 281,200
    300204 DUKETTE MARC AND DENISE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 360,400 206,100 360,400 360,400
    270110 DULA JOHN AND SUSAN 0.65 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 461,000 257,500 461,000 461,000
    260432 DUNHAM NORMAN AND PAULINE TRUSTEES NORMAN AND PAULINE DUNHAM 2016 TRUST 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 242,500 132,700 242,500 242,500
    240103 07 DUPOISE ALEXANDER 0.00 MOBILE HOME 62,000 40,800 62,000 62,000
    260491 G DUVAL MEGYN LEE DUVAL MATTHEW JAY 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 310,400 190,000 310,400 310,400
    250123 DWINELL ALLISON FALLON DEREK 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 328,000 174,200 328,000 328,000
    220223 DYE, SEAN RUSSETT, JENNY LEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,700 184,700 323,700 323,700
    260109 DYE, SEAN M & RUSSETT JENNY L GAMARRA, HUNTINGTON, JOSEPH TWO (3 LLCS) 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 457,100 292,600 457,100 457,100
    240103 71 EASTMAN GLEN A AND MICHELLE S 0.00 MOBILE HOME 93,500 65,500 93,500 93,500
    260136 ECKELS WILLIAM E AND MICHELLE J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 289,300 179,500 289,300 289,300
    270109 EDDY RICHARD AND ROBIN 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 350,700 199,800 350,700 350,700
    260472 EDWARDS-ORR, MERLE T. AND JAMIE A. 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,800 213,800 375,800 375,800
    250247 EMERSON IV JOHN C AND DEBRA K 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 395,900 226,200 395,900 395,900
    290111 EMERSON JOHN IV AND DEBRA 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 423,200 250,000 423,200 423,200
    260461 EMILO JOHN A - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 236,700 163,100 236,700 236,700
    250110 ERIKSEN TIMOTHY AND NANCY 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 387,400 229,100 387,400 387,400
    300353 ESELTINE NATHAN CORBEIL JOSCELYNE 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,500 212,000 355,500 355,500
    300365 EVERGREEN MECHANICAL LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 378,100 177,600 378,100 378,100
    220209 F I C LLC 2.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 3,976,500 2,196,500 0 0
    300237 11 FABER  AARON & PIERCE MICHAEL & JODY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 345,200 159,900 345,200 345,200
    220226 FARNSWORTH TYLER LABRIE DANIELLE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,900 193,500 338,900 338,900
    260313 FARRELL JANE P 1.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,600 242,400 358,600 358,600
    300315 FARRELL JASON S ROSS BETHANY 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 436,400 238,500 436,400 436,400
    300405 FEARON RUTH  LIFE ESTATE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 343,600 189,100 343,600 343,600
    220104 2 FEED COMMODITIES INTERNATIONAL INC 1.82 BUILDING(S) 364,900 111,000 0 0
    260343 FENIMORE CAROL 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 523,400 295,200 523,400 523,400
    260482 FERLAND MICHAEL AND SUSAN 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 439,300 269,200 439,300 439,300
    290226 B08 FERRIS DONALD W 0.46 LAND & DWL 644,100 351,000 644,100 644,100
    240103 34 FIELD DAVID 0.00 MOBILE HOME 75,800 44,300 75,800 75,800
    260471 FIELD MICHAEL J 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 187,400 106,100 187,400 187,400
    240103 72 FINCH LYNN A 0.00 MOBILE HOME 79,800 45,800 79,800 79,800
    290226 B30 FISCHER DAVID B WOODS ARLETTE A. 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 542,900 311,000 542,900 542,900
    260431 FISH WILLIAM L AND MICHELLE J 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 254,300 152,000 254,300 254,300
    260568 FITZPATRICK BARBARA A 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,300 206,500 341,300 341,300
    240103 16 FLANAGAN JUNE E LIFE ESTATE HURLBURT SHARON 0.00 MOBILE HOME 50,200 32,700 50,200 50,200
    300308 FLANAGAN JUNE LIFE ESTATE SHARON A HURLBURT 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,600 187,800 310,600 310,600
    300391 FLEMINGS SUKEY A 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 255,100 161,000 255,100 255,100
    260571 FLINT KAYLIE FLINT SAMANTHA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,400 164,000 322,400 322,400
    300237 32 FLINT LAURA M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 501,700 274,900 308,800 308,800
    260230 FLYNN ARLEN B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 233,900 145,100 233,900 233,900
    240103 15 FLYNN TIMOTHY AND ERICA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 58,400 37,700 58,400 58,400
    260529 FOGEL NIV & FOGEL CAITLYN 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,300 183,000 376,300 376,300
    290226 B31 FORSTER MICHAEL B AND KAREN L 0.47 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 609,500 347,500 609,500 609,500
    300205 FOUNTAIN-PROVOST LINDA AND THOMAS 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 296,300 166,500 296,300 296,300
    310104 FOX THOMAS TRUSTEE FOX DONNA TRUSTEE 2.33 LAND 28,600 13,900 0 0
    300368 FRANCIS JEREMY L AND SHANNON M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,600 192,300 308,600 308,600
    260339 FRANK ROBERT 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,400 276,600 426,400 426,400
    300386 FRASER BRIAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,500 177,100 298,500 298,500
    250137 FREEGARD ROGER AND JOAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 242,300 145,400 242,300 242,300
    260488 FREYER ALBERT W AND GAIL C 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 430,500 260,800 430,500 430,500
    260260 FRIED PETER D SMITH ANNELIESJE C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 236,900 131,000 236,900 236,900
    260106 FRITZ JEFFREY A AND ANDREW L 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,057,900 492,600 1,057,900 1,057,900
    260107 FRITZ JEFFREY A AND ANDREW L 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 665,800 414,800 578,500 578,500
    290227 1 FULLER CATHERINE O'DANIEL 5.04 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 702,400 383,200 702,400 692,900
    240103 56 GABORIAULT RANDALL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 37,500 24,300 37,500 37,500
    300394 GAGNON MATTHEW AND ANNA 0.45 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 296,500 183,100 296,500 296,500
    260104 GAINES SCOTT W AND MARY M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 587,800 360,300 587,800 587,800
    260329 GALLAGHER LOUISE  LIFE ESTATE WEDWALDT JEFFERY D  LIFE ESTATE 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 408,700 253,300 408,700 408,700



    260355 GALLAS STEPHANIE K 0.33 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 321,100 193,900 321,100 321,100
    300237 09 GALLUP CHRISTOPHER AND LAURA 0.73 LAND AND BUILDINGS 354,100 211,800 354,100 354,100
    260544 GALVIN, JOEL A GALVIN, PAULA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,200 204,800 315,200 315,200
    260311 GANSON PATRICIA LIFE ESTATE SARAH JEROME AND RACHEL GILL 1.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 328,200 178,800 328,200 328,200
    300314 GARDNER GEORGE R 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 275,300 159,200 275,300 275,300
    260357 GARON PETER BRINKMAN CHERYL L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,000 206,400 361,000 361,000
    290226 A3 GARROW CHRISTINE M 0.52 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 579,700 300,600 579,700 579,700
    250130 GEBO ANGELA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 236,700 156,400 236,700 236,700
    300412 25 GEBO BRIAN A AND HEATHER L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 628,700 394,000 628,700 628,700
    300412 21 GEBO CHRISTOPHER AND CINDY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 466,300 282,200 466,300 466,300
    240107 GEBO EDWARD AND CECILE  TRUST 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,800 150,200 291,800 291,800
    250125 GEE HERBERT AND LOUISE 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 492,600 270,400 492,600 492,600
    290118 5D GENDREAU CLAIRE A - LIFE ESTATE GENDREAU DENNIS ET AL 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 162,700 301,500 301,500
    250239 GEORGE BERKELEY LLC 0.74 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 654,500 191,300 654,500 654,500
    260476 2 GERNANDER JAMES AND JENNIFER 0.40 LAND AND BUILDINGS 492,000 289,700 492,000 492,000
    290226 B11 GERVAIS, MARC & SUSAN 0.49 LAND & DWL 612,200 340,300 612,200 612,200
    290118 2A GILLOTTI ROY G GILLOTTI JOSEPH I 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,400 162,700 301,400 301,400
    240103 62 GIRON WENDY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 40,600 21,400 40,600 40,600
    300344 GLOVER CORY N & EMILY M 0.58 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 533,300 222,400 335,200 335,200
    260122 5 GODARD SHELLY 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 162,300 83,300 162,300 162,300
    300412 26 GODDETTE LORRAINE M LIFE ESTATE GODDETTE DAVID ET AL 0.55 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 513,600 311,300 513,600 513,600
    260211 GODFREY LISA C & EDWARD E III 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,000 162,500 0 0
    240103 48 GOODKOWSKY BRYAN P 0.00 MOBILE HOME 35,600 22,700 35,600 35,600
    250126 GRAHAM PRESTON ALEXANDER - TRUSTEE PRESTON ALEXANDER GRAHAM REV TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 416,500 275,000 416,500 416,500
    250245 GRANT SHERM REYNOLDS KAREN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 263,000 151,700 263,000 263,000
    250220 1 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION ATTN: PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION 4.30 LAND 886,800 530,900 0 0
    250220 5 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION ATTN: PROPERTY TAX ADMIN 1.50 LAND 110,000 63,000 0 0
    220104 1 GREEN MT FOSTER BIKES NC 0.91 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 420,600 251,800 0 0
    260231 GREENGRIER LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 686,700 364,400 0 0
    300212 GREENWOOD MICHAEL L BATTJES LIAM D 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 434,900 227,400 434,900 434,900
    260515 GREG HELEN L & JESSE P BUNDE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,800 306,500 493,800 493,800
    260502 GREG LUTTON LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 497,400 290,000 0 0
    250118 GREVEN DORA 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,100 213,400 366,100 366,100
    240103 08 GRIM STEVEN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 52,000 30,800 52,000 52,000
    300301 GRIMES ADAM 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,500 171,900 358,500 358,500
    270103 GRIPPIN DAVID B TRUSTEE DAVID B GRIPPIN REVOCABLE TRUST 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 257,900 161,700 257,900 257,900
    260235 GROUP FIVE INVESTMENTS LLP 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 832,100 550,200 0 0
    290219 GUINNESS AMANDA M AND LISA K 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,300 202,200 334,300 334,300
    300389 18 GUTIERREZ, KAMERON THOMPSON, KEISHA A 0.34 LAND DWL 254,500 172,100 254,500 254,500
    300389 19 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF ADDISON CTY INC 0.59 LAND 83,600 30,000 0 0
    300237 15 HAGGETT SHANNON AND MELISSA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 337,500 199,100 337,500 337,500
    260129 HALE CHRISTOPHER P AND SARAH S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,600 136,200 344,600 344,600
    260522 HALLIDAY  MARC 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,800 176,000 336,800 336,800
    240103 25 HALLOCK JUNE L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 95,500 61,700 95,500 95,500
    300220 HALPIN J PETER AND JANET JOPPE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 348,300 214,000 348,300 348,300
    260446 HAMEL CHRISTOPHER J 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 358,700 167,400 358,700 358,700
    240103 68 HAMEL CONNIE 0.00 MOBILE HOME 52,700 28,200 52,700 52,700
    290226 B23 HAMMERL ABIGAIL L & CEGLARSKI JOHN 0.49 DWL 690,600 49,800 690,600 690,600
    260262 HARDER-HYDE CARSON & ALICIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 249,600 152,300 249,600 249,600
    210104 HARDY SCOTT 7.48 LAND @ MACINTOSH PARK (4 LOT SUB DIV) 276,400 187,500 0 0
    240103 30 HARRIS MARIA C 0.00 MOBILE HOME 57,000 40,900 57,000 57,000
    260254 HARRIS, LUCAS & ERICA C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 390,300 175,500 390,300 390,300
    260258 2 HARTWELL DOUGLAS 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 286,100 111,200 286,100 286,100
    290118 11B HASELTON JAMES & CAROLE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 326,300 179,300 326,300 326,300
    260318 HATCH BENJAMIN C SHANBACKER ELIZABETH E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 603,800 280,300 603,800 603,800
    300356 HATGEN KIMBERLY 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,000 199,800 375,000 375,000
    290226 HATHAWAY DAVID P AND CARRIE T 4.01 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 422,700 337,100 422,700 415,200
    260491 C HATHAWAY GREGORY S CROSBY BETH D 0.00 LAND AND BUILDINGS 500,400 282,800 500,400 500,400
    260554 HAUTER SEAN M PATTEN RENEE M 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 308,200 153,600 308,200 308,200
    260567 HAWKINS KENNETH AND RACHEL 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,600 210,200 336,600 336,600
    260491 8 HAWKINS RANDY N AND BETTY J 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 318,800 148,800 318,800 318,800
    220130 HAWLEY DOUGLAS AND LINDA 1.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 500,900 278,700 500,900 500,900
    240102 HAWLEY MELVIN AND LAURIE 3.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 392,400 271,600 392,400 386,800
    240103 66 HAY PATRICIA J 0.00 MOBILE HOME 53,900 33,600 53,900 53,900
    260442 HAYES KEVIN AND JACQUELINE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 444,300 270,300 444,300 444,300
    240103 50 HAYES NANCY LYNN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,300 26,900 46,300 46,300
    260243 HAYES SUSAN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 377,600 177,000 377,600 377,600
    250252 HAYYAT AMJAD 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,100 171,600 347,100 347,100
    220229 HAYYAT EMAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 372,700 204,600 372,700 372,700
    290118 8B HEARTHSTONE BONNIERITA J 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 297,900 189,000 297,900 297,900
    260469 HEBERT CLAUDE JR AND ROBERTA FAYE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,700 175,200 291,700 291,700
    260519 HEETER WALTER T AND IRMA P  TRUSTEES WALTER AND IRMA HEETER REVOCABLE TRUST 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 377,500 227,300 377,500 377,500
    260451 HEKKERS MARK 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,000 157,100 294,000 294,000
    290118 6A HELLYER, BRADLEY GEORGE & CYNTHIA TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 309,100 162,700 309,100 309,100
    260114 HENDRICK JUNE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 379,300 223,300 379,300 379,300
    300237 30 HENDRICKSON ERIK 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,400 181,900 319,400 319,400
    260258 1 HERNANDEZ -HENDERSON BRETT TICHANSKY LEAH 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 405,000 173,700 405,000 405,000
    260434 HERRINGTON BILL AND CHERYL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,700 182,000 319,700 319,700
    260353 HIGHTER BARBARA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 232,800 139,600 232,800 232,800
    300327 HOFFMAN AMY E 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,000 176,300 287,000 287,000
    260407 HOLLOWAY JOHN AND PATRICIA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 364,700 212,700 364,700 364,700
    260319 HUCKABAY WILLIAM AND LUCIE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 333,000 191,600 333,000 333,000
    250122 HUSKINSON SIDNEY AND PAULINE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,700 153,300 298,700 298,700
    260583 HUTCHISON FAMILY TRUST HUTCHISON ANDREW B & LUCINDA B - TRUSTEE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 264,500 150,200 264,500 264,500
    260110 JABLONSKI DAVID KORRODI AMANDA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,400 248,800 426,400 426,400
    220103 JACKMAN FUELS INC 0.90 BUILDING 305,600 89,400 0 0
    290102 JACKMAN FUELS INC 7.65 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,500 130,900 0 0
    290114 JACKMAN FUELS INC 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 137,500 74,400 0 0
    260135 JACKMAN, MICHAEL AND MARCIA (TRUSTEES) MICHAEL AND MARCIA JACKMANS TRUSTS 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 837,700 406,800 837,700 837,700
    290118 4B JACKSON STEPHEN AND DIANNE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 302,400 171,600 302,400 302,400
    290209 JACOBSON ERIC & SHANNON 0.50 LAND & DWL (.23A + .27A LOT #2) 384,800 182,000 384,800 296,300
    300412 24 JAMES ELYSABETHE ANN REVOCABLE TRUST JAMES ELYSABETHE ANN - TRUSTEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 488,600 293,200 488,600 488,600



    260578 JAMIESON DAVID AND PAULA J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 295,300 174,800 295,300 295,300
    300381 JARVIS MICHAEL AND LISA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,100 169,600 292,100 292,100
    260329 1 JENSEN PETER R LIFE ESTATE JENSEN RYAN S ET AL 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,200 201,500 361,200 361,200
    300367 JENSEN, CHRISTOPHER M SLEDGE, JANE E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 351,500 187,800 351,500 351,500
    240103 57 JEROME CHRISTOPHER R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 58,800 33,000 58,800 58,800
    300364 1 JEROME DONALD R II   TRUST 0.34 LAND 409,200 211,600 409,200 409,200
    300234 2 JEROME DONALD R II  TRUST 1.00 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 480,700 302,200 480,700 480,700
    260470 JEROME NORBERT AND SUSAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,400 209,700 359,400 359,400
    300234 1 JEROME STEVEN L AND HEATHER M 1.00 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 236,200 144,800 236,200 236,200
    240103 29 JERRY, AMANDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 67,800 43,900 67,800 67,800
    290221 JEWELL HOWARD AND LAUREL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 204,500 130,600 204,500 204,500
    250234 JEWELL JOHN TODD LINDA 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 417,500 240,500 417,500 417,500
    240103 49 JEWELL JOYCE - LIFE ESTATE 0.00 MOBILE HOME 57,300 35,800 57,300 57,300
    300237 10 JEWETT ROBERT W AND TAMMY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 347,400 203,600 347,400 347,400
    260422 JOHN W GRAHAM EMERGENCY SHELTER  SERVICE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 556,500 296,600 556,500 556,500
    290205 JOHNSON PHILIP AND JENNIFER 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 431,000 222,300 431,000 431,000
    260345 JOHNSON PHILLIP BIELUCZYK LAURA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 461,100 244,900 378,100 378,100
    260124 JOHNSON SAMUEL J 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 540,400 282,400 540,400 540,400
    300237 29 JOHNSTONE CHRISTOPHER W AND SARAH J 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 331,000 180,900 331,000 331,000
    260315 JONES ROBERT W AND JULIE R 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 510,400 294,400 510,400 510,400
    300322 JOYAL STEVEN M AND PAULA JEAN 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,400 169,400 318,400 318,400
    260228 JULY 17TH LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 244,900 132,900 0 0
    260403 K PALMER PROPERTY LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 192,400 62,600 0 0
    300349 KADAR KENNETH M 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 340,500 208,300 340,500 340,500
    290222 KADRIC GABRIEL W & MUMIN & DOREEN R 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,700 175,900 221,900 221,900
    250103 KADRIC MUMIN & DOREEN & GABRIEL W 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,900 191,400 334,900 334,900
    220107 KADRIC SAMIR & DOREEN KADRIC MUMIN 0.97 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,400 138,800 366,400 366,400
    260587 KAMMAN NEIL MAYO CARLA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 397,000 234,900 397,000 397,000
    240103 46 KANDZIOR JAIME LYNNE 0.00 MOBILE HOME 28,100 22,800 28,100 28,100
    260337 KANE MICHAEL AND JESSICA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,500 192,400 291,500 291,500
    260330 KARECKAS KEVIN & REHM ANNA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,200 176,800 323,200 323,200
    250217 KAYHART KIMBERLY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,000 168,200 311,000 311,000
    290226 B16 KAYHART SHANNON M  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.48 .48A DWL 664,600 343,300 664,600 664,600
    220215 KEAGLE MATTHEW B  AND MIRANDA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 395,400 253,300 395,400 395,400
    290226 A6 KEIMER JEFFREY C DAUZ ALEXANDRA R 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 665,200 330,200 665,200 665,200
    260538 KEITH ROBERT L & LANGLOIS EDWARD R 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 428,200 247,000 428,200 428,200
    300237 22 KELLOGG ROBERT W & PATRICIA J - TRUSTEES 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 348,200 211,900 348,200 348,200
    260256 KEMON EDWIN H 0.06 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 432,600 300,000 432,600 432,600
    220203 KENNEDY BROS INC 6.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,617,200 708,400 0 0
    220204 KENNEDY BROS INC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 251,200 169,400 251,200 251,200
    300316 KENNEDY JEFFREY AND DENISE 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,500 183,300 323,500 323,500
    250255 KENNEDY JONATHAN MUMFORD ANNA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 312,700 183,300 312,700 312,700
    250257 KENNEDY MICHAEL D AND ALYSON J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 513,200 266,700 513,200 513,200
    260238 KIDDE JONATHAN L AND HEATHER B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 509,300 251,300 217,800 217,800
    260462 KIFF LLC 1.09 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 557,300 295,200 0 0
    300397 KILBOURNE KATHLEEN 0.29 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 471,600 275,900 471,600 471,600
    220220 KILBURN PAULA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 353,100 191,100 353,100 353,100
    300412 09 KILBURN SHAWN AND REBECCA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 457,700 258,500 457,700 457,700
    220111 KILLINGTON NORDIC LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,900 128,000 0 0
    260548 KILLON BILL J MURRAY-KILLON JILL R 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,200 166,300 315,200 315,200
    240103 23 KIMBALL JASON GERMAINE SABRINA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 50,700 31,200 50,700 50,700
    300374 10 KINGSLEY JASON AND JENNIFER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 208,100 130,600 208,100 208,100
    300237 06 KITTREDGE SETH AND MORGAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,500 201,200 332,500 332,500
    260404 KITTREDGE VALERIE  LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 626,000 365,600 626,000 626,000
    250236 KNAUBER JOSEF & SIKKEMA KATIE  TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 440,800 278,000 440,800 440,800
    260314 KOENIG MARK R & ERIN M  -  TRUST 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 445,900 223,000 445,900 445,900
    290118 9A KOLACZEWSKI, GERRY  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 331,700 179,300 331,700 331,700
    290224 1 KOSHT AARON S 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 371,500 231,800 371,500 371,500
    220123 KRAHN GERD-RUDIGER AND LAURA 1.15 LAND AND BUILDINGS 601,200 366,700 601,200 601,200
    260444 KRECHEL JOSHUA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 429,100 209,400 429,100 429,100
    270105 1 KRESS WILLIAM AND CAROL 0.55 LAND & BUILDING(S) 587,200 285,200 587,200 587,200
    290226 A4 KRUSE CHRISTIAN A AND JOANNA CICHA 0.46 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 582,900 310,500 582,900 582,900
    290226 B02 KUNKEL WILLIAM AND ANGELA 0.47 LAND & DWL 605,700 337,900 605,700 605,700
    250142 1 L & B PROPERTIES LLC 0.77 LAND AND BUILDINGS 559,900 311,800 559,900 559,900
    260347 L & C PROPERTIES LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 505,200 269,700 0 0
    300330 LABERGE SHELLEY & PAQUIN ERIN LIFE ESTAT 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,400 194,300 355,400 355,400
    300396 LABERGE SUSAN 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 394,000 282,800 394,000 394,000
    260321 LABOMBARD ROBERT J - LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 267,800 164,700 267,800 267,800
    250116 LABOMBARD YVETTE LIFE ESTATE PATRICIA A CLARK ET AL 1.28 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,600 225,000 356,600 356,600
    260526 LADUKE PAUL S & EILEEN M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,100 146,200 281,100 281,100
    290226 B01 LAFLECHE REJEAN J JR AND ANGELA L 1.04 LAND AND (BUILDINGS) 577,100 318,800 577,100 577,100
    240103 01 LAFOUNTAIN LINDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 44,000 31,100 44,000 44,000
    260517 LAMOTHE CHRISTINE D 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 279,100 173,500 279,100 279,100
    250114 LANE ROBERT 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 256,500 124,700 256,500 256,500
    300361 LANGER JOHN AND MARY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,700 152,600 299,700 299,700
    300231 LANPHER JAMES - LIFE ESTATE LANPHER DIANE M 1.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 458,300 267,100 458,300 458,300
    290215 LAPELL LEE  E AND LORRIE C 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,800 204,900 361,800 361,800
    240101 LAPIERRE CHRISTOPHER M 2.09 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 511,300 258,300 511,300 510,700
    260131 LARKSPUR SARAH J T & MATTY C 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 322,500 175,500 322,500 322,500
    250121 LARRABEE MAE LIFE RIGHTS SARGENT JUNE 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 442,500 244,100 442,500 442,500
    300237 19 LARROW  PRISCILLA  LIFE ESTATE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 309,600 176,200 309,600 309,600
    240103 38 LARROW ADAM 0.00 MOBILE HOME 35,600 25,000 35,600 35,600
    240103 22 LARROW DAVID AND MARCHELLA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 76,600 49,000 76,600 76,600
    290103 LARROW JAMES AND NANCY 2.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 960,000 5,460,000 0 0
    240103 20 LARROW TONYA L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 72,700 45,100 72,700 72,700
    220124 LAWSON DAVID E & BETTY J 3.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 493,700 285,700 493,700 489,300
    240103 42 LAWYER DONALD D LAWYER DEANNA L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 47,400 26,400 47,400 47,400
    220106 LEACH JR HAROLD AND EILEEN 0.35 MOBILE HOME W/LAND 402,600 203,000 402,600 402,600
    260409 LEACH PAUL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 126,300 76,200 126,300 126,300
    290201 LEACH WILLIAM T 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 324,600 164,600 324,600 324,600
    300339 LEAVSTROM KIRSTEN 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 427,400 188,100 427,400 427,400
    260588 LEBEAU ERIC D CASEY LISA M 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 379,300 237,500 379,300 379,300



    300412 13 LEBLANC ALBERT L & ROBIN L  LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 477,400 276,900 477,400 477,400
    260589 LEBOEUF NORMAN ET AL LEBOEUF LEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,700 213,400 347,700 347,700
    260564 LECLAIR ROBERT D AND LYNNE F 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,800 260,000 395,000 395,000
    250270 LEDOUX BENSON & ROSEANNE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 326,300 187,300 326,300 326,300
    220114 LEE ZHEN TING AND LING 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 570,700 250,000 0 0
    260513 LEE ZHEN TING AND LING 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,300 182,200 310,300 310,300
    290226 B27 LENNOX JAMES T & SERRA DAWN N 0.46 SITE DWL 665,300 359,400 665,300 665,300
    260332 LEONE JULIE A 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 339,400 196,000 339,400 339,400
    290118 11D LEONE STEPHEN & PATRICA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 323,300 179,300 323,300 323,300
    290118 2B LEONE STEPHEN L AND PATRICIA A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,200 171,600 301,200 301,200
    300332 LETENDRE ERIC J LETENDRE AMANDA M 0.53 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,500 207,200 356,500 356,500
    300390 LEVINSON BARBARA S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 465,000 284,400 465,000 465,000
    300388 LEVINSON ROBERT AND ARLEEN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 273,500 170,900 273,500 273,500
    250222 LEVISA FORK LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,100 128,600 318,100 318,100
    260491 E LEWIS  STEPHANIE P & NANCY 0.56 LAND AND BUILDINGS 501,900 345,400 501,900 501,900
    260539 LEWISBURG LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 532,300 293,800 532,300 532,300
    300224 LIEBHABER SAMUEL AND MABROUKA 0.41 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,200 226,100 376,200 376,200
    300224 2 LIEBHABER SAMUEL AND MABROUKA 1.56 LAND AND BUILDINGS 502,900 306,900 502,900 502,900
    260263 LINCOLN GERONIMO LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 688,700 487,500 0 0
    260253 LINCOLN GERONIMO LLC 0.27 PARKING LOT 110,600 71,300 0 0
    290118 10A LOFTUS PATRICIA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 373,300 179,000 373,300 373,300
    300216 LOGEE BRENDA E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 392,000 235,900 392,000 392,000
    260441 LOMBARD MICHAEL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 230,200 133,100 230,200 230,200
    310102 7 LONGE ROGER AND SUSAN 0.52 LAND AND BUILDINGS 414,000 245,000 414,000 414,000
    260435 LOTZ PATRICIA  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 331,500 190,400 331,500 331,500
    300237 28 LOVEN DAVID A AND WANDA F 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 357,400 216,700 357,400 357,400
    240103 65 LOVEN LEE E MAHRT AMBER R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 54,400 34,900 54,400 54,400
    260127 LOVEN LYLE AND ELIZABETH 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 245,700 137,100 245,700 245,700
    300311 LOWE STEPHEN L AND MARGARET JEAN 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 550,700 330,500 550,700 550,700
    290203 LOWMAN CHARLES D AND MARY JANE TRUSTEES 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 269,400 154,000 269,400 269,400
    300237 25 LUCIA STEPHEN AND SHARON 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 356,400 202,400 356,400 356,400
    310102 4 LUMBRA CORY AND TAMMIE 0.84 LAND AND BUILDINGS 515,400 310,900 515,400 515,400
    300403 LUNCZ STANLEY 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,500 191,900 306,500 306,500
    240103 54 LYONS JENNIFER S 0.00 MOBILE HOME 41,200 27,200 41,200 41,200
    300350 MABLE MILLER  LIFE ESTATE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 307,000 185,400 307,000 307,000
    220217 MACINTIRE BRUCE AND DAWN 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 534,000 264,000 534,000 534,000
    260137 MACK DOUGLAS J HARMON LINDA K 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 352,600 211,500 352,600 352,600
    260491 5 MACLEOD ANNE G  TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 290,800 150,600 290,800 290,800
    260322 MAGILL RAY AND SUSAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 283,600 186,400 283,600 283,600
    250220 2 MAHAIWE LLC 0.05 LAND AND BUILDINGS 1,113,800 543,800 1,113,800 1,113,800
    260125 MAILLOUX PAUL AND LU-ANNE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,500 123,200 306,500 306,500
    260244 MAINLINE RE LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,200 283,600 0 0
    250237 MANEEN TINA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 270,200 162,700 214,200 214,200
    300318 MANKEDICK WINGS M 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 350,000 196,400 350,000 350,000
    260561 MAPLE ZACHARIAH J 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 409,000 229,000 409,000 409,000
    300237 23 MARDIN DERRICK 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 241,200 151,400 241,200 241,200
    270102 MARDIN DONALD AND APRIL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,800 197,500 314,800 314,800
    260349 MARGOLIS JEFFREY MACFARLANE CARRIE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,000 192,900 349,000 349,000
    260427 MARR BETH B POWELL H VAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,700 195,100 349,700 349,700
    260476 1 MARSCHKE NICOLE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 383,000 223,200 383,000 383,000
    290118 1C MARSH MEGAN A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 307,600 178,000 307,600 307,600
    250260 MARSHALL TINA MARSHALL  CHRISTOPHER 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,700 174,600 281,700 281,700
    240103 33 MARTELL MARTIN AND KATHALEEN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 32,900 27,900 32,900 32,900
    290226 B26 MARVIN, DAVID & VANDERRYN JUDITH  TRUST 0.46 SITE DWL 681,900 357,400 681,900 681,900
    260582 MATTHEWS DONALD AND KATRINA 0.32 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 167,800 304,500 304,500
    260531 MAZZA JANET 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,100 175,200 281,100 281,100
    260573 MCCAFFREY SEAN P CASTANEDA FORESTA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,100 181,700 304,100 304,100
    260506 MCCARRICK JAMES O AND CAITLIN E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,700 172,000 294,700 294,700
    300383 MCCARTHY JAMES 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 238,400 151,800 238,400 238,400
    290226 B07 MCCARTY SUSAN & JOHN F 0.47 LAND & DWL 633,700 320,900 633,700 633,700
    300372 MCCONNELL RONALD A AND AMY L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 381,200 225,100 381,200 381,200
    220105 MCGOVERN KARYN 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 389,800 234,800 389,800 389,800
    290204 MCGUIRE JOHN C AND ALEXANDRIA S 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 295,100 176,100 295,100 295,100
    300384 MCGUIRE P. ALEX 0.37 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 290,500 183,700 290,500 290,500
    290118 11C MCKENNA MONICA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 310,800 179,300 310,800 310,800
    260128 MCKINLEY WILLA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 278,900 117,400 278,900 278,900
    260326 1 MCKINNON GLYNDA R  TRUST 0.17 LAND & DWL 447,700 234,800 447,700 447,700
    260429 MCKIRRYHER SARA A MCKIRRYHER CHRISTOPHER B 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,300 172,400 314,300 314,300
    300234 3 MCKNIGHT LANE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0.14 LAND - SLIVER FROM PRCL IN WALTHAM - NCV 0 0 0 0
    250266 MCLEAN ORNAN W BURMEISTER ANNE L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 281,300 158,500 281,300 281,300
    300385 MEADER PAULETTE L  LIFE ESTATE 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 239,100 156,200 239,100 239,100
    260118 MEANS MARCIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,700 188,100 349,700 349,700
    260551 MEEHAN DANIEL H BROUILLETTE JENNIFER L 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 279,600 176,900 279,600 279,600
    290106 MELNICK JOEL AND BONNIE 1.78 LAND AND BUILDINGS 704,400 527,100 0 0
    300218 MESSINGER ANNE E 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 471,000 286,700 471,000 471,000
    260559 MESSINGER THERESE H LIFE ESTATE AUSTIN JENNIFER J 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 465,200 265,300 465,200 465,200
    290107 MEYER NICHOLAS P AND BRIDGET D 1.76 LAND 180,000 65,300 0 0
    300345 MG HOUSE, LLC 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 389,000 195,200 389,000 389,000
    260218 MICAWBER LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 365,500 253,300 0 0
    220115 MILLER HOWARD TRUSTEE HOWARD MILLER TRUST 1.68 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 479,700 378,200 0 0
    300203 MILLER, MICHELLE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,000 175,900 304,000 304,000
    300358 MINER CRAIG AND SUSAN 0.37 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,500 221,800 361,500 361,500
    250107 MINNS JENNIFER 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 195,200 133,100 195,200 195,200
    220219 MITCHELL WILLIAM J AND KARA E. 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,200 185,400 311,200 311,200
    300215 MOCCIA EMALEE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 414,000 207,100 414,000 414,000
    260402 MONTGOMERY JOHN C II AND ALLISON 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 254,100 143,900 254,100 254,100
    240103 32 MONTY JAIMIE LYNN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 45,500 31,300 45,500 45,500
    300412 15 MORRILL KEITH J AND DEVON 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 521,100 302,800 521,100 521,100
    300223 MORRIS CAROL J LIFE ESTATE JOHN C MORRIS 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 319,300 178,600 319,300 319,300
    250271 MORRIS DANIELLE & GIRARD JOSHUA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 424,000 202,100 424,000 424,000
    260512 MORSE ANTHONY S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 302,000 174,500 302,000 302,000
    300355 MORSE LENORE LIFE ESTATE BOSLEY KATHARINE ET AL 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,400 207,300 385,400 385,400



    220225 MORSE TIMOTHY PLANKEY AMANDA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,700 196,200 338,700 338,700
    300389 16 MUIR JAMES & AMY 0.56 LAND & BLDG 271,800 30,000 271,800 271,800
    290226 A2 MULLIN JASON BOLDUC TANIA D 0.52 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 549,000 291,900 549,000 549,000
    300209 MURAT DIDIER 2.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 510,100 284,300 510,100 509,200
    250233 MURPHY ALEXANDRA L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 208,600 135,400 208,600 208,600
    300364 MURRAY JANICE M 0.69 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 417,800 242,900 417,800 417,800
    240103 09 MUSHTARE RANDY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 58,800 54,600 58,800 58,800
    300401 MUZZY LOUIS AND SHERRI LIFE ESTATE WOTANOWSKI BRANDI ET AL 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,500 198,300 341,500 341,500
    260475 NARY CODY 0.53 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,900 187,400 318,900 318,900
    260252 NATIONAL BANK OF MIDDLEBURY 0.23 LAND AND BUILDINGS 777,600 641,100 0 0
    260585 NILL EDWARD F AND RENE D 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 247,400 151,500 247,400 247,400
    260491 4 NILSSON MARK TRUSTEE MARK NILLSON REVOCABLE TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 304,700 150,600 304,700 304,700
    260132 NIMBLETT NATHAN W AND RENEE H 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 258,300 135,700 258,300 258,300
    270101 NORTON JR SPENCER AND SABINA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 181,100 304,500 304,500
    240103 06 NORTON JULIE ANN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,100 23,500 46,100 46,100
    240103 35 NORTON KEVIN M AND KAREN L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 56,900 36,100 56,900 56,900
    220228 NORTON ROGER LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 325,800 178,600 325,800 325,800
    280105 NUTTALL ROBERT AND LILLIANE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 326,600 194,100 326,600 326,600
    260350 O'CONNOR CARROLL M AND JEAN  LIFE ESTATE O'CONNER SHAUN R AND STACY A 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 401,300 206,100 401,300 401,300
    290227 O'DANIEL MICHAEL L TRUSTEE MICHAEL L O'DANIEL REVOCABLE TRUST 83.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,063,300 675,300 1,002,300 908,800
    300393 O'DONNELL APRIL 0.24 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,700 181,200 287,700 287,700
    260511 1 O'DONNELL JENNIFER M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 297,100 180,200 297,100 297,100
    260425 O'DONNELL JOHN W II 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 272,500 170,100 272,500 272,500
    260553 OLIVER DONNA L  LIFE ESTATE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 265,200 156,400 265,200 265,200
    260558 OLSEN RODNEY AND MEGHAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,900 215,500 347,900 347,900
    290118 7B O'MEARA TIERNEY A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 211,000 132,160 211,000 211,000
    260268 ONE CREDIT UNION 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,295,700 622,000 0 0
    260491 2 OOSTERMAN HOWARD & JANET - TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 329,900 163,900 329,900 329,900
    300325 OOSTERMAN JOHN AND ERIN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 355,200 204,700 355,200 355,200
    260491 7 ORVIS SUZANNE M 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 311,900 163,900 311,900 311,900
    260103 OTTER CREEK REALTY LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 461,000 179,200 0 0
    260101 OTTER VALLEY EQUIPMENT INC 12.50 LAND 142,200 85,000 0 0
    240103 39 OUELLETTE BILLI-JO 0.00 MODULAR HOME 65,700 40,600 65,700 65,700
    260460 OUELLETTE RANDALL S AND MARCIA E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,300 160,900 306,300 306,300
    240103 60 OWEN BRENDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 27,700 19,300 27,700 27,700
    260586 OXHOLM THELMA  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,600 274,400 441,600 441,600
    260581 OXLEY ALYSSA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,000 196,000 228,400 228,400
    300412 23 PAGE RANDAL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 437,800 270,800 437,800 437,800
    300323 PAIGE PATTI ANN 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,900 167,600 276,900 276,900
    220218 PALIN MARY L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,700 213,000 344,700 344,700
    260414 PALMER KIMBERLY 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 515,100 283,400 515,100 515,100
    250259 PANCISIN LADISLAV C/O FOUR CORNERS OF THE EARTH LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 263,400 184,800 263,400 263,400
    300237 12 PANDARAKUTTY EMAYAVARAN EMAYAVARAN ARCHANA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 363,100 194,800 363,100 363,100
    310102 PAQUETTE, MICHAELENE M ZINSMEISTER, DENNIS R 2.18 LAND AND BUILDINGS 613,000 315,300 613,000 611,900
    300376 PAQUIN ADAM 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,700 193,500 311,700 311,700
    290118 8C PAQUIN HEATHER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 211,000 132,300 211,000 211,000
    240103 14 PAQUIN JANET LIFE ESTATE PAQUIN MICHAEL ET AL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 55,000 33,400 55,000 55,000
    260464 PARADEE KRISTINE LISA 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 268,700 148,900 268,700 268,700
    260111 PARINI PROPERTIES, LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 249,600 126,400 249,600 249,600
    250109 PARTINGTON, MARYBETH E. 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,500 223,700 375,500 375,500
    290226 B05 PAUL MATTHEW D & WHITNEY M 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 633,300 355,300 633,300 633,300
    300237 21 PAYNE LEE JR. HAWKINS CYNTHIA 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 370,500 207,200 370,500 370,500
    260117 PEDDIE DONALD AND JULIANNE LIFE ESTATE RENNIE PEDDIE AND HEATHER PEDDIE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,200 272,400 419,200 419,200
    260224 PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK C/O M&T BANK 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 854,300 570,800 0 0
    290226 B09 PERKINS CLAYTON A PERKINS MELODY L 0.47 LAND & DWL 569,800 319,300 569,800 569,800
    290118 3D PERKINS HARRIET - TRUSTEE THE PERKINS REVOCABLE TRUST 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,400 162,700 301,400 301,400
    260560 PERKINS HARRIET J TRUSTEE THE PERKINS REVOCABLE TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 408,700 242,500 408,700 408,700
    240103 19 PERKNS,  KRISTOPHER & DAVIS, ALBERT 0.00 MOBILE HOME 66,300 43,800 66,300 66,300
    260116 PERRY REYNOLD & MARILYNNE L  REV TRUST 1.02 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 418,400 282,200 418,400 418,400
    240103 70 PERYEA BILLIE-JO 0.00 MOBILE HOME 100,700 71,800 100,700 100,700
    250205 PETERS VICTOR E SAGE ANN M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 309,000 189,200 309,000 309,000
    300237 14 PETERSEN ERIC AND TAMARA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 331,500 170,600 331,500 331,500
    290118 2D PETRIE, MICHAEL V & LUCY B (LIFE ESTATE) PETRIE, EVAN B. 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 334,600 176,900 334,600 334,600
    260307 PETTIBON T CHRISTOPHER AND LAURA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 413,700 209,700 413,700 413,700
    240103 03 PETTIS JOHN AND PAULA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 59,500 35,900 59,500 59,500
    260234 PIERRE LEGRAND LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 434,500 298,200 0 0
    300303 PIPER NICHOLAS D AND KOREEN E 0.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 289,200 183,700 289,200 289,200
    250219 PLANKEY DAVID PLANKEY CHELSEA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,600 161,000 332,600 332,600
    300374 07 PLOOF, JARED C 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 207,600 120,500 207,600 207,600
    260112 2 POCAHONTAS LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDINGS 540,900 292,100 540,900 540,900
    290108 POP THE TRUNK LLC 1.06 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 521,500 281,500 521,500 521,500
    300389 17 POQUETTE ELIZABETH & BRUNET JANET 0.34 LAND & DWL (INCLUDES #16) 245,200 142,200 245,200 245,200
    220101 3 POQUETTE PROPERTIES, LLC 45.00 LAND AND BUILDINGS 586,800 347,700 586,800 493,000
    220101 2 POQUETTE WILLIAM C - LIFE ESTATE POQUETTE LINETTE C 5.17 LAND AND BUILDINGS 626,700 322,500 626,700 616,800
    290118 9B PORTER RANDY & POLLANDER JESSICA 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 179,300 301,500 301,500
    250119 PORTER ROBERT 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 149,800 81,100 149,800 149,800
    300237 26 PRATT AVERY W BERGERON JAMIE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 343,200 198,700 343,200 343,200
    220224 PRATT CYNTHIA C 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 266,800 164,900 266,800 266,800
    250120 PRICE ELIZABETH A 1.00 LAND 87,500 32,500 0 0
    250136 PRICE ELIZABETH A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 275,900 154,300 275,900 275,900
    250228 PRICE, MARY & CAITLIN & FORNAL, ANDREW 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 327,500 155,800 327,500 327,500
    300348 PRIOR SR DAVID R AND JOANNE A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,200 209,100 363,200 363,200
    300222 QUESNEL JENNIFER B 1.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 432,000 241,600 432,000 432,000
    290119 4 QUIET DIANE 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 343,000 201,200 343,000 343,000
    300317 QUIGLEY MICHAEL W AND KAREN L 0.41 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 514,400 291,000 514,400 514,400
    250111 QUINN CHRISTOPHER AND KARA 0.64 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 605,100 316,200 605,100 605,100
    260303 R.L. VALLEE, INC. 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,573,900 463,700 0 0
    260356 RAINVILLLE JILL M  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,800 150,700 314,800 314,800
    300214 RAKOWSKI BRENT AND SUSAN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 352,700 200,700 352,700 352,700
    300375 RAMSDEN DAVID AND ROBIN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 306,100 159,700 306,100 306,100
    260428 RAPHAEL JORDAN AND STACY 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 420,000 210,000 420,000 420,000
    260545 RAPOPORT STEVEN AND LYNNE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 492,900 251,200 492,900 492,900



    260523 RAQUET CHRISTIAN MARLATT KIMBERLY 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 318,100 184,700 318,100 318,100
    300354 RAYMOND MICHAEL & LYDIA 0.31 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,000 178,100 338,000 338,000
    240103 24 RAYMOND ROGER R 0.00 MOBILE HOME 32,700 20,900 32,700 32,700
    300347 RECK CHRISTOPHER AND SANDRA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 305,300 162,300 305,300 305,300
    260474 REGNAUD ROGER AND TINA 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 367,800 207,100 367,800 367,800
    260491 A REHM ROBERT E & NANCY E  TRUST 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 519,000 292,200 519,000 519,000
    240103 31 REID PATRICIA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 49,000 27,400 49,000 49,000
    260405 REID-ST. JOHN MICHAEL E AND SUSAN Y 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,500 218,400 396,500 396,500
    250238 REIGHLEY STEPHEN W 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 431,300 221,000 431,300 431,300
    260227 REIL SHAN J & SNEED JONI D 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 396,700 207,100 396,700 396,700
    290226 A1 REILLY WILLIAM P MCCABE DOREEN A 0.65 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 583,200 304,700 583,200 583,200
    260338 RELE NIAL V KASLOW ZOE H 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 509,000 249,200 509,000 509,000
    300342 RELYEA DENNIS L JR AND AMANDA L 0.93 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 467,700 191,200 467,700 467,700
    260491 H REMSEN KENNETH A AND NANCY S 0.35 LAND AND BUILDINGS 520,300 298,800 520,300 520,300
    260563 RENOUF  CHRISTOPHER AND JORDAN 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,600 196,700 315,600 315,600
    290226 B13 REYNOLDS RICHARD G. & KELSO & JANEY 0.65 SITE & DWL 605,100 317,000 605,100 605,100
    250207 RHEAUME ANDRE AND KIMBERLY LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 213,800 109,200 213,800 213,800
    290218 RHEAUME CHELSEA L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 356,200 209,100 356,200 356,200
    260105 RICE AMY 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 675,700 330,100 675,700 675,700
    290208 RICHARDSON DOUGLAS 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 366,400 231,800 366,400 366,400
    310102 2 RICHER KENNETH A AND DIANE J 0.54 LAND AND BUILDINGS 463,500 285,700 463,500 463,500
    260352 RICUPERO STARRIN R CANIYO CHRISTINA S 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 335,500 195,400 335,500 335,500
    260328 RIMMER ALLISON 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 462,000 243,400 391,400 347,500
    220129 RINGER B GEORGE AND JOANNE 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 538,000 296,100 538,000 538,000
    260490 RINGER CHARLES B AND ABIGAIL I 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,800 253,500 419,800 419,800
    250135 RINGER MARLENE 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 233,400 113,100 233,400 233,400
    220126 RINGER RALPH AND CYNTHIA  TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 383,300 202,100 383,300 383,300
    220125 RINGER WENDY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 400,000 223,400 400,000 400,000
    290118 9C RINGLEE JANE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 301,500 179,300 301,500 301,500
    250262 RIVAIT SUSAN A & MARK A 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 314,900 181,400 314,900 314,900
    290226 B RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 75.36 LAND (SUBDIVISON) 390,000 228,400 0 0
    290226 B17 RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 0.46 .46A DWL 757,600 49,000 757,600 757,600
    290226 B18 RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 0.46 .46A DWL 203,800 49,000 203,800 203,800
    290226 B22 RIVERS EDGE ASSOCIATES LLC 0.46 .46A DWL 623,200 49,000 623,200 623,200
    250108 RIVERS KATHLEEN 5.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 486,100 293,400 486,100 481,400
    300412 14 ROBBINS MAXWELL & EMILY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 385,200 219,700 385,200 385,200
    240103 43 ROBERTS JOHN AND JEAN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 86,000 58,800 86,000 86,000
    300237 05 ROBERTS LEO LIFE ESTATE ROBERTS GERALD AND SUZANNE 0.73 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 446,900 256,700 446,900 446,900
    260237 ROBINSON ASHLEY J 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 373,900 190,400 258,300 258,300
    250268 ROBINSON CHRISTOPHER & SHANNON  - L/E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 337,200 181,400 337,200 337,200
    250235 ROBINSON MAGGIE L ANDERSON ELIZABETH K 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 348,400 209,100 348,400 348,400
    300237 02 ROBINSON SUZANNE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,100 174,500 304,100 304,100
    260536 ROCK CASEY & ARIN LUSTBERG 0.82 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 442,300 271,700 442,300 442,300
    220116 ROCKFIRE14 LLC 1.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 473,800 305,800 0 0
    260265 RODGERS CURTIS J G 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 375,500 167,900 375,500 375,500
    260491 L ROFFE, III ROBERT & MARGARET 0.37 LAND AND BUILDINGS 480,900 285,500 480,900 480,900
    300312 ROOD RICHARD AND SUZANNE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 413,600 234,800 413,600 413,600
    260527 ROSE ARTHUR A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 237,100 120,800 237,100 237,100
    300237 01 ROSSIER EMILY M 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 358,900 195,900 358,900 358,900
    260440 ROSSIER ERIC B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 295,000 172,600 295,000 295,000
    300227 1 ROSSIER GLENN E AND KATHY S 0.92 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 703,400 435,400 703,400 703,400
    290118 4D ROUGIER JENNIFER A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 318,300 184,200 318,300 318,300
    300379 ROY KIMBERLEE M 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,700 165,200 293,700 293,700
    290118 5B RUECKERT RYAN M 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 302,700 178,200 302,700 302,700
    300237 33 RULE BENJAMIN T SANTA MARIA JENA E 0.47 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,300 249,600 426,300 426,300
    240103 61 RUSHFORD LAWRENCE O 0.00 MOBILE HOME 65,100 43,600 65,100 65,100
    260479 RUSSELL JASON H AND PAMELA B 0.99 LAND AND BUILDINGS 434,900 262,600 434,900 434,900
    260452 RUSSELL JENNIFER L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 251,600 144,000 251,600 251,600
    260518 RUSSELL, GARY & ELAINE (TRUSTEES) RUSSELL FAMILY TRUST 11/22 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 436,600 227,500 436,600 436,600
    300352 RUSSETT ANDREW S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,500 195,600 345,500 345,500
    260212 RYAN BLOCK  LLC 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,287,800 678,100 0 0
    260115 RYAN BLOCK LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 87,500 49,400 0 0
    280107 S D IRELAND CONCRETE CONST CORP 14.37 LAND 189,000 110,900 0 0
    250142 SABICK CHRISTOPHER AND JESSICA 1.71 LAND AND BUILDINGS 444,400 273,400 444,400 444,400
    300395 SAFFORD II MICHAEL AND CHRISTINA 0.74 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 378,400 262,900 378,400 378,400
    240103 59 SALLEY AVERI 0.00 MOBILE HOME 55,500 34,800 55,500 55,500
    260575 SALTUS THOMAS AND JAYNE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 268,700 137,500 268,700 268,700
    300306 SAMARITONI JOSEPH AND ALICE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 376,000 220,600 376,000 376,000
    250204 SAMPSON JASON B & BRUNET BRITTANY L 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,000 192,800 347,000 347,000
    260406 SANBORN JOHN R AND MARTHA L A 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 433,600 242,400 322,600 322,600
    290226 B06 SANSONE ERIC L SANSONE CAROLYN J 0.49 LAND & DWL 572,700 319,900 572,700 572,700
    300237 18 SAWYER MICHAEL AND ZOE 0.52 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 414,600 246,800 414,600 414,600
    260574 SAWYER STEPHEN F  -  TRUST SHADROUI MARGARET A  -  TRUST 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,800 212,000 349,800 349,800
    300363 SCHMIDT WILLIAM AND CANDACE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 346,700 197,200 346,700 346,700
    290207 SCHONDUBE AARON AND JULIE G 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 325,700 204,400 325,700 325,700
    300237 08 SCHOONMAKER WILLIAM AND LORI 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 342,700 199,500 342,700 342,700
    250112 SCHYGULLA ULRIKA RUBAUD JULIE 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 276,000 172,500 276,000 276,000
    300229 SCOTT BEVERLY LIFE ESTATE SCOTT JEFFREY A ET AL 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 259,600 150,400 259,600 259,600
    300228 SCOTT JAMES G AND DIANNE C 1.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 439,500 254,500 439,500 439,500
    300406 SCOTT JEFFREY A AND BONNIE L 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,000 197,500 344,000 344,000
    240103 41 SCOTT MISTY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 25,900 17,400 25,900 25,900
    290120 SCRIBNER TRAVIS J AND LESLIE L 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 456,600 269,600 456,600 456,600
    300359 SENESAC HAYDEN BEZON SARAH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 551,500 354,800 551,500 551,500
    220231 SESTOKAS JAMES AND MELANIE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,200 207,500 363,200 363,200
    250147 SETTLERS PARK APARTMENTS LLC 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 361,300 242,500 361,300 361,300
    300412 22 SEVEE ANN GORDON 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 408,500 240,100 408,500 408,500
    290226 B32 SEYLER PAUL D 0.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 523,900 295,300 523,900 523,900
    290220 SHACKETT, MICHELLE (LIFE ESTATE) SHACKETT, TODD M. & CURTIS, AMY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 338,900 196,900 338,900 338,900
    290118 10D SHANBACKER KIAMIL O'MEARA NOREEN C 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 330,900 179,000 330,900 330,900
    300338 SHEEHAN MATTHEW 0.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 301,600 173,300 301,600 301,600
    250220 3 SHENANDOAH LLC C/O BURCHFIELD MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC 0.80 LAND AND BUILDINGS 214,700 137,200 0 0
    300412 11 SHORE, MICHAEL & HORN, KAREN (TRUSTEES) HORN-SHORE FAMILY TRUST 06/18 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 450,900 260,300 450,900 450,900



    260491 F SHUGART JASON M 0.48 LAND AND BUILDINGS 512,300 289,600 512,300 512,300
    310102 5 SICKLES STEVEN W 0.84 LAND AND BUILDINGS 474,600 269,100 474,600 474,600
    220211 2 SIENNA APARTMENTS LLC 0.11 LAND & 10 UNIT 1,609,700 45,000 0 0
    220211 23 SIENNA APARTMENTS LLC 0.04 .04A 154,000 0 0 0
    240103 53 SILKWORTH, LINDA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 46,600 27,600 46,600 46,600
    250254 SILMAN EMILY 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 292,500 179,900 292,500 292,500
    300302 SIMISON BRETT J YUEN AMY T 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 444,500 187,900 444,500 444,500
    250208 SIMMONDS AEROCESSORIES INC RAYTHEON TECHNOLOGIES 26.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 6,865,600 5,225,000 0 0
    260255 SIMONS BRENT AND HEATHER 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 252,700 165,000 252,700 252,700
    240103 69 SINCLAIR MICHAEL J 0.00 MOBILE HOME 69,300 51,000 69,300 69,300
    250113 SISE SALLY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,900 185,100 341,900 341,900
    270104 SISTERS CATHERINE E 0.44 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 426,000 268,700 426,000 426,000
    260511 2 SKELDON JULIA E 0.30 LAND AND MOBILE HOME 189,400 109,900 189,400 189,400
    260478 SLEEPER JEFFREY AND JEANNETTE TRUSTEES SLEEPER REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,900 200,200 345,900 345,900
    260342 SMALL DAVID 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 428,500 257,300 428,500 428,500
    260220 SMALLEST CITY HOUSING LP 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 280,500 328,400 0 0
    260223 SMALLEST CITY HOUSING LP 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 451,400 368,200 0 0
    300333 SMITH GRANT AND JURNAK MEGAN 0.21 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 294,800 152,100 294,800 294,800
    260491 0 SMITH LARRY TRUST 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 453,600 272,700 453,600 453,600
    250272 SMITH-TUCKER DIANE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 344,400 203,300 344,400 344,400
    260491 B SNELLING RANDY AND JODI 0.00 LAND AND BUILDINGS 470,300 297,600 470,300 470,300
    300402 SNYDER PAUL 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,600 221,200 363,600 363,600
    260122 1 SOSA DAISY 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 162,300 83,300 162,300 162,300
    260340 SPENCER CHRISTOPHER A 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 508,300 269,700 508,300 508,300
    240103 05 SPRINGTHORPE WILLIAM JOHN 0.00 MOBILE HOME 36,600 22,100 36,600 36,600
    300378 ST CYR  CHESTER  -  LIFE ESTATE 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 252,300 157,400 252,300 252,300
    300213 ST GEORGE YVEN AND JULIA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 438,000 245,100 438,000 438,000
    260487 STAGG GERALD AND BONNIE LIFE ESTATE STAGG CRAIG ET AL 0.34 LAND AND BUILDINGS 417,600 252,700 417,600 417,600
    300237 20 STAPLEFORD PETER AND LIGIA 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 332,800 202,100 332,800 332,800
    300370 STEADMAN DEANNA LIFE ESTATE STEADMAN BRIAN L ET AL 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,000 199,800 349,000 349,000
    260481 STEADMAN GARY E BUSH EMILY 0.34 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 359,900 212,500 359,900 359,900
    310102 3 STEADMAN JEFFREY L AND JAMIE L 0.82 LAND AND BUILDINGS 508,000 290,300 508,000 508,000
    240103 37 STEARNS BEVERLY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 79,700 55,800 79,700 79,700
    240103 64 STEARNS BRIAN AND LISA 0.00 MOBILE HOME 86,400 48,300 86,400 86,400
    260450 STEEN KARL W HAMMOND LEAH B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 353,600 223,200 353,600 353,600
    250275 STEPHENS ACRES LLC 11.12 LAND 120,800 61,500 0 0
    260457 STEVENS FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC 5.35 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 787,700 352,600 0 0
    260491 D STEVENS PETER 0.35 LAND AND BUILDINGS 498,300 305,300 498,300 498,300
    290226 B15 STICKEL GREGORY & ERIN 0.46 .46A DWL 769,100 417,300 769,100 769,100
    300237 24 STINCHFIELD CHRISTOPHER AND FELICIA 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 321,900 178,800 321,900 321,900
    240103 13 STOKES MICHAEL 0.00 MOBILE HOME 53,300 36,200 53,300 53,300
    260240 STONE BLOCK PARTNERS LLP C/O ERIN JACKMAN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,107,100 641,100 0 0
    260525 STONE FAMILY TRUST 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 309,900 164,300 309,900 309,900
    300237 31 STRADA MICHAEL AND NAOMI TRUSTEES STRADA FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 339,000 198,300 339,000 339,000
    290109 STRONG HORSE HOSPITALITY INC 4.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,653,600 999,900 1,653,600 1,635,500
    300237 27 STRONG, JR. MICHAEL J. 0.30 LAND AND BUILDINGS 347,600 204,100 347,600 347,600
    260415 STROUP JOHN T AND SARAH S 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 480,100 265,600 480,100 480,100
    290118 5C STRUBE JILL A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 312,800 171,600 312,800 312,800
    300233 SULLIVAN JOHN AND MARION  LIFE ESTATE 1.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 369,400 199,000 369,400 369,400
    260577 SULLIVAN JR LAWRENCE AND PATRICIA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 434,700 250,200 434,700 434,700
    260491 M SULLIVAN KEEGAN J SHEEHAN SHELBY L 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 459,000 283,000 459,000 459,000
    300227 SULLIVAN MARY J 0.96 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 509,300 307,800 509,300 509,300
    260331 SWATKINS PAMELA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 244,200 139,700 244,200 244,200
    260248 SWAYGEN LLC C/O BURCHFIELD MANAGEMENT CO LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 501,400 330,200 0 0
    260122 3 SWENOR JOHN PAMELA GARDNER 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 161,300 83,300 161,300 161,300
    260453 SWENOR NEIL S SWENOR HELEN A 1.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 453,000 268,500 453,000 453,000
    250241 SWINHART BARRETT ARRANZ-FERNAN MARIA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 310,600 153,200 310,600 310,600
    250267 SWINTON CONSTANCE R   LIFE ESTATE 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,000 197,300 347,000 347,000
    300408 TARALLO BETH C & PERRY AMEDDIA 0.50 LAND AND BUILDINGS 572,100 368,800 572,100 572,100
    260486 TARTE JEFFREY R AND CARIE A TRUSTEES JEFFREY R AND CARIE A FAMILY TRUSTS 0.36 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 487,800 279,300 487,800 487,800
    300319 TAYLOR BRUCE A 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 262,800 151,400 262,800 262,800
    220211 TAYLOR GARY AND FRANCINE 0.81 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 420,700 230,200 420,700 420,700
    260413 TELLING GORDON & GALLAGHER ADRIANA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 441,000 230,000 308,600 308,600
    300232 TEMBREULL MARK A AND TRACY J 1.48 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 391,600 230,800 391,600 391,600
    260507 TERRY JEFFREY AND JACQUELIN 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 300,900 180,800 300,900 300,900
    260410 THAL, RAY C & MARY H, TRUSTEES RAY AND MARY THAL TRUST 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 383,100 216,000 383,100 383,100
    260226 THE HERRESCHOFF HOUSE, LLC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 372,100 252,600 372,100 372,100
    260305 THE HERRESHOFF HOUSE LLC 0.58 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 706,300 292,000 706,300 706,300
    260411 THE HERRESHOFF HOUSE LLC C/O BENJAMINE M LESSARD 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 719,000 345,500 719,000 719,000
    300329 THERRIEN NICOLE LYNN THERRIEN JESSE ARTHUR 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 311,100 177,800 311,100 311,100
    250105 THERRIEN SHAWN P AND SUSAN M 1.45 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 377,900 186,200 377,900 377,900
    250214 THIBAULT, BENJAMIN J. 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 198,700 121,400 198,700 198,700
    260565 THIESS THOMAS A - LIFE ESTATE THIESS KEVIN C 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 602,200 340,200 602,200 602,200
    260120 THIRTY FOUR NORTH LLC 1.49 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 8,554,300 420,500 0 0
    250206 THOMAS MICHAEL AND CHERYL 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 423,600 252,200 423,600 423,600
    260532 THOMPSON CAROLYN 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 462,000 207,800 462,000 462,000
    260463 THOMPSON MICHAEL HELENE SEARS 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,800 174,600 293,800 293,800
    240103 47 THOMSON JOYCE L 0.00 MOBILE HOME 59,100 40,200 59,100 59,100
    300371 TORREY MARY ANNE 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 299,200 180,900 299,200 299,200
    300229 2 TORREY PAUL MOULTON JENNIFER 0.92 LAND & DWL 744,500 442,100 744,500 744,500
    250220 4 TREETOP HOMES LLC C/O BURCHFIELD MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC 0.70 LAND 497,400 290,700 497,400 497,400
    300362 TREPANIER ROBERT AND RENA TRUSTEES 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 291,800 166,100 291,800 291,800
    260503 TUCKER DARRELL AND VICKY L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 337,700 187,100 337,700 337,700
    250223 TUG FORK LLC C/O BURCHFIELD MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 323,400 188,800 323,400 323,400
    260537 TUPPER EMILY C 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 686,400 290,000 502,600 502,600
    280104 TURPIN SHEILA  -  LIIFE ESTATE C/O ANGELA BISSONETTE 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 475,300 278,100 475,300 475,300
    260213 TWO CREEK LLC C/O VAUGHN COLLINS 0.03 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 321,700 220,500 0 0
    250240 TYLER RICHARD & CLARK PENNY KEEL BRITTANY RAE BOWEN 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 315,700 117,800 315,700 315,700
    260312 VACHON PAUL AND CHERYL 1.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 373,000 228,300 373,000 373,000
    270111 VADEBONCOEUR ARIEL V 0.55 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 419,100 228,000 419,100 419,100
    240103 45 VALIQUETTE NICOLE C/O JASON LAPP 0.00 MOBILE HOME 53,900 17,700 53,900 53,900
    260534 VALLEY VIEW APARTMENTS LLC C/O PETER HOLMBERG 3.06 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,343,900 1,026,100 0 0



    300230 VAN AUKEN DENNIS H AND HELEN A 0.90 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 362,700 194,600 362,700 362,700
    260334 VAN GULDEN FISCHER W AND NICHOLE B 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 392,800 201,700 392,800 392,800
    220101 1 VANDERWEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 30.78 LAND 48,600 167,100 0 0
    290212 VANDEWEERT AMANDA F 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 388,600 227,500 388,600 388,600
    260122 2 VANDEWEERT PAMELA A 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 161,300 83,300 161,300 161,300
    260455 VANDUSEN ROY 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 229,200 159,200 229,200 229,200
    260416 VANSANT LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 385,300 128,500 385,300 385,300
    260491 N VANVOORST MATTHEW R AND HELENA D 0.38 LAND AND BUILDINGS 585,900 330,000 585,900 585,900
    290226 A7 VASILIOU, WILLIAM II & ELYA (TRUSTEES) VASILIOU FAMILY LIVING TRUST 0.47 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 661,700 338,200 661,700 661,700
    300374 05 VEILLEUX NICOLE M 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 212,200 113,600 212,200 212,200
    260468 VERBURG JAMES M AND KATIE E 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 341,800 225,700 341,800 341,800
    220110 VERGENNES 50LLC 1.80 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 615,400 205,500 0 0
    250209 VERGENNES AREA RESCUE SQUAD INC 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 250,000 250,000 0 0
    220207 2 VERGENNES COMMUNITY HOUSING LP 6.51 LAND & APARTMENT BLDG 1,053,900 828,700 0 0
    260247 VERGENNES MASONIC ASSOCIATION INC. C/O RANDY HAWKINS 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 400,800 197,100 0 0
    210101 S VERMONT ALLSUN SOLAR VI LLC 0.00 SOLAR ARRAY 814,200 814,200 0 0
    220201 VERMONT INDUSTRIAL PARKS LLC 18.00 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 4,330,400 2,161,900 0 0
    220112 VERMONT INDUSTRIAL PARKS LLC 14.40 LAND 308,300 220,000 0 0
    280101 VERMONT INDUSTRIAL PARKS LLC 37.56 LAND 351,700 211,100 0 0
    220109 VERMONT RAILWAY INC C/O FEED COMMODITIES INTERNATIONAL INC 0.80 LAND & BUILDINGS 172,100 235,800 0 0
    240103 10 VERMONT STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 86,600 15,500 86,600 86,600
    240103 18 VERMONT STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 0.00 MOBILE HOME 89,300 19,300 89,300 89,300
    220102 1 VERMONT TRANSCO LLC 7.00 LAND 377,800 234,100 0 0
    250250 VICTORY BAPTIST CHURCH 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 304,500 148,200 304,500 304,500
    290118 1B VIGNE CATHERINE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 335,200 180,600 335,200 335,200
    260483 VINCENT WYATT AND CHRISTINE 0.36 LAND AND BUILDINGS 353,300 215,100 353,300 353,300
    250225 VON TRAPP CHRISTOPHER 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 333,400 184,900 333,400 333,400
    260266 VORSTEVELD WENDY F 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 365,700 226,500 365,700 365,700
    220205 VREDEEM PROPERTIES LLC 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 453,800 260,900 0 0
    260535 VV II HOUSING ASSOCIATES LP C/O VERMONT STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 1.26 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 656,700 459,000 0 0
    290216 WAGNER JOHN AND MARY TRUSTEES WAGNER 2015 FAMILY TRUST 9.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 479,800 259,500 479,800 448,300
    290223 WAGNER ROBERT 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 289,100 171,500 289,100 289,100
    260358 WALES RAMON J. STEARNS SARAH W. 0.22 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 328,000 208,700 328,000 328,000
    260408 WELCH PETER CONANT NANCY 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 570,900 304,500 570,900 570,900
    260552 WELCH PETER CONANT NANCY 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 343,400 199,100 343,400 343,400
    260417 WELCH PETER J CONANT NANCY J 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 399,200 200,100 399,200 399,200
    250134 WENDEL EDLA LIFE ESTATE WENDEL HAROLD ET AL 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 313,000 142,400 313,000 313,000
    290211 WENZEL JR RALPH AND ROSE  LIFE ESTATE 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 316,600 185,100 316,600 316,600
    260501 WESCO INC 0.66 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,291,300 395,300 0 0
    260261 WEST MELISSA L 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 535,600 287,600 535,600 535,600
    260516 WEST TOD A AND JANET L 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 330,600 191,000 330,600 330,600
    260325 WHITE KAREN MANSFIELD 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 347,200 199,900 347,200 347,200
    260214 WHITE SULPHUR LLC C/O BURCHFIELD MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 324,200 232,500 0 0
    260215 WHITE SULPHUR LLC 0.05 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 382,000 226,900 0 0
    260580 WHITTEMORE  DELIA LIFE ESTATE ALAN WHITTEMORE ET AL 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 260,800 158,300 260,800 260,800
    250227 WILBIRN VENTURES LLC 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 442,800 238,300 442,800 442,800
    240103 44 WILDASIN EDWARD 0.00 MOBILE HOME 40,900 24,400 40,900 40,900
    300219 WILK KRISTEN M CANTERBURY SHELBY 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 349,200 209,400 349,200 349,200
    260430 WILKINSON LAURA 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 312,300 185,600 312,300 312,300
    250263 WILLARD SAMANTHA AND ROCHON JACOB 0.60 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 198,200 119,600 198,200 198,200
    250104 WILLENBAKER EDWARD M 1.11 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 363,500 229,800 363,500 363,500
    260521 WILLIAMS DALE E 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 297,100 180,800 297,100 297,100
    300380 WILLIAMS MORRIS AND PAMELA 0.60 LAND AND BUILDINGS 413,300 228,900 413,300 413,300
    220227 WILLIAMS RUTH A AND GRACE Y 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 326,900 195,100 326,900 326,900
    260419 WILLIAMSON BRUCE L AND LINDA J TRUSTEES THE B & L WILLIAMSON FAMILY TRUST 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 408,300 213,100 408,300 408,300
    260123 WILLIAMSTOWN HEALTHCARE COMPANY, LLC 3.91 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 1,725,600 970,800 0 0
    260533 WILLOW APARTMENTS LLC C/O PETER HOLMBERG 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 846,200 633,800 0 0
    260528 WILSON THOMAS 0.30 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 298,700 158,000 298,700 298,700
    260579 WIMMER, DAVID A 0.50 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 422,400 182,100 422,400 422,400
    260327 WINSLOW MICHAEL JR AND KIRA 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 287,200 155,200 287,200 287,200
    240106 WINTERS SUSAN D 0.40 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 383,100 221,600 383,100 383,100
    310102 8 WISELL, KAREN H   LIFE ESTATE 5.57 LAND AND BUILDINGS 810,500 491,800 810,500 799,300
    260320 WISTERIA LLC 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 702,100 349,000 702,100 702,100
    260217 WITHERBEE LLC C/O BURCHFIELD MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 824,300 590,000 0 0
    240103 55 WOLCOTT MELINDA L. 0.00 MOBILE HOME 56,400 34,800 56,400 56,400
    290118 11A WOODS BRYAN AND CHERISE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 356,500 179,300 356,500 356,500
    220120 WORTHINGTON SALLY M WORTHINGTON COURTNEY M 1.18 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 599,600 301,400 599,600 599,600
    260102 WRIGHT RICHARD O MCKINNON MARY 0.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 424,800 263,100 424,800 424,800
    290226 B14 WULLSCHLEGER PHILIP WULLSCHLEGER EILEEN 0.54 LAND & DWL 631,100 349,700 631,100 631,100
    250224 WYHOWANEC BETTY L 0.20 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 336,500 189,700 336,500 336,500
    300324 WYMAN MATTHEW E AND JENNIFER M 0.25 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 293,200 169,500 293,200 293,200
    260236 YOUNG BENJAMIN R AND AMBERLYNN V 0.10 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 334,100 170,300 334,100 334,100
    290226 B10 ZAK JEFFREY ZAK TAYLOR 0.49 LAND & DWL 640,800 361,000 640,800 640,800
    300237 04 ZHAI ZU WEI 0.38 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 345,800 182,900 345,800 345,800
    290118 7A ZICKLER GERALD A  LIFE ESTATE 0.00 CONDOMINIUM 316,600 179,000 316,600 316,600
    260465 1 ZOE AND SCOUT  LLC 1.70 LAND AND BUILDING(S) 485,700 240,200 0 0



NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS  
June 4, 2024 

 
Notice is hereby given in accord with 32 V.S.A § 4111, that the undersigned Listers within and for the City 
of Vergennes have this day completed the Abstract of Individual Lists of Property Owners as of the first 
day of April 2024. 
 
The Listers of the City of Vergennes have this day lodged the Abstract of the Grand List in the office of the 
Clerk of said City for the inspection of taxpayers.  All properties with value changes have been mailed 
individual Change of Appraisal notices via first class mail. 
 
On the 18th day of June 2024 beginning at 5:00pm the undersigned Listers will meet to hear appeals of 
taxpayers, aggrieved by the actions of such Listers from whom timely appeals have been received.  
 
To be considered a timely appeal, such request for grievance must be submitted in writing and received in 
the Vergennes City Hall by 5:00pm on the 18th day of June 2024.  Postmarks are not accepted as timely. 
 
Owners can, but do not have to appear in person if a written appeal is timely filed.  All timely filed appeals 
will be acted upon during the grievance process regardless of attendance.  
  
Property owners do not have to wait until June 18th to review their property with the City.  Please contact 
the Vergennes City Clerk as soon as possible with questions or concerns and she will forward your 
request to the appropriate person. 
 
Please call the Vergennes City Clerk’s Office at (802) 877-2841 for assistance. 
 
  
At the close of grievance hearings, the Listers shall make such corrections to the Abstract as were 
determined upon hearings or otherwise. 
 
Unless cause to the contrary is shown, the contents of said abstract will, for the year 2024, become the 
Grand List of said City and of each taxpayer named therein. 
 
William Benton, Lister     
Sarah Cowan, Lister                               
Danelle Birong, Lister 
 

    NOTICE MAY BE REMOVED JUNE 19TH, 2024. 



Applicant Signature  ________________________________________________  Date ___________________   
 

GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM 

All grievance appeals must be submitted in writing. Return this form to the Vergennes Listers, P.O Box 35, Vergennes, VT 05491 or 
email to adminassistant@vergennes.org 

LISTERS CONTACT INFORMATION  

 Phone: 802-877-2481 Email: adminassistant@vergennes.org 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Property Owner(s) ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant Name  
(if different) 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
Note: If you are NOT the property owner, provide written authorization of representation signed by the owner 

Mailing Address ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone  _____________________________ Email ____________________________________ 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Property Address ________________________________________________________________________ 

Parcel ID ________________________ SPAN  ______________ 

NEW Value ________________________ Your Estimated Value _______________________ 

REASON FOR GRIEVANCE  

Please explain the reason for your appeal here. You can attach additional pages if needed. 
For example, are there errors in the physical data of your property? Considerations from recent sales of similar 
properties?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPARABLE PROPERTIES (Properties you believe are of similar value to your own.) 

Parcel ID & Sub Owner Address NEW Value 

______________________ ______________________ ______________________ ______________________ 

______________________ ______________________ ______________________ ______________________ 

______________________ ______________________ ______________________ ______________________ 
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